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FOREWORD.

1493, 1 reseiz»d from
Alex. Fraser, M. A, of Toronto, =2
request that I would prepare, for
the Gaelic Socicty of that city,a pa-
per on the early Highland seltie-
ments of Middlesex county. Knowing
the difficulties, I hesitated 1o com-
ply. With constant pressis i
ties it was impossibl: (0 spend .me
in wvisiting all parts of the county,
and the old pioneers lmve so nearl:
all passed away that it is much ha:
er mow than it would have 1

or even 10 years ago, to gl

gsired information. Besides,

my own imadequacy and unworthi-
ness. But nevertheless it was ander-
taken, and in doing the best [ could,
it has been a labor of love. 1T wuas
obliged to depend mosily on corres-
pondence, and while the result in
some cases was disappointing, 1he re-
sponse has been so general and cor-
dial, thet the work has been to a
great extent the arrangement and
compilation of the material gather-
ed from all sources. If these skeich-
es have any valve the credit belongs
largely to those without whese assist
ance their preparation would have
been impossible.

The subject itself, and
of time and space made it necessary
to keep strictly within the indicateld
field. Hence very ktile reference is
made to the pioneers of other nation-
alitres, though no less worthy of
honorahle mention : the sketches are
confined almost entirely to the pion-
eer period. including roughly the
first half of the last century: and
the county of Middlesex is faken with
its present boundaries, and not as in
the pioneer days, when i covered a
much wider aren. The plan adontad
i4 to gwive first 2 general sketch of
facts and conditions, more or less an-
tirely applicahle to all the Highland
seltlements, and next, a separate and
more detailed and personal record for
ecach township. Tt has extended
considerahle jangth, even though 1
have aimed at the utmost brevity
sonsisten® with some satisfactory de-

In April,
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limifs

gree of clearness and compleienesa,

On the other hand, all the nore
important facts and names have been
given as far as I have been able 1o
ascertiin them, bt from ay bmited
opportunities I fear it may be found
that some of the worthy oid pion-
as well as many
3, have been passed over in
lence. The whole is now submiiied
with the he that, ymperfeet as il
is, it may in seome measare subserve
the intended purpose.

Al]l who have assisted in this work
merit their full share of credit, and
myv grateful acknowledgmeond are
due to D. J. Campbell, of Toronto,
for artictes, reminiscences and stor-
iettes published in “The Age” he
fruit of hiz indefdigable resaasching,
to Andrew J. Rass, of East Williams,
for a series of ollent articles on
the pioneers of his township i
Parkhill Gazetie-Review, as we
information by ‘ r., 'o Rowland
Shields, lvinston, Misz Flora Me-
Coll, Hubrey, Donaid MeMillan,
Hyde Park and D. Gathraith,
for papers prepared and sant
the pioneers af Mo<a, Weshminisier,
London and West William yrnat
respectively, to H. D. John<on, of
Strathroy, for frequent help and
ful suggestions, to . B. M«Coli,
pin, P. J. Thomus
Cameron, and Rev. Arc!

London, Denald, M M

Campbell, Caradoc, Calin

Johnson and Archie Sinclair,

John S. MeColl and Danaid Crm;
Westminster, Alex. L. Leiich, 8.
Eakins, R. R, MeDonald and lHenry
Main, Sirathrov. Johe De i1
and Johm Love, West Wiih Mrs
H. Robbins, Adelaide, and W, Har-
ker, Delawa 111 of ~al
uable and much
im also indebted
bell, Ekfri for muceh v
formation obta d during o
interview,
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.—GENERAL

EXPATRIATION.

In order to trace, in any adcquate
manner, the career of the early pion-
cers, we must begin in Scotland. It
was there the movement began, and
the struggle was initiated, which had
such far reaching results, both in
tbeir own land, and on the westiern
continent, It required strenuous
souls to make the change from the
land of hens and lochs and glens, to
the vast, almost unbroken forests of
the new world, and it is difficult, if
not impossible for men of the pres
ent generation to estimate aright the
courage and heroism of their High-
land progenitors. Inspired by a no-
ble patriotism, knit to their home by
sacred associations, and the traditions
of many centuries, quaiifiad by their
mental equipment to admire and en-
Jjoy its beautiful scenery, bound fto
race and clan and kindred with the
strong ties of friendship and affec-
tion so charaoteristic of the Gael, it
is hard to appreciate the intensity of
of the sirain or the severity of the
trial. As they gathered in ships and
cast a sad farowell look upon Scotia’s
shore they had before them a voy-
age and an inland journey more {eli-
1ous and dangerous tham the circum-
mavigation of the globe at the pres-
ent day. But 1o counterbalance ail
this there was a prevailing dissatis-
faction wilh their condition under
the heel of more or less oppressive
landlords, and a noble ambitian 1o
hetter their condition, and attain per-
fect freedom and independence. Be-
sides, there were occasional echoes of
the prospwets before them, which

DESCRIPTION.

sirengthened their resolution aad
buoyed up 1heir hope.  Letters
sometimes  crossed the ocean from
the earlier explorers. A monthly
magazine, called the “Gaelic Messen-
er,” edited by Rev. Norman Mcleod,
had been circulated and read exien-
sively in the Highlands, and con-
taind much wvaluable information.
Many of the more daring spirits had
served in the army or on warships,
and others had visited various coun-
tries on whaling or merchant ves-
sels, All these on their return had
wuch to tell to eager listeners, and
on the 'whole, the kpowledge possess-
ed, though comparatively meagre,
was yet considerabie. Not reckless-
ly, but intelligently, with sorrowing
hearts, yel invincible energy and
stern determination, with firm re-
liance on Providence, they calmly met
what was to them the great erisis of
their livs., Besides, in many cases,
they were Tuthlessly driven from
their homes by autocratic landlords
to convert their holdings intoshoep
pastures and hunting preserves.

THE EXODUS.

There ware then no Atlantic steam-
ers. The ocean vovage took from siy
fo eleven weeks. The sailing vessels
were not always staunch, and som»
were condemned war ships. Storms
and head winds often added to both
the duration and the danger of i1he
voyage. Sometimes the death angel
crossed their track, and in his shadow
there was a new and distressing ex-
perience, as the remains of the loved
one were consigned to the deep.
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Wihen at last over the banks of New-
foundland they sighted the welcome
shores of Nova and passed
in through the St. Lawrence river
and gulf to Montreal, “hey were not

long in discovering that the inland
Journey was besot with even great-
er hardships. The usnal route iun

Oftawa
Otiawn nd

those davs was along i
er fto Bytwon, now 5
thence by the Ridean e¢anal to King-
ston, and the method of fransporta-
tion by boats or batteaux pro-
pelled by Frenchmen. There were
steamers on the lankes, which convey-
ed them to Hamilion. There, with a
large proportion of them, the wild-
erness journey begin, over execrabie
roads, with many delays, to their fo-
“ure home in Middlesex. Some found
their way to Fort Erie, and thence
went by steamer to Port Stanley or
some other point further west in
Elgin county, where Col. Talbot had
al a very early date located many of
the Highlanders. In all this Journey
there were many privations, the faf-
igue and discomfort of very primi
ive borts and conveyances, the scar-
city of provisions, and even money,
the lack of suitable sleeping nlac :
the unavoidable delavs and dican-
poiniments, and alas! sometimes the
zloom of sickness  and  death.
But through it all, like Tsrael of old,
they toiled on with eye of faith
fixed steadfastly on the goal, and
with better prospects than they could
then know or realize of their coming
triumphs and prosperity.

SETTLEMENT.

wias

the

Like the sheep on their Seotticl
hills, as far as possible, they setiled
together in flocks, and it was 3=

common to find one of them locaied
alone among people of ot her origins.
The land was for the most part own-
ed by the government, but the Ca-
ada Co. also owned a part, mostly in
Williams, and a certain proportion

set apart as Clergy Reserves, 44 ne
oome into the market until some tima
afterwards, The price was from Si

to $4 per acre, and the deeds we
printed and written on real parch-
ment, and signed by the Governor of
the province. I have seen one that

was issued to my grandfaither, John
MoColl, for the homestead on which
I was born. As soon as land € <
lected, they began to build their or

houses. They helped each other at
raising bees to place the Jogs in pn
sition, while corner men, with no
tools but the axe and ihe eve, dave

tailed them into each other at i
corners. Even down to recent
these buildings still staading a t
ed their ~emarkable mechanisal skill.
Openings were left for doors and win-
dows, and quile often for many werks
these were only closed with sa
or something similar. The onen
between the logs were closed witl,
chinks, usnally of hasswood, and nlas
tered with elay. The first floors
were made of logs splif into slahs«
smoothed on the upper <ide with
axe, and laid together. Clapbhoar ds
made of oak split thin, were shaved
to fit, and tthouzh not equal to shin
gles, myade = pretty fair roof. Al
first nails could not be obtnined, and
instead there was an ineenioas
rangement of poles parallel with the

fimes

<f

the

ridge to hold them in position. In
some cases bark sealed from 4ree
s used for roofing. As oo v

is the mother of invention, articles
of needed furpiture were improvised
from the abundant timber with won-
derful skill, considering their disad-
vantages. Wide, open fire places
were made at one end of ‘the houses,
and chimneys were mosily of sticks
laid erosswise and well plastered with
clay, so as t0 make a large square

funnel. Tn some cases when fhe
houses were built Jate in the seas-
on S0 that the plasierine conld not

be done on account of frost, {he op-
enings hotween the logs were closed

with moss gathered from the s,
In 2 manner similar 4 » building

of houses jarie harns, and sta-
bles were orected, but the barns were
not usually chinked or plastered.
Cows, horses, shewp, prigs and poul-
try were gradually acquired and
found useful and profitable. Tn warm
houses sheltered by the great woods,
in homes they could #or the first

time eall their own, with no pompons
-

aristocral to collect rent, or thre
en eviction or compel obeisanece, {1
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were comparatively comfortahle and
contented, and from the outlook of
the future received both cheer and
stimulus.

CUEARING THE LAND.

In those early years the axe voas
the great instrument of Proaressy
Trees wore regarded as natural ob-
stacles fo be removed as soon s jos-
sible. First the underbrush, con-
sisting of shrubs and small saplines
was cut down and plueed in 'hx'u~,‘:
heaps. Later the largs trees were
felled, cut into convenient h-npl»\,
and the brush was piled on the same
heaps. This was n.xu.t]!} «hn:v in the
fall and winter, and as fod for sai-
tle was scarce, they wore largel
tained by browsing on the tender
ends and embryo buds of the branch-
es of the trees as they fell. Tt was
quite common to see a hardy pioncer,
with the axe on his shoulder, follow-
ed to the woods by his caitle, which
well knew its meaning. As soon as
dry the brush heaps were Hurned, 1nd
it s no exaggeration 1o say the ¥ 4
ing piles in so many cleirings seem.
like the beacon lighis of a new ci-
vilization, Next came the log-
ging bee. Enough men gathered to
form several gangs. cach havine 2
yoke of oxen and a driver, The Id
was mapped out in rectanzular area
cach wide enough ‘o perm: !h » gath-
ering of the logs mm\'uni tly ino
heaps, and extending in h-m:‘h from
side {0 side of the field. Then began
the race, the result depend-
ing largely on the team and driver,
as well as the activity and expert-
ness of the gang. Some prominent
man was often appointed manarsr
and umpire for the whole field. The
oxen seemed to understand Gaelic,
sometimes not the very choicest, es-
pecially when drivers got angry or
excited. In this way the timber was
all gathered into Iu'go heaps, which
were subsequently burned. One can-
not think without some regret of the
vast gquantities of valuable timoer
thus destroyed, which, if now avail-
able, would be worth much more
than the land on which it grew. But
it was necessary  and unaveoidabla,

When the timber was all burned off
the land was ready for seed, and the
next operation was the manufacture
from the abundant material of rails
about 12 feet long, out of which a
fence was constructed to keep out
intruders. The land could not be
plowed for some years until th.
stumps 1otied suificiently to be re-
woved.

HARDSHIPS AND

TIONS.

COMPENSA-

The early settlers had many hard-
ships and privations which might
well discourage a4 less hardy and vig-
oous  people. The hundred conven-
icnces of mode n life were unknown,
and many of them not even dreamed
of. Before the rough floors could be
made, the primitive carth was 1 heis
place of habitation, and before even
the log shanties could be built, many
of them camped in the open air, with
the summer sky for their canopy, o1
took refuge in huis made of brush
woven in among adjacent :yw-s. and
roafed in the Syme manner. They had
to carry their wheat on their backs
long distances 10 be ground inio
fiour, or exchange it for household
neces=aries. For some time t1rade was
almost entirely carried on by ex-
change, as monvy was nearly an up-
known quantity. “*Black salts” or pot-
ash made by Loiling the lye from the
ashes of their burned timber unil it
became a thick, black syrup, was, for
a time, the only articie that ('uuld In-
sold for cash. With wheat at
cents per bushel, it took two bushels
to buy a yard of cotton, three hLush-
els for a pound of tea, and ten bush-
els for a barrel of salt. Lauxuries
were out of the question, in ‘hose
early days, and even necessarics were
scarce, and hardly obtainaole. There
were no matches, wo stoves an? no
coal oil. The fire was covered with
ashes at night to save coals t:11 morn-
ing, and if, as sometimes happened,
it went out, borrowing from a ncigh-
bor had to be resorted to. Very prim-
itive lamm with 2 home made wick
dipped in oil, or tallow cand.=s, pav.
light. Sweeps or oranes hun: ove-
the great blazing fires, on which ket-
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tles swang € king i 'S ed gprivaiions and condi-
i n tions. mills ed and
was hard 1o get w clot hi slores siarte more conven-
slock 1 t ed. i n ient cenires. The area of 1 unde;
£ i ‘s cultivation increased fre !
ng year. The price of fa

i lended, wed,

v

le goods

ing and money began (o

wias freely. Cooking stoves

and ¢ use, and brick ovens were

veved cane and soliloquized men- gor baking. Flocks of hie
tally when my clothing s shearer, the cards a n

worn il hke the rest of carding mill, the g ing wheel,
vou." sreoats or  underclot the loom, t , and
were seldom  worn, and for SOm«  gper ambulating tailor who

Vears neii hier drug stores ner Lostors around awmong the fam:lies maki

lable. Fever and POrLion, wer.
unknown, w : © Successive procasses and essen-
ough not dangerous or tials of their clothing depa
ting. The women made their own clothing,

Irs wWere agressive made in the saume ¥ wall
destra and the murrain fulling, and their homespun
quently made havee Hnong teir cat- and the
fashionable by preseant day standards,
cCompensatsons, were warm and conforta
an abundance of timber sSocn enc
irpose, a pleasing change pelsed
scarcity of the Highlands. was foll
¥ days one en imply
iter 4o a fric

. Farmeuls for the o

con 1

v

Ve

mon, and ment.

fatal,

Wolves apd

men's suits, if not st

. Horses
inally sa-

usa

oxen.
wed by
reshed o

asaasie

saying ther

great woods

! mast effective protection,
drifis and blizzards ware

sune woods ip

he whole coun

forined the spacious field in wi way of Lo was only a tra
s g - 3 i n )
heiy 1 pleas . i Vas opoened ¢ per-
to enable ¢} 1
west ward 14
: n..n .
no 1 i
S wWers® run-
3 >
aven w
ions  aned
T v m
1alating hop

¥ cheer, with dom:sstic bliss
and  onward progress wmd cordial brothierhood, was
Each succeeding ar the frut of ¢

threir t0il became apparent in decreas- ¢

vory fi it was and 1o

the ol pioneer

s of dafficalty
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and trial were the happiest of their
lives.
MAPLE SUGAR MAKING

This was a very important indus
try for which the unlimived siretches
of giant maples furnished ampie op-
portunity. But at that time it was
carmied on ina very primitive man-
ner. Basswood spiles split out of o
block by a gouge, were tapered 104
thin point and fastened into opening-<
made in the trees by the same gouge.
The sap flowing from an openin:
made above the spile was conducted
into a trough usually made of black
ash. The sap was gathered with pails
and to make the work easior, (he
mechanical ones made yokes which
fitted over the shoulders, and from
which the pails were suspended at
the ends. At the sugar camp to-
sap was boiled in kettles suspended
on poles, wihich were supported
against two trees by crotched props.
The supply of fuel was at hand ready
for the cutting. Not smuch syrup
was made: it was nearly all sugar.
The finished product.swest and pure,
was in those early days of very great
value, as they had neither the means
nor the portunitly to get a suffi-
cient supply of sugar of any other

kind.
CHARACTERISTICS.

The people who tore asunder ih-
ties of home and native land, carried
with them and grandly illus rated
the clmaracteristics of their race.
Their, staiwest physique and power
of endurance were not only gproved
and tested, but exercised and sireng-
thened by the inevitable hardships
and exertions of their environment.
They were gifted with strong indtel-
Jects and keen powers'of observation
Twenty years ago in response to an
inquiry Rev. Win. R. Sutherland
stated that he had made a careful es-
timate, and found that in Western
Ontario 600 of the descendan’s of the
carly pioneers had become teachers,
or entered into the ministry or leara-
ed professions. The number has since
been largely increxsed.. No less prom-
inent was their moral stamina, and
their reverence for religions worship
and institutions, With few exception

MIDDLESEX. 7

their kves were upright, and a High-
lander's word was generally consid-
ered as good as his bond. Their {hrif-
tiness and economy, a necessity  in
the eariy days, they continued to
practice in the days of prospority.
In the midst of the great woods and
their bowling denizens., so complete
2 contrast to their Highiand home,
even more strikingly were the trais
of friendship and hespitality displas-
ed, and thei: souls knit togsiler in
fratornmal feliowship. The loved Gaelie
was practically the only language
spoken—indeed, notl many of “h-m at
first could speak anything clse. At
all kinds of gatherings it was the
only language, and the unhappy Sax-
on who happened to be among themn
was kept in complete ignorance of
the clatter of sounds around Idm.
Gaelic premching was common, and
even after i€ had gone very much
out of fashion, it was all the more
sought and esteemed by the older
people. Funers! arrangements were
necessarily very simple. Hearses were
entirely unknown. Carpenters among
them made the coffins usually out of
walnut, and the corpse was convey-
ed to the burying ground in a lumber
or light wagon. but certainly with
no less respect and solemnity, though
with less show and expense, than in
later times. Indeed, a funeral was
even more solemn and impressive in
their surroandings of forest and sky,
in a pew land, and with the com-
parative fewness of their pombers. |
heard my father say that a death in
any part of the township sremed al-
most as sad as though it had been
in his own family. Weddings were
celebrated in the old Highland style

with large gatherings and merry
cheer.
It was the usual custom among

them to serve all the people at a fun-
eral with refreshments of crackers
and cheese, and sometimes also whis-
key. Inthe early days there were fewn
books and mo newspapers, but they
largely made ap for 5t by pleasant in-
tercourse, indomitable industry, and
in the winter months by the old laad
Ceilidh kept in the long evenings to-
gether, as in dappy social cheer 1 hey
st arcand grest blazing log fires,
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Their trials we forgo 1« and ¢ beir

aouars

scences,

ons

nd self-conirdl.
ol

ird and uncznny
which t e
m evening
furnush a

{ Psychica!

Ay ol
1 LM

cipeTiences

yood

of thess Tiw -
DESS Solnel ifvies »
slinary Opreny T

w Lole-
Burns
1

and

{requent Iy
whskey, at je

tlements, was

WS o

Srf -

cons:der-

therr wors

wd 3
cach one belped himenif &
of whiskey Hy regarded ax

wWas gencra

one of the necossaries of life in har
vest Lugne At that tune it was cb .
and could sly de obtained 3zt ¢ fae

whick

distilieries, SoOn Sprang up, in

exchange for Lings.

such a theing as a rancd dras xk-
ard was rare, it ma i said

Al some of dthese gotheriags o
ially at fairs, ¢ wifect of their

ztions became very manifes:, and
stumulus o their Highland comsd
iveness, brought about w ordy aiter-
cations and personal encounters. iu:
as no wWorse woapons than € heur
brawny fists were ever used, no ser-

ous resuits ever followed, and 1w
disturbance of amicsble relations was
ouly temporary. They wore not witd-
out faults, but these were spols in
the sun. Takethem for aill in all, we
shall not look apon thar like again.
The writer has had 1 he previl of

knowing many of than whos: cjos ny

years, ennichod with gnthered cxper-
ienoe and bright with the hope of
immortality, soemed like a haio of
glory.

As a people the longov;: v as

remarkable. Notwithstanding
sovere and exhausting ¢om!, td
Sus! conslituticns, great
simple liv enabled *a

i,

proporiion of them to attain a good
old age. AMr. Campbell es a
interesting list of the ages at dea‘h
£ 14 . - ] d 2 3
ol Lhe pioneers of Caradoe and Lobo,
of whom I guote the foll wing: -—
Malcolm Campbell 80, his wife, Mary
Smith 95, Isabella MeLeilan 84, Chris-

tina McAnthur 84, Mrs. Arch. Camjp-
bell 86, John McKellar 80, Duancan
MicKeliar 87, Mrs. Duncan McKellar

Donald MeGugan 85, John McGug-

an K, Mrs. D. \Ic(-.u: an 88, Mrs. Jn
\lrh::::n 88. Lachlan b.nci.x.r 85,
nelxir 91, Mrs. Duncan Me-

.S. Elder Dugald Snelais
1. Sinclair 8§85, Elizateth
90, Mrs. Duncan McDonald 92,
Fletcher S1. The follow ing
Lobo Johin Joh son 93
Nicol Mrln yre 86, Lachlin McTag-
gart 87, Mrs. John dd'u‘l 90, John
Lamont 87, Mrs Domals Johnson
Mre. A. Stewart 96: in l'...-.L John
McColl 86, Hugh McAlpine 96, Mal-
olm MecAlpine 87. The art’agv s
within a {r ion of 88. Of the !
still remaining the ’n!ln.\m;: may !.~
mentioned :  In  Westminster, Mrs.
Duncan MoColl 87: in Bast “.lli-lm?,

gy

Sin-
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Mrs. Duncan McFarlape %6: ia
Wardsville, Mrs. Margaret Campbell
90 in Ekfrid, Malcolmn Campleli 32,
Hector MoFarlane 81: in Lobo, Mrs
D. McKeliar 95, Alex. McNeil 35,
Arch. Smith 90, Arch. Johnson ¥4,
Mrs. Mary Fraser 80, John McKel-
lar 80, Mrs. John Campbell $3, Mrs.
D. Mcintyre 85.

PIONEER WOMEN.

The women of those carly days are
surely no less worthy of honnrable
mention than the men. They brave-
ly did their part, and in addition to
household duties or the cares of ma-
ternity, were always ready 10 ases
their husbands in burming brush or
log heaps. sugar-making or barvest-
ing. In harvesting bsfore even era-
dies had come into use, many of thein
were very expert in the ase of the
sickle for taking off the grain, and
could hold their own with the best
of the other sex. The simpie cooking,
plain dressing, and the primitive ar-
mangament of ther homes, in some
messure permitted ouncdoes labors,

ness of their grandmothers, nor
shoulé¢ they blame them for the zi-
most umversal use of the obaceo
pipe But though stronger physicalis,
though doing work now considored

lives they M and elevated. They
attended services in the:r
home-spun, often with only a hand-
kerchiaf on their heads, and for thai
purpose travelled on foot, even long
distances, over gsough roads, or
through deecp snow, & doubtle:s
with more spirituality and gencins
worship than ir later days. All hon-
or to the women who laft %o their
posterity such a priceiess legacy of
worthy deeds and lofty exzmpin.

PIONEER SCHOOLS.

It is a historical fact that in the
matter of '*lie or common school
Scotiand was fally tweo

Ik

ocenturies in advance of England. All
through the Highlands parish schools
fad long been established, and the
mstruction was valuable, even if not
wery extensive. M was, theicivie, v
ly what might be expoecied tha .

early Highiand seitiers f(rom their
past associalions, and ibeir sirong
mniellectaal bias, would lose no tuue
m giving attention to the cducation
of ubeir children. The Legistature of
that period furmished the requisiie
opporiunily and machinory. As cariy
as 1797 a grant of 500,000 acres was
made 1o endow 2 umverssty and fua.
grammar schools for Upper Cansaa.
In 1807 egh: public schools were «--
tablished. Eacu was 10 be managed
by five trusiees, and reccive @& graa.
ol $40W anpually. Iu ISI6 a zeperai
act was passed, appropriating ide
sum of S0 as a prant o aid s
supporting all schoois of the prov-
ince, bul the mexunum nol o cxcoed
$100. Tie people m any locality were
caupowered Lo meel 1ogeiber, elect
three trustess, and open a school,
as soon as ihey had a schoo! bousc
and at jeast Lweniy pup.ls. fhe Ly -
tees had ail power to hire a ieaches
and judge of his qualificaticus. The
school fund was divided yearly among
all schoois in proportion to aticuu-
ance. In 1824 a general board was
appointed foir the whole province lo
examine candidates, and gran! teach-
ers’ cortificates. But the schools were
supporied by rate-bili or voluniary
coniributions, and it was not umniil
1841 that power was given to tax
property for the sum;on of schools.
The rate was usually 25¢ por montn
per pupil. The school housss wers
esther log buildings erecied on pur-
pase, or dwelling houses which hap-
pened to be vacant. The floors, roafs,
plastering, chimneys and other fea-
tures were samilar 2o those of the
dwelling houses. The furniture was
the simplest and plainest possible,
Split logs, swmoothed on the split side
and on legs passing
through auger holes, wore used as
soats. A desk was made in the same
rough mannor, with an oak plank,
or a smoothed pioce of split timber
against the wall, or with two sides
in the ocontre of the room. This was
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who could
write and cipher. It 5 not to be
supposed that all the teschers were
compotest and «fficient, o1 mnany
of them did excellent work for their
day and opportunities. As in the
schools in their native land siern dis-
cipline was maintained. The text
books in use weye Mavor's Spelling
Book, the New Testament and Mur-
ray's English Reader. There were few
classes, and the parrow lamits of 1
course of study furnished facili
for wvery thorough training, whici
were usnally well utilized. In High-
land seitlements very few of the
children on {irst going to schocl had
any knowledge of Englsh. When
the teacher undersiood Gaelic he
could get along smoothly, but when
e did not bhe either employed one
of the older pupils as an inferpreier,
or lexrped Gaeke enough from him
to make s commands intelligibie.
Salaries were very low. To make up
for this the teacher usually board-
ed round, a week or more in  each
home. In some cases school was kg
open only during the winier monihs
There were very few holidays, and
even as jate as 1855, besdes Chris' -
mas and New Year's day, the only
holidays were every second Satwvrday
and two weeks in August.

There s no doubt that 2t the earl-
iest dates at which circomstancs per-
mitted the Highland scitlers estabh-
Lished schools in their ssveral loeal-
ities. These, as far as can be ascer-
tained, will be more appropriately
given in the records of the separaie
townships. We find that in 1842 there
were schools in what we now ecall
Middlesex as follows: EKfrid, seven
sohcols open, six vacant : Mosa, four
open, five vazant ; Adelaide, two op-
en, seven vacant ; Caradoe, two open,
six vacant ; Lobo, six schools : Loadon
township sixteen schools. The town-
ships are not all given. The nam~s of
teachers in that year indicate that a
large proportion of them were High-
landers. Township Superintendents of
schools were apoinfed at least

as

carly as 1844. and in tha® vear wers
as follows: Ekfrid, Donald MeFaril-
L"ll_

Wiison : Westminster,

ane : Adelaide, Rev. D. £. Blake :
don, Croweil
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for the advanced pupils

Alex. Strathy; Delaware, Benja-
min Springer ; Dorchester, W. #.
Niles; Caradoc, Duncan McKellar;
Lobo, Alex Sinclair. Township Supe: -
intendenis were abolished in 1845, but
sgain resiored in 1850, and during
these years Judge William Elliott, of
London, now in his §ith year, was
District Superintendent. He gave o
his arduous duties the full m-as
ure of his ability and energy. Over
rough roads and by-paths, over
crossways, hille, streams and swamps
hie traveiled on horse back o all
parts of the district. He describes
the conditions at that tune as very
backward ; school houses were log
huis, floors, benches and desks, rough
and ancomfortable. He found anoth-
er difficulty in the inconvenient lo-
cations of school houses. They were
originally placed in the more popu-
lous parts, but as years passed on,
and new ' settlers came in, the chil-
dren from the outlying piaces found
great difficulty in attending, cither
from distance or infervening swamps
or other obstructions.

BEGINNINGS OF MUNICIPAL GOV-
ERNMENT

Upper Canada had practically no
municipal institutions until the pas-
sing of what was called the District
Councils’ Ast, by the Parliament of
United Canada n 1841. But in 1793
an act was passed by the Legisiaturs
of the provinece, making provision for
a system of local goverament, which
though autocratic, was perhaps even
beiter adapted to th: needs of that
primitive period. By that Act the
loca! affairs of cach district were
placed under the control of the Jus-
tices of the Peace, assembled in Quar
ter Sessions. They had extensive pow-
ers, including the erection and man-
agement of public buildings, sur-
veying and making roads, levying tha
necessary taxes, fixi~g the salaries of
officials, granting liquor licenses,
and giving authority to ministers of
dissenting denominations ‘o solemn-
ize marriages. Undor such a sysiem
ihe annual town mectings were not
indispensable, and their sphere of
operation was very limited. Umtil
1816 the menting of Quarter Sessions
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for the old London district was held
at Turkey Point in Norfolk couniy :
it was then changed to Viitoria, and
in 1827 to London, where the first
meeting was held on January 9h of
that year. The Clerk at that time
and for some tame previous was Col.
John B. Askin, who was of Irish ex-
traction. He was born in Deiroii,
AMich., in 1787, and died in London
in 1869. We bhave it on record that
the first town meeting was held in
London township in January, 1819,
and in Lobo in January, 1829, under
authority of a warrant fromn two
Justices of the Peace. It seems evi-
dent they were acting on behalf of
the Quarter Sessions, and that similar
meotings in  other townships were
held in the same manner, as they
would otherwise bav: no jegal stai-
us. Many or most of the carly records
have been lost or destiroyed, but af-
ter the passing of the act of 1841,
ihe muncipal machinery soon came
into operstion, and the minuies of
prococdings are more full and acoes-
sible. Additional factis, as far as ob-
tained, will be yiven for euch town-

ANTECEDENT RELIGIOUS  1IN-
FLUENCES

Veneration, faith in a higher and
tpresiding Raler of al! things, w s a
prominent trait of Highland charac-
ter. Perbaps in no people was what
may be called naxtural religion more
strongly developed. The physical fea-
tures of their country, the grand
scenery, the Ziens and bens, and
many islands, the great old ocean,
and even the mountain mists and tor-
rents were ail well calculated to im-
bue an impressible and emotional
people with belief in the supernatar-
al. Their acute powers of observa-
tion, their vivid Wmagination, their
lofty ccnoeption of moral obligntion
and physical and mental beauty were
abundantly shown in the large wvol-
un®e of Gaelic poetry, which had been
gathering and increasing for centur-
ies. But in addition, there is no doubt
that many of tham, even in the ear-
ly ages, reveivisd the gospel as  the
power of God unifo salvation. The
libars of St. Columban, to whowe

work 2 magnificent ruin yet bears
testimony, could not have been in
vain, and the mighty impulse which
the career of John Koox and his co-
adjutors gave 1o refigion in Scoi-
land, had its effoct even in the High-
lands. And one hundred years ago,
about the time that events began to
work towards the comini; migration,
overy shire, even in the Highlands,
was divided into parishes, and each
parish had its clergyman of the Fs
tablished Church of S-otland. The
people astembled on the Sabbath, a
record of births, marriages and
deaths was kept, and each pastor had
or was supposed to have, the general
oversight of the moral and spiritual
welfare of his congr gation. Some
of those pastors were not all they
should have been, but many olhers
were true and faithful men, not oniy
able and scholarly, but fervent and
devoled in their ministrations.
Among these may be mentioned Dr.
John McDonald, of Farintosh, known
as “the Apostle of the north,” auth-
or of a volume of Gaelic poetry, Al-
ex. Stewart, of Inverhuron, John
Robinson, of Bute, John Kennedy, of
Redcastie, Mr. McLaurin and others.
About the same time, Findlhy Mun-
ro, a2 Chatechist, 2 man of eceentrie
manner, but deep and genuine piety
and holy ardor, travelled and labor-
ed incessantly in preaching the gos-
pel. Donald McArthur and Dugald
Sinclair also did a great work in
large portions of the same ficld, and
established many churches before
their removal to America.

THE NEW ENVIRONMENT

Such was the people, and such their
antecedents, who found themselves in
the great woods of the new worll.
The change was great, the contrast
in almost every feature of their sur-
roundings was sharp and clear, ye!
it did not efface the old memories,
nor was it even unfavorable to their
religions tendencies and convicfions.
So it came about that before being
visited by pioneer preachers of any
kind, the more devout and spiritual
met together for prayer, conference
and worship, and in the solitude of
their forest homes, in many a heart
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the Spirit was carrying on a work of
grace. The flame of devolion was
belped and fanned by reading their
Gaelic Bibles, and reading and sing-
ing the Gaelic psaims and parsphras-
es, a work which had been exceuted
in Scotland by Dr.Smith in 17835, They
also had translations into Gaelic of
such books as “Pilgrim’s Progress,”
‘Boston’s Fourfold State,” "Alleine’s
Alarm™ and others, and the spirii-
ual hymos of Dugald Buchanaen, Pei-
er Grant, Dr. John McDomald and
others. I bhave a copy of Grani's
and Buchanan’s poems, priated in
Montreal in 1836 by J. Stark & Co.,
which was extensively soid and eag-
erly read and sung among the carly
Highland pioneers. The great mujor-
ity of the Highland settlers of Mid-
dlesex were Prespyterians. Those
who settled in West Williams at a
later date were in part Roman Cath-
olics, and there were a few of the
same faith in Ekfrid. There were al-
so a few Baptists. A. J. Ross gives a
graphic description of the carly re-
lKgious meelings in East Williams,
and says: “A house for public worship
was built in 1835 on 2 splendid lot
of 118 acres granted by the Cnaada
Company for that purpose. A large
#rame church on the same line took
ils place in 1842, No sooner were they
established in their homes than meci-
ings were held regularly every Sun-
day. T'wo or three by common con-
sent acted as leaders, and weore cheer-
ed at rare intervals by 2 visit from a
minister in the Presbytery at Ham-
iton. The service, which was very
Smple but highly prized, consisted o1
prayer, singing and reaiing scrip-
tures, 2 sermon from some= favorite
author, and a prayer, which brought
the Great Beyond and our relatiop
to it before us, and kept us from for-
gelting it.” Similar mectings woie
held about the same time in other
townships.
PIONEER MINISTERS AND MOVE-
MENTS.

Asnong the pioneer ministers of the
Church of Scotland, who labored in
Middlesex in the ecariy days, I find

the names of Alex. Ross and Donald
McKenzie, 1830, W. McKellar, 1833,

Dugald McKellar, Lobo, 1839, Mr.
Ross tells us that Rev. Duncan Me-
Millaa was the first minister of that
church in East Williams, in 1839. He
also labored in Lobo, but severed his
connection in 1844, Subsequently he
returned, and spent many years in
Lobo. He died in London in 1889, ag.d
84. The disruption of 1843 in Scoi-
land had its sequence in Canada in
the following year., when there was
a similar cleavage in East Williams,
and the great majority of members
in sympathy with the movement uas-
sumed the desigaation of the “Free
Church,” while the minority retained
the old name. The former kept up
their worship regmlarly with or wiih-
out a pastor. Wm. McGillivray and
Alex. Fraser filled the pulpit for six
months, with an occasional call from
Messrs. McKenzie and Allen. After
five years Rev. L. McPherson was or-
dained pastor of Williams and
Lote, Feb. Tch, 1849, a position which
he filled for thirty-four and a half
vears, dle died at Ailsa Craig  in
1886, aged 72. The other branch had
no regular weckly sorvice till 1856,
when Rev. Robert Stevenson became
pastor, succeeded by Revs. Mcleod,
Chambers, Wells, Anderson and El-
liott. Roev. Mr. McMillan's elders
were Donald Fraser, James McPher-
sen, James Bremner, John Levie, Jas.
Ross, to whom were added under Mr.
McPherson, Allan McDougall and
Alex. MeLeish, Donald Waters, Alex.
McKenzie.

In Ekfrid, a minister named
Cameron spent some time among the
people, and I well remember hearing
of his dexth in the late forties. Rev.
Wm. R. Sutherland entered upon the
pastorate gf the church in Ekfrid
early in 1¥48, and continued there
till his death, which took place short-
ly after the celebration of his jubi-
lec. A new and commodious church
was erected soon after his coming,
and he entered with zeal and earnest
devation upon his life work. In the
area then included within his pastor-
ate there are now no less than ten
separate churches, Glencoe, Kilmar-
tin, Tait's Corners, Appin, North
Ekfrid, Riverside, Meibourne, Eu-
phemia, Alvinston and Napier. Of
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course, Gaeclic was preached as well
as English, but I believe Kilmartin
is the only one of the ten  whish
enjoys the distinction of having con-
tinued it till the present time. Rev.
Arch. Stewart, one of the best Gaa-
¥ie scholars, and most fluent Gaelic
speakers in Ontario, fill2d a pastor-
ate of fourteen years at Kilmartin,
commencing with his ordination, Nev.
26th, 1862. He also served 18 vears
in N. Easthope, and is now on ‘he
retired list in London.

Mr. McMillan, writing of the
Highland pioneers in the ncighbor-
hood of Hyde Park, London fown-
ship, says, “All of them spoke the
Gaclic — some could speak nothing
clse—and all attended the Preshyier-
ian churches in the ci*y of London.
The 1wte Dr. John Scott, of St. And-
rew’'s church, preached every two
weeks in the school house here. Rev.
Mr. McKenzie, of Embro, in Zorra
township, and Rev. Mr. McMillan, of
Nairn, East Williams, preached occa-
sionally.”

Mr. Shields, writing of the High-
land pioneers of Mosa fownship, savs,
“In aboui the vear 1835 or 1836, fhe
people being mostly  Preshyierians,
they built a smail log house for the
purpose of holding religious serviers.,
Some vears later a much larger loz
house was built, which served a gool
purpose till the year 1867, when 2
brick chureh was erccied. This was
succeaded in 1891 by a =til] more im-
posing edifice, which is 1 eredit 10
the congregation. In the yvear 1862
the Disciples of Christ buill a neat
frame church, which they s:il] use,
but their congregation is not very
large.”

Mr. A. L. Leiteh states that amonsg
the pioneer ministers who visited $i-
frid and Mosa in the early davs were
Cameron, Ross and Donald M~Kea-
zie. Before any missionaries visited
Mosa, praver meeings were heild,
conducted by John MeTavish and

Hugh Leitch. The first eiders in
surns' chureh  at  Kilmartin were
Hegh Leitch, John MeTavish, Neil
Munro, Archibald Walker, Duncin
Campbell.

Miss Flora MeColl, writing of the
Highland pionecers of Westminster
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ownshin  savs: “The disruption in
Scotland in 1843 had jis sequence in
Westminster, as in other places,
in the following vear. A few belong-
ed to the Free Church, (Preshyier-
ian) and in the foriies walked to Lon-
don and St. Thomas, ninc to ten miles
distant every Sabbalh, for service,
hot the greater number adhered to
the cld kirk, or Established Church
of Scotland. At first the meetings
were held in barns, dwelling houses,
and sometfimes in the woods. Serviees
were conducted by a2 ministier from
London or St. Thomas onee a2 month
in both English and Gaelic. The con-
gregational singing was very hearty.
The precenior chanted tweo lines 3t a
time of a beauntiful psalm or para-
phrase,-and the people would join him
in singing them to Coleshill, Kilmar-
nock or Devizes. Rev. Donald McKen-
zie, (Old Kirk) was really the first
preacher, He jeft Seotland, eame
1o Glanwaoart b n 1841, took
up  land and
school house. The firet pastor was
Rev. John MeEwen, now living in
London on the retired minister’s list.
He heran holding serviees in the old
log schoo! houss in 1852, In 1854 a
comferiable brick church was ereel-
ed, and Mr. MeEwen condinued as
pastor until 1876, [n 1852 Donald
Strachan. a feacher in S, S. No. 13,
orranized 2 good Sabhath s¢hool. The
Shorter Cateelism with proofs, and
the psalme and paraphrases were
memorized in those davs, and are ra-
moemberad when many thines learn-
ed in lwter yoars are forgotien. Mr.
Sirzchan '« now a rotired Predhy-
terian minisfer. Duncan MeColl fmy
father) was sent out in 1841 as an or-
dained chatechist by the Chureh
of Secotland. He conducted prayses
mestines regalariv, and in the earl-
ier years held emiage praver meet-
ings in the homes where there were
infirm or those unable to nttend pub-
lie serviees. fle also preaehed. and in
1842 was anthorized to oversee the
Preshylerian families in Yarmouth,
Southwold and South Dorehestar. He
continued his labors for over thir-
t¥ years and died in 1876, At timoes
frvices woare held in the home of
Wim. Buachanan on the townline he-

nregshed m the
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tween Westminster and Yarmouth.
The first church was built in 1854,
and this year (1904), we expect {o hold
jubilee services.”

Many of the Highlanders of Cara-
doc were members of the Baptisi
church in Lobo, established by Elder
Campbell. A large proportion of
themn attended the services ilere
under the ministrations of Lun
can Lamont, whao frequently
preached in the summer {ime in John
MeGugan's barn, Caradoe. Some also
attended Eider Sinclair’s church at
Poplar Hill. But a number coniinucd
faithful to the Preshyterian church,
though it was not till about 1560
that the first log church was erect-
led on lot 17, 8th con. Rev. John
Ferguson, in charge of the [PPreshy
terian congregation in Lobo, was the
first pastor, and remained for a few
years in the early sixties.

The following appreciative charae-
ter sketch of the pioncer Presbyier-
ian ministers of East Williams, con-
tributed by Andrew J. Ross, of Nairn,
could no doubt, in a general way, «
ply to those of other townships.

“The pioneer ministers of East Wil-
liams were Revs. Donald McKenzie,
Daniel Allan, Duncan McMillan and
Lachlan McPherson, the two former
as occasional missionary visitors
from the Presbyvtery of Hamilton, as
far back as 1834-5, the other twao
as seitled pastors in 1839 and 1849
respectively. Taken collectively they
were men of education and talent,
and of undoubied piety. Love to God
and love to man was the ruling prin-
ciple of their lives. Their preaching
dealt with the fundamenfal 4ruths of
the gospel and Christian life, the sin-
ner's guilt and helplessness, and the
way of deliverance. They appealed to
his understanding and conscience
more than to his heart, in urging h's
acceptance of the way of life. In
one word, the key nofe that ran
through the gamut of their preach-
ing and life was man’s sin and God's
mercy. This was frue of them all,
but they differed from one another
as one -star differeth from another
in glory. I give the “Boyv's' impres
sions of cach, deepened after many
years,

“Mr. McKenzie was the high priest
and patriarch, who bore in his face
and manner, as well as in ihe suc-
cess of his extensive labors, the cre-
dentials of his sacred office. His
stately form, his large, kind, ealm
face, would make his personality not-
ed in a crowd. - In the pulpit, at
first slowly feeling his way, like a
locomotive getting up steam. he
went on gathering foree and fluency
as he proceeded, till in the perora-
tion, the whole man in full swing,
head, arms and voice from a heart
on fire with his subject, he reached
the climax and closed abruptly, asull
thought too soon. In serving at the
head of the Lord’s table hLis solem-
nity of manner and spirituality of
discourse suggesied the ‘face of
an angel.” Mr. Allan was a worihy
feliow worker of the same family.
In the pulpit he was analytical,
logical, practical, saving much in a
few pointed words. We describe him
as lawyer, scribe, evangelist, combin-
ing 2 scholarly system with simpli-
city of statement.

“Mr. McMillan, seitled as pastor in
1839, endeared himself by the sim-
pliciiy of his manner. Tdentifyving
himself with his people he entercd
into every phase of their lives. and
from his profound knowiedre of hu-
man nature, and the Spirit’s work in
ihe soul, ever the samé, yvet vary-
ing according to the infinite variety
of his subjecis, his warm syvmpathe-
tic nature enzbled him fo counsel,
help and cheer many a sad heart, by
removing ifs perplexifies. In gener-
al, he could find "wheat' where oth-
ers found ‘chaff’ in ihose who differ-
ed from him. On denominational
questions he exercised a broad Chris-
tian charity. Respected and beloved
b)' all when here, he was deeply re
gretted when he left in 1R44., and
remembered with affection as a fath-
er, a counsellor, a huilder who laid
a sound foundation for others to
build the edifice.

“That oither was Mr. McPherson,
ordained in 1849, In person he was
smaller than the others, but in qual-
ities of head and heart he was the
peer of all. He labored as a student
with much acceptance in the newly
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settled districts of Huron and DBruce,
sowing the seed that has since rip-
ened into many flourishing congre-
gations. When ordained he {hrew all
his power into his work, organized
a Sunday School, 2 Bible So -
2 prayer meeting, and visited his
flock as strength permitied. He
specially urged the claims of Foreign
Missions. Tn the pulpit he ahlvy de.
clared “all the counsel of God.’ ‘hold-
ing back nothing proiah’. 1 .
pensing the sacrament fthe deen
lemnity of his manner, apart from
his discourse, added much fo the imn-
pressiveness of the ordinance. For
several years he was fthe only min-
ister in the township. His labors, like
some forces in nature, were ‘without
neise or observation,’ but the cffects
were internal and abundantly bless-
ed. Those who had the privileae of
his ministry gave much of the mora?
fibre and backbone to the communi-
ties with which they became after-
wards identified, not only near home,
but in far-away places. Tt is only
now that he is gone, that his merits
are acknowledged by those whn reap
the harvest. With the of hers, he now
rests from his labors, but ‘his work-
do follow him,” ‘The memory of o~
just is blessed,’ and ‘though dead 1
yet speaketh.' When shall we <e-
the like of such power again

But there were other pioneers no
less worthy of mention. Dugald
Campbell, born in Knandale, Argvle-
shire, Scotland, was one of the fol-
lowers and fellow laborers of Don-
ald McArthur. After his ordination
as a deacon he was known asa for-
cible and earnest speaker, and his
coming to Aldboro’, Eigin county, in
1818, with five others of the same
faith, was the beginning of a subse-
quent very important movemens:. He
at once went on preaching in his own
and neighboring townships, was or-
dained an elder in 1826 by Elder Ste-
wart, of Gosfield, and continued his
labors tiil his death at a rood old
age in 1857. Thomas MeColl .
born in Kilberry, in 1791
came to Caledonia, New York,
State in 1817, and thence to Aldboro’
in 1819. There in 1821 he professed
conversion, and was baptized in Lake
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Erie by Donald McArthur, then on a
visit from New York State. He was
soon affer ordained a deacon, com-
menced preaching, was ordained an
elder in 1852, and died in 1870. His
home was in Dunwich township near
Wallacetown. Duncan McCallum,
born in Argyleshire, Scotland, cawmie
to Aldborough about the same time
as Dugald Campbell. He professed
conversion, was ordained a deacon,
and  eniered on a public ministry
which continued until his death in
the fall of 1867. Dunecan Lamont was
born in Caelasraide, South Knapdale,
in 1802, and came to Lobo in 1820. He
professed conversion, was baptized in
1829, soon after ordained a deacon,
and preachéd in Lobe, Caradoc and
other places for 37 years, till his
death in 1867,

It may be truly said that these
were all men of mcre than ordinary
ability and force of character. Amony
them all Thomas McColl was the only
one who could be said to be well ed-
ucated, and who could speak fluent-
Iy and well in English. All were waoll
versed in their loved native Gaelic,
and what they lacked in college
training was largely made up by
their thorough knowiedge of the
Gaelic Bible, their untrammelled or-
iginality, and above all their intense
carnesiness and spiritual power.
Strong voices, Celtic fire, vital sym-

hy with the people wong whom
¥y labored, facility of illustration
from their acute powers of observa-
tion, straight-forward plainness and
simplicity, and above all a deen per-
sonal conviction of the realitv of the
truths they proclaimed, combined to
make them real or ttors, who by the
Divine blessing, mightily moved 1the
souls of their hearers. No doubt
their social influence was augment-
ed by their fellowship wit
ple, eniering into all the
and struggies of the pioneer days,
working on their farms for the sujps
port of their families, and receis ny
no fee or reward for serviee that was
cexhausting and continuous. Elder
CTampbell held the pre-eminence by
his penetrating voice, t fer-
vent earnastness of his anpeal
and the remarkable success that at-

the peo-
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fended b labors. His preaching was
mostiy in Gaelie, but though imper-
fectly acquainied with English, he
frequently used it, even if somewhat
broken, with much aceceptance 1o
English-speaking hearers Thomas
McColl was the finished orator in
both languages, no doubt Flder
Campbell’s most weighiy helper, and
often accompanied him on his early
journeys and ministrations. Duncan
Lamont was a man of powerful mind,
deeply versed in Christian experience
and gifted with moving and persua-
sive eloquence. Duncan MeCallum
excelled in gospel appeals to ihe an
converted, backed up by great phy-
sical sirengih and the evideat
ence and help of the Divine
The last two preached only i
ic. T add the following cloquent tri-
bute from the pen of D. J. Campheli:

“Those noble, grand, generous, hon-
ored, cloquent, godly men of talent,
whose influence was mot uilike =2
halo of glory ‘like the celestinl al-
chemy that sweetens all the bitter
waters of human life, — the wand
of the enchanter that turns the wild.
erness into a garden, and peoples ihe
solitary places in the soul with
wrels and makes the very darkness
musical with song’: they made lasi
ing impressions on this Gaelic
ony, and all who came within their
range of influence, by their sterling
Christian goodness and example. They
left to futurce generationsa ri~h 'e
acy of Christian fortitude, and a hope
and faith in an inheritance in that
house not made by hands, eternal in
the heavens. Missionaries whese lab-
ors, long suffering, difficulties, de-
votion and success, have been extol-
led by their friendly biographers,
might have equalled, but not exceed-
ed, those God-fearing men, whe true
unto death, were the faithful disci-
ples of their Lord and Master.™”

(‘(]‘.

Oihers who were raised up as kelp-
ers in public speaking were John Me-
Callum, John MecIntvre, Dunca~ Me
Lean and Maleolm Campbell of Fk-
frid : John McLarty, of Caradoe, now
of Wallacetown, ind  Neil MeDo-
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ald, of Baldoon, who was ordained an
elder, and frequently visited his
brethren in Middlesex and Elgin.
After preaching had been contin-
ued some yvears in Aldboro and neigh-
boring iownships, Elder Ca-mvhell
while one day plowing with his oxen
on his farm among the stumps, hea “d
in his soul the Macedonian er 1.
unyoked his team. went to the house,
told his wife the Lord had salizd hie
to go to Lobo and preach ihe mos
pel, and at once, accompanied by
Thomas MecColl, made ihe lone jour-
ney of fifty miles on foof through
the woods. A series of mzetings was
held, and the visits were afierw crds
continued at intervals, The
visited and prewched for their hroth-
er Highlanders in Ekfrid. Caradoc
and Baldoon on the river 8t. Clair.
They also preached in Williams, Lon-
don township and Mosa, but no re-
sult was apparent. There were no
churches in those ecarly times, and
the meetings were held in the leo
houses of the pioneers. A -
lizious awakening attended thesc ser-
vizes - hundreds professed conversion,
and churches were establiched in Or-
ford, Aldborouch, Dunwich, Ekfrid,
Lobo and Baldoon. Though in their
rew fellowship Baptists, yet thev re-
tained the Calvinistic theology of the
Westminister Confession, the use of
the psalms and paraphrases in pub-
lic worship, and the siriet ohserv-
ance of the Sabbath. While they »= 1
cotenant meetings one Saturday each
month, and kept un their —e-?
Sunday services, they held what vwese
called “bhig” or quarierly meectings
four times a year in diiferent places.
at which all the preacher® and all
the ‘members as far as possible at-
tended, and the Lord’s Supper was
observed. The first log chureli was
erected in Lobo in 1837 on the sonth
we<t corner of lot 9, con. §, and was
<ucceeded by a hrick edifice on the
onposite corner in 1855. The lirst lo~
chureh was erected in Dkfril in 1840,
on the north west corner of lot &,
1st Range south of the Lone vonds
road, ang was suceacdid By a frame
building 1a 1854,

et e




From a record kept by Squire

Hugh Carmichaei, we learn that the
following persons were baptized by
Elder Campbell in Lobo township,
during the year 1829: Feb. 5th, Mal-
colm Campbeil, James Campbell,
Archibald McArthur, Donald Lam-
ont, Euphemia Sinclair, Charles Car-
michael, Duncan McKeith, John iMec-
Coll, Isabella Johnson. Feb. 9, Mary
McKeith, Beity Carmichael, Tsabells
Lamont, Mary McArthur, John John-
son, Christina Campbell. Mareh 1§,
Hugh Carmichael, Duncan Mclniyre,
Duncan Lamont. May 3, James Me-
Arthur, Archibald McKeliar. June
22, Mary Johnson.

Four years after Elder Campbell's
first visit to Lobo came another pion-
eer minister, who was in many res-
pects a notable man. Elder Dugald
Sinclair was born in Knapdaie, Scot-
land in 1777, and began to preach
in the Highlands in 1801. He suboc.
quently attended college in Engiand
for four wears, and then continue!
his labors in the Highlands and west-
ern islands of Sco'land, where he es-
tablished churches in Oban, Ross of
Mull, Tiree aad Colonsav. #e al=o
established a church at Lochgilphead
where he lived and Iabored until his
coming to Lobo in 1831. It is said
that when he came to Lobo, sixty
of the members of the church at
Lochgilphead emigrated with him. H
was known as a Baptist in Scotland,
and after coming to Lobo became
identified with the Disciples. In s
new home he s=oon established a
church with a large membership of
which he had the pastoral charge un-
till his death in 1870, in the 94ih
yvear of his age. He preached flueni-
Iy and cloquently in both English and
Gaelic, and though kind and sympa-
thetic was also very direct and per-
sonal. His labors were many and
abundant, and always without fee
or monhey  compensaiion, Besides
preaching two and often three times
on the Sabbath, he faithfully visited
his people, especially the sick and
afflicted, travelling on foot, and not
seldoma on mere trails through the
forest. Tt is said that he never
missed preaching duaring 70 years of
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service, but four fimes, iwo S8abbaths
in Scetland and two just before his
death. He died in full triumph of
faith, with a parting exhortation to
his son, Colin, who had followed his
steps in the ministry, to go on
preaching the gospel {o perishing
sinners. Another son Archibald also
followed his father in the gospel min-
istry, was for some years pastor of
the same church, and was very highily
esteemed, not onl!y for his noble and
estimable characier asa man, but for
his ability as a speaker, and his lov-
ing and self-sacrificing lahors.

Other pioneer Baptist ministers
who labored in Middlesex in the early
days were Elders Owen, Rowland,
Sloot, Finch, Baker, MaConnell and
MeDermond.

A considerable number of ‘he
Highland pioneers who seftied in
West Williams in 1848, *49 °50 were
Roman <Catholics. Father Kirwan
-istied them in the decade ending
1856, and a church was buili at Born-
ish on the Centre Road in 1861, Th
spire was completed under the ad-
misistration of Father Lamon
and a separate school was esiabli
éd in 1873. Rev. D. A. McRae w
appointed parish priest in 1887, and
has only recently been transferred
to Goderich. In his time there were
380 members, and 2 pew und  wvers
fine brick church took the place of
the old frame building in 1902 The
following are
priesis wao in suceession had eharuve
of the cont "atl
wan, Kellahan, Straus, Lynch, O'Don-
ovan, OShea, Lamont, Cor~aran, M
Rae. Fathers O'Donovan, Lamont and
MeRae were Hichlanders and could
speak the Gaelic,

PIONEER MARRIAGES.

It may be of interest 10 give a few
of the pioneer Highland marriages,
as I find them recorded in the “His-
tory of the County of Middleax.™

By Rev. Wm. Proudfoot: 1533
Aug. 6th, Ne2il Ross to Marcaret Ross,
of London. Nov. H4th, Hugh Fraser
to Margaret MeGregor, of London

1834 — Mar. 17th, John Sipclair lo
Eliza Donaldson, of London. Sept. 30,

the numes’of 1h

cgation: Fathers Kir
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Donald Fraser to Isabella Ross, of
Williams. Nov. 26th, Jas. McDonald
to Janet Anderson, of Williams.

1835 — April 2nd, Hugh Barclay to
Janet McDonald, London. April 23rd,
John McDonald to Hannah McMillan,
London. Oct. 19th, Adam Murray to
Janet Beuttie, London. Deec. 15, Don-
ald Cameron to Janet Ramsay, Lon-
don.

1836 — Jan. 17th, Hugh McIntyre
to Sarah MeNeil, Williams. Jan. 18th,
Alex. Campbell to Janet Moore, Wil-
liams; Feb. 9th, Rodik. McKay to
Margaret Cameron, Williams. Aue.
9th, John McDonald tc Christie Bain,
London.

By Rev. James Skinner — 1835 —
Feb. 2nd, John Campbell to Cather-
ine Stewart, Ekfrid.

By Rev. Donald McKenzie — 1824
— Feb. 3rd, Donald Fraser to Janet
Ress, Williams. Feb. 14th, John Me-
Intosh to Isabeila Munro, Williams.

By Rev. Abraham Sloot — 1833—
March 23rd, Peter Sinclair to Nanev
Sinclair, Caradoc. Deec. 26th, Duncan
MocDougall to Mary McKeliar, Lobo .

i834 — Feb. 10th, Maleolm Smith
to Mary McFarlane, Lobo. Feb.14th,
Angus Graham to Christie 8Smith, Lo-
bo. Nov. i9th, Johkn H. Campbell 1o
Annie Quick, Caradoec.

1835—Jan. 15th, James McIntyre
to Jane McIntosh, Ekfrid.

By Elder Dugald Campbell— 1833
— Nov. 26th, John McCallum to Mary
McKellar, Eikfrid.

1834 — Jan. 21st, Lachlin MdLach-
lin to Mary MeCallum, Ekfrid. Jan.
21st, Hugh Leitch to Catherine Mec-
Lachlin, Ekfrid. ¥Feb. 13th, John
Munro to Mary Murray, Ekfrid. Ap-
ril 1ist, Joha McCallum to Nanecy Me-
Kellar, Mosa. July 22, Arch. Camp-
bell to Margaret Johnson, Lobo.

i835 — Feb. 3rd, Arch. McLachlin
to Catherine McKellar, Ekfrid. Feb.
3rd, Arch. McLellan to Elizabeth
Walker, Mosa.

1836 — Feb. 2nd, Robt. McAlpin io
Betty McLachlin, Mosa. March 1st,
Arch. Murray to Flora McAlpin, Ek-
frid. March 29th, Donald &mith to
Isabella Mitchell, Ekfrid. Mar. 31st,
Duncan MoColl to S8arah MeTaggart,
Lobo. April 4th, John MoColl to
Catherine McColl, Lobo.

HIGHLAND PIONEERS OF

1837 — March 14ih, Edward MeCal-
lum to Nancy Mitchell, Ekfrid. June
29th, Malcolm McAlpine to Nancy
McAipine, Ekfrid.

By Elder Dugald Sinclair — 1835~
March 2nd, John McKellar, to Sar-
ah Livingston, Mosa. April 28, Col-
quhon Campbell to Catherine Sin-
clair, Adelaide. July 9th, Alex. Camp-
bell to Janet McArthur, Caradoec.
Aug. 25th, John MecGugan to Sarah
McTaggart, Williams. Dec. 6th, Don-
ald McDonald to Mary McTaggart,
Williams.

1836 — Jan. 11th, Donald Camp-
bell to Margaret Brown, Williams.
Feb. 9th, Adonijah Degraw to Isa-
bella MeNeil, Caradoc. Nov. 24th, Al-
ex. Graham to Ann. Stewart, Lobo.
Dec. 11th, Duncan McLean to Cather-
ine McKinley, Lobo.

THE ATTITUDE IN 1837-8.

Only a few words are necessary as
to the attitude of the Highland pion-
eers of Middlesex during the rebel-
lion of 1837-8. Whatever might have
been the feelings and sympathies of
the Highlanders in the old Jacobite
days, when the clans flocked to the
standard of PrinceCharlie, it is cer-
tain that for the last hundred years .
they have been steadfastly loyal to
the British throne. The U. E. Loyal-
ists who could not be seduced into
any active part in the American re-
volution, and sought and found in
Glengarry and Norfolk counties a re-
fuge under the Union Jack, gave
good proof of affectionate devotion.
In the crisis of 1837 there was no
lack of loyalty, thongh there were
various phases of knowledga and sen-
timent. Some were very imperfectly
acquainted with the doings of the
“Family Compact,” and so, more or
Yess indifferent; others, better in-
formed, were in sympathy with the
men who struggled for right against
a political oligarchy, but they could
not approve of overt acts of rebel-
lion, more especialiy whea the cam-
paign was conducted from a foreign
thore, and with the assistance of for-
eigners. Hence when the call eame
to go out to the frontier to fight
in defense of their country, they res-
ponded with alacrity, and in the fall
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of 1837 nearly 11 the ablz-bodied
men met at certain points of rendez-
vous, and marched on foot to Mald-
en on the Detroit river, now Am-
hersiburg. A coria’; ‘umber, :hiefiy
the older men, wei . ,eft at home to
look after the families of the absent
ones, to feec their stock, and see that
they were provided with necessaries.
Even among the gallant Highlnaders
there were some who shirked the
call, and hid in the depth of the
forest or elsawhere, till the storm
had blown over, and it was safe to
return to their homes. But the war-
riors at the frontier, except for the
hardships of an arduous journey, had
a comparatively easy and pleasant
time, and never had their valor test-
ed in actual conflict. After a fow
weeks they were relieved by a regi-
ment of British soldiers, and per-
mitted to return to their homes. Not
long after there was a severe <€:i-
gagement with the rebels and iheir
allies on the Detroit river, then fro-
zen over. The subsequent mission of
Lord Durbam, his release of rebel
prisoners, and his report, which was
the basis of responsible government,
and the union of Upper and Lower
Canada, gave the greatest satisfac-
tion.

Speaking of the Highland pioneers
of Mosa, Mr. Shields says: “As to tue
attitude in 1837 it is very manifest
that the people in this Scotch set-
tlemeat were loyal unto their king
and their covntry from the fact that
every able-bodied wan went forth to
battle in the day of need. They trav-
elled on foot to Malden, mnow Am-
herscburg, and while there three
old men were left in charge of the
several households, but it is said that
the women had charge ol the old
men. with the households added. At
all events the men came home again
safe and sound.”

Miss MoColl says, ““the attifude of
the Highland settlers in Westmins'er
during the rebellion was divided. No
doubt the name, McKenzie, would in-
fluence a number of them. I knew
one case of a Highlander who per-
fectly despised a reformer or rebel
as they called them: in fact to his
dying day he would think he was jow-

ering himself to talk to one of them,
especially at election times. A war-
rant was issued for the arresi of one
of the early settiers named Buchan-
an, and a neighbor undertook io
leave it at his home. Buchanan was
absent, but his mother, suspecting
what it was, got between him and
the door with an axe, and told him
he would not get out unless he took
the paper with him. Being a smallish
man, and knowing it would be dan-
gerous to meet Buchanan, he took it
away and passed it over t¢ some one
else. Coming home from St .Thomas
with the ox-sled on one cccasion, he
saw a number of men waiting at a
tavern on North street, as though
they wanted to speak to him. He
grabbed a sled-stake threateningly,
and passed on. The wa . ant was ne.
ver served.”

Mr. Ross says the attitude of the
Highlander in East Williams to the
rebellion was one of sentiment rather
than active participation. The temp-
est on the frontier weakened to a
mere ripple in the distance so far as
as it affected him. There was no post
office in reach or newspaper in cir-
culation. The liitle he knew was at
intervals by hearsay. He knew little
or nothing of the question at issue,
and consequeatly could form no in-
telligent judgment. But had he been
called to choose sides, his traditionai
loyalty as one who “honored the
king” would find him ranged in sup-
port of lawful authority.

T 2LITIOS AND PROGRESS.

This general skeich would scarce-
Iy be complete without a brief ref.
erence to the politics of the pioneer
period. In the early years therc was
practically no politics argeng the
Highland settlers. For this there
were several reasons. The francnise
was to them an entireiy nmew privil-
ege, which they had never before en-
joyed, and it took some time rightly
to estimate its value, and realize its
responsibility. The fight with the lit-
eral wolf and the wolf of hunger,
the overshadowing influences of
friendship and fraternity, and the yet
higher claims of reiigion, so fully oc-
cupied their attention that politics
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had little or no place in their hori-
zon. Besides, tor a good while, no
newspapers circulated, no election-
eering stuwmp orator visited them,
and they had not the knowledge on
which alone intelligent politicai op-
inion. couid be based. a change
began in 1837-8. By the agitatica of
those years and the calling out of the
volunteers new interest was awaken-
ed, and light on public quest.ous
gradually penctrated through e
settlements. The mission 0. Lor.
Durbam, his journey through Ontas-
jo, his indemnity proclamation, his
report, the resulting dow niall of the
Family Compact and the granting of
responsible govermment. with one
iLegislature for the united provinces
of Upper arnd Lewer Canada, consie
tated the beginning of a new era.
The Highlanders, in common Wilh
their fellow citizens of other origins,
beran to obtain a better knowledge
of the affairs of their country, and
to take a more active paril
ever concerned its welfare. The
tablishment of raunicipal institutions
in 1842 gave a mighty impeius 1o the
mnarch of intelligence and the
cise of public spirit. The struggle for
existence was also |
strenuous, and with
their disposal ti
to take advantage of their incroeas-
ing facilites for information, supp d
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chiefly through the medium of the
public press.

While several newspapers had te
issued previously at Kingstom, New-
ark and York (Toronto), “The Sun,”
pub“slu‘d in London in 1831 was the
pioneer journal of the London dis-
trict. The “Gazette” followed i

1837, and the “Freeman's Journai”
in 1839. *The Liberai™ was sta ed
in St. Thomas in 1836. In 1845 Geo.
Brown published the “Western
Globe” in both Toronto and London,
and it was probably the first
nal that had any extensive circula-
tion in the Highland settiements. In
a few yecars il obtained so much in-
fluence that it was familiarly known
as the “Scotchman’s Bible.” William
Satherland, now a resident of Ek-
frid, founded the London “Free
Press,” Jan. 2nd, 1849, In 1852 it was
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acquired by Jcsiah Blackburn, and in
1855 he inaugurated the “Daily Free
Press.” The publication of these
journals and their increased circula-
tion by the aid of improved postai
arrangements, furnished not only a
source of enlightenment, buta pow-
erful stimulus to thought, discassion
and action.

In 1788 Lord Dorchester set off the
whole of Upper Canada imto fous
districts, Lunenburg. Mecklenbury,
Nassau and Hesse, the latter includ-
ing roughly what is now Western
Ontario. The first parliament was
beld in Newark in October that year
and four successive sessions were held
at the same place. The second parl-
jament opened in York (Toronto). in
May 1797. Druing the second session,
1798, the province was redistributed
into ecight districts and 23 count.cs.
Middlesex county, as then s=t oll,
comprised the townships of Londan,
Westminster, Dorchester, Yarmouth,
Southwold, Dunwich, Aldborough and
Delaware. In 1821 the townships ol
Lobo, Mosa, Ekirid and Caradoc were
added to Middlesex. In 1852 the town-
ships of Bayham, Malahide, South
Dorchester, Southwold, Aldborough,
Yarmouth and Dunwich were set off
into the county of Eigin. In 1847 Wil-
liams, and in 1865 McGillivray and
Biddulph, were detached from dHur-
on county and added to Middiesex.

At an early period the county
allowed two representatives in the
Legislative Assembly, who were el-
ected by the whele county. Of the
carliest of these (1816) were W,
and Beageley: afterwards Colonel
Mahlon Burwell sat for the county
during two parliaments, 1820 to 1824,
In 1825 Captain Mathews and Dr.
John Rolph were eclected, and they
were re-clected in 1828 in 1832 Eliax
Moore and Thomas Parke. In 1842
Ermatinger, of St. Thomas, defeated
Notman, who fyled a protest, and
after about three years succeeded in
getting Ermatinger’s election voided,
when he (Notman) was eclected and
sat for the balance of that parla-
ment : at its expiration in 1847 Not-
man was re-clected and sat  un u

wias

1851. when he was defeated by Crow-
ell Wilson,

who sat for the whole
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county, including the present coun-
ty of Elgin, unti! 1854, In 1553, whiie
Sir Francis Hincks was in power, the
county was divided into two consii-
uencies, exclusive of Elgin, and W,
Niles was elected for the East rid-
ing, being opposed by Willizin Hor-
ton. In the West riding John Scai-
cherd succeeded in defeating James
Ferguson at the general election in
1854. In the general election of 185,
Marcus Talbot was elected in  the
East riding. and John Scatcherd was
re-clected in the West, but only lived
a few months. He was succecaed by
A. P. McDonaid, who sat during 1wo
parliaments, and was in turn defeated
by Thomas Scatcherd, who sa2t for the
West riding until Confederation,
when the county was again divided
for parliamentary purpeses, this
time into three ridir.zs, and Thowas
Scatcherd was elected for the North
riding, which constitutency he con-
tinued to represent until his death.
In the West riding in 1867 A. P. Mec-
Donald defeated Dr. George Billing-
ton, and was himseif defeated by Geo.
W. Ross, the present Premier of On-
tario, in 1872,

There is no doubt that in the ear-
ly days and probably «ven dewn to
recent times, the majority of the
dlighland settlers and their descend-
ants in Middlesex were Liberals, but
there also was a line of cleavage sim-
ilar to what was found among peopie
of other nationalities. The political
issues have undergone many changes
through the decades, from the strug-
gle for responsible government
against the Family Compact to the
days of “Rep. by Pop..,” the secular-
ization of the Clergy Reserves, the
prolific tariff question, clectoral cor-
rupiion and a score of others, but
two great political parties have stead-
ily maintained their identity and or-
ganization, and Highlanders and their
sons have not been slow to take their
places in the political arena, and fiil
the most exalted positions in the gift
of the people.

In the old days none could veie but
frecholders, and there was only one
polling place in each constituency,
where all voters had {0 attend to ex-
ercise their franchise, and where it

teok a few days to have all the votes
polled. The place was the county
town, in Middiesex, London, in Hur-
on Goderich, and many of the elcc-
tors had to travel distances of from
forty ‘o sixty miles. Mr. Ross teils
that the first election for Huron, of
which Williams was then a part, was
held March 22nd, 1841, and the second
in 1846. In the first, Dr. Wm. Dun-
lop in the Reform interest, was op-
posed by Captain John Sirachan in
1841, and by don. Wm. Cayiey n
1846, but in both the doctor was vic-
Lorious.

D. J. Campbell gives a very inter-
esting reminiscence of A ilsior.cal
Hat.” In 1825 the Government offi-
cials were very exacting in enforcing
payments and dues lor exira st
purchased. It was feit 10 be a hary-
ship, and quite an agitation sprang
up for extra ume to pay. Csplaia
John Matthecws, who was then rep-
resentalive, and very popuiar, tovs
a lively interest in Lhe matter, znd
before leaving for Parliament in i826
visited Big Archy McKollar (iather
of ex-warden Alex. McKellar) and
discussed the grievance with him
from all points of view. Finally he
asked Archy to lend him his hat, a
straw one made by his wife from
straw grown on the farm, not with
very expert hands at that early
date, and more useful than orna-
mental. Archy's objections were
overcome. The captain and the hat
went to Parliament, and when the
“extension™ question was brought
forward by him, he explained the
case, and making an eloquent appeal
on the ground of their poverty, he
said, “These noble men were not beg-
gars, but men of sturdy, sterimng,
independent, loyal spirit, who did
not wish to be relieved of any of
their obligations, and only asked for
a liberal extension of time, when they
would pay the uttermost farthing.”
To prove his contention he threw
down his hat (Big Archy’s) on lus
desk before him, and declared that it
was the best hat he couid ge! amon:
the pioneers, and forcibly declared 1o
the house “There is an ocular demon-
stration of my contention, and shows
that § am not exaggerating.” That
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settled the quesiion. He secured a
very liberal exteasion. The interest-
ed settlers in Lobo and Carad
made happy, and nere profu-n- in
their thanks todhe captain w! 1
came back among thewmy. The captain
said, “No thanks are due me, but
big Archy's hat.” Czplain Matthews
in 1830 visited England fto lav 1l
state of the countiry before Parlia-
ment, and asserted that no one wl
did not endure ii could understa nl
the rascality of the Government.
A retrespect of the past cighty or
ninety years discloses wonder!
gress, and a comparison of condit:
re-eals a2 marvellous transformation.
The wilderness has been made to re-
Joice and blossom ss ( he rose. For th
vast expanse of primitive forest. we
have magnificent areas of well-tilled
farms, interspersed with populous
cities, towns and villages: for the
rude log cabin the stately mansion:
for the loom and the spinning wheel
the sewing machine and the piano
for fioors of earth or slabs, the rich
carpets; for eranes with hanging ket~
tles and rough benches and tables
the arnamental range, and the high-
zrade farnifure: for the how! of
the wolf and the whoop of the In-
dian, the strains of bands, the music
of chimes, and the reverberation of
bells: for swamps and marshes, re-
garded as worthless or a barrier to
seitlement and travel, fertiie ficlds
and bountiful harvests: for shillings,
half crowns and occasionaily sover-
eigns laid away in a stocking, the
pass book showing a comfortable
bank 2ccount ; for zig-zag frails, ad.
hesive mud, corduroy roads and
bridgeless streams, well gravelled
roads in in all direcrions. and steel
bridges: for travel on font or with
oxen, the well bred horses, the biey-
cle, the easy carriage, the automobile
and the luxurious railway coach : for
the hickory bark torch and the oil-
dip, the oil, gas_and electric light :
for postage of 75¢c to $1 per letter,
penny posiage to all parts of the
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Briiish Empire. besides communica-
tion by telegraph and telephone.
These are but specimens. The com-
parison might be extended ind«-ﬁnilo-
Iy, and doubiless surpasses the most
sanguine forecasts of the early set
tlers.

And yet, is it all prngnz«! With
not a particle of pessimism, with no
desire to depreciate the immenss ad-
vance is il not true that in some re-
specis we have retrograded ! Refer-
ring to the pioneers and their time
was not their simpie livireg and plain
dict more conducive to health and
longevily than our styles and fash-
ions and complicated cookery ! And
in that connection is it not possible
that we are deteriorating physically,
and that the present generation have
not the stamina to pass unscathed
through the same hardships? Have
not the comparative ease and com-
fort of our day, or its mad rush of
business and pleacure, produced a less
stalwart type of manhood and wo-
manhcod T With great outward re-
ligious prosperity has ihere not heen
a decrease of power and spirituality,
and an increase of false and formal
profession? Instead ot their thrift
and eccnomy and integrity s there
not in many cases wasieful self-in-
dulgence or sharp practice, and in-
stead of their simple funeral and oih-
er customs 2 tendency to needless
pomp and extravagance?! Have not
the warm Highland hospitality and
friendship become cooled under the
influence of worldliness and indepen-
dence? s it ereditable that the lov-
ed Gaelie, the language of ‘he long
gone centuries, should be so little es-
feemed as to be, in Middlesex at
least, verging on extinction? With-
ou! venturing to decide how far these
questions demand an affirmative
answer, they may show that some
rays of wisdom from the pioneer re-
cord could with profit and benefit be
turned on our present high vanfage
ground, and our great and increasing
prosperity
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IL—DESCRIPTION OF TOWNSHIP
SETTLEMENTS.

THE TOWNSHIP

This township is triangular in
shape, and forms the extreme soat h-
wesiern division of ihe county. |+
is said the first setilement in Mosa
was at and near Wardsville by Tal-
bot St. John Ward and others, in
1810 or 1812, Nelson Milic wnttled in

osa with his father in 1826, and

Daniel Hurley in 1828 The Highiand-
ers soon followed, when the tow nship
was yet nearly ail a wildernese, and
fook possession of the best jand w ith-
in its boundaries.

R. H. Shiclds has taken peins to con-
tribute many important facis as to
the Highland pioneers of Mass, and
this has been supplemented by murh
vaimable information, furnished by
Alex. L. Leiteh, of Strathroy. The
list which follows is believed fa  jo
practically complete., and the dateg
are as accurate as they could be i
trined. With very few except ions all
the Mosa pioneers came from Argyle.
shire. but parish or farm is not giv-
en. Abouta dozen were Baptists or
Disciples, and all the rest were Pres-
byterians. As in other places they
settled together, chiefly in the nort).
ern part of the township. from ihe
$th to the 10th concessions. Some
came direct from Scotland to Mosa,
and others came from Aldbore' and
other places.

In this and subsequent Jists, he
following abbreviations are usedito
c. children: b, born: m, married ; d,
dead or died.

In the following list {he first da:e
is the year of arrivai in Aldbore, and
the second the year of settlement in
Mosa :

Domald MeIntyre, IR19, 1828 ¢, Dr.
Dunecan C.. Glencoe, Maleolm on the
old farm. Dugaid in East Williams ;
Archibald Sinclair, 1816, IR27: Alex
Livingstone, 1819, 3830- Maleolm
Downie, 1818, 1532, ¢, Neil A, teach-
er, Coiin, a dector in Michizan - Iy
McKellar, 1818, 1832, {his brother,

OF MOsA.

Dr. Aagus McKellar, afterwards
came to Ekfrid): John Baxter, 1819,
1832: John McKellar, 1818, 182%, o,
John, Captain Duncan, Dugaid, Neil,
Peter, all d., Captain Duncan's sons
ieading men in Port Arthur, his son
John being Mavor of Por, Arihar
for several years, Peter and Donaid,
Guvernmens explorers, Dugald’s son
Donald was an engineer in the Amer-
can Civil war: Areh. McKeliar, I181%,
1828, a leading man and very useful,
ks wife, Janet Black, acted as mid-
wife, his sen, Donald B., was a Dis-
ciple preacher, and died recently in
Michizan, daughter, Euphemia (Mrs.
Duncan Fergusom) a noted nurse :
Neil Livingstione. 1832, 1828 ; Donald
McLean, 1533, 1836, e, Malcolm, on oid
farm, Catherine, (Mrs John MeNe:ly
Glencoe ; John Leiteh, 1819, 1830, ¢,
Neil, Donald, Hugh, Alexander ; Neil's
sons, Alexander, on old farmin and
John : Donald’s son. Duncan, in De-
troit ;: Hugh (see Metealfey: Archi-
hald (Mor) Munre, 1818, 1827, c. John
Malcolm :  Neil (Bam) Munro, ISIS,
1827, ¢, Archibald has been precentor
for fifty years: Alex. Mcintyre, ISIR,
1827. a brother-in-law of Munro's,
family moved to United States: John
McTavish (Pastz Mor) 188 IS, o,
John, Aiexander, Duncan, Dugaid in
Michigan, Christie, Mrs. Robert
Fletcher): Alexander’s children, A.
A., barrister aad Police Magisirate,
Parkaill, Dr. Duncan, d, and Isabeila
a teacher : John's children, John and
Flora, teackers, Mrs. Watterwaorth,
Hugh on old farm : Widow McCallum,
IRI8. 1839 : Duncan Stewart, {Caledon-
ia to Aldboro’) 1820, 1832 : Architald
MeCallum, 1819, 1831,

The following came to Mosa diree:
from S=otland:

Archibald McCallum, IR2, John
and Duncan ¥Ferguson 1828, Hugh
Ferguson 1832, Donald Ferguson 1828,
John Carswell 1530, Hugh McLach-

ian 1830, ¢, Donald, Duncan, Hugh,
Alexander. Flora (Mrs. McVicar) last
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three living : Donald Sinclair, 1830,
brother of Elder Dugzld Sinclair, of
Lobo: Duncan Campbell (the Laird)
1531, ¢, Duncan, many years liecve of
Mosa, Evpkemia (Mrs. R. H. Shields) :
Archibalda McKellar (Arderie) 1831,
daughter, Mrs. Maicolm M. McKel-
lar, Caradoc, grandson John, on old
farm: John Leitch 1841, Donald Me-
Nicholl, 1830, Duncan Campbell, 1843,
Edward MecCulloch 1830, Hugh Leiich,
e. Neil, Isabella éMrs. John Johnson,
Lobo), Sarah {Mrs. John McTavishj:
Donald Leiteh 1841, Archibald and
Robert McAlpine with their mother,
2 widow 1531, Alex. Leiteh 1830, Mol
colm MoColl 1840, ¢, Neil ex-Mayor
of Forest and Malcolm, miil owner:
Archibald MecVicar 1842, James Me-
Donald 1835, Alex. MecArthur 1832,
Alex. Dewar 1830, Archibald Me-
Lachlan 1830, son iate Captain Dur.-
can: Alex. McIntyre 1532, son Bige
Duncan : Dugald and Robert Gra-
ham, 1832, Dugsld Munro 1831, Neil
Munre (Clerk) 1831, was Reeve of
Mosa many years, son Donald, a Pres-
byterian minister, deceased: Jobn
(Ban) MecAlpinl84l, son. Caplain Al-
exander, on old farm : Peter MeNeil,
1832, John Crawford 1837, sons Dr.
James in Detroit, Rev. John at Ni-
agara Falls: Hector McLean 1531,
Widow Fletcher 1835, Hlector Mcelar-
ty, 1843, Donald McViear, 1848, Mal-
eolm Leitch 1849, Alex. MeViear 1532,
Wm. Roberison, 1840, Widow Gillies
iR44. son Duncan on old farm: Dun-
can Mitchell 1831, Donald MeNeil
1840, Neil MeLarty 1535, John Mnan-
ro 1832, Johm Campbell 1832, {Lon:
John), Alex. King 1832, Archibald Me-
Inivyre 1831 (a sailor), Archibald Me-
Callum Dzalbuidhe) 1831, Arel 1

rd
Duncan Gillies 1832, Archibald McLel-
lan 1831, Dunecan Graham 1832, c,
Arch on old farm near Glencoe. An-
gus, Thamesvilie, Duncan drowned in
Lake Hurcn, his son Rev. A. A. Gra-
ham, Petrolia: Patrick MeGrezor,
IR36, a pioneer teacher helped o
prepare Grant and Buchanan's poerns
for publication in Montreal in I1%36:
Duncan MeCallum, a pioneer feach-
er in Ekfrid and Mosa, drowned in
the Thames river : Neil MaCsll, 1832,
Peter Sinclair, weaver, 1831, died a1
97: Archibald Munro (Redhouse)

about 1850, brother to Sheriff Mun-
ro, of Elgin county ;: Alex. Campbell,
son of Captain James Campbell, of
Glenorehy and Glenfalloch and colla-
{eral heir, came {0 Simeoe and thenee
to Mosa, sister Mrs. 1. W. Vary,
Stirathroy, d., 1893, #He was bust 2o
in Perth, Scotland, in the chureh in
which John Knox preached. :

The fcllowing came from oiher
places in Canada“

Donald Chisholm from Nova Scofia
to Williams 1840, 1o Mosa 1844, was
a teacher, sons Angus and John pro-
fessors in a Michigan college ; Gearze
Melntyre from Yarmonuth 1844, a
great lumber man 4. recently at £0:
Archibald Meclntyre from Yarmouth
1844, John Mcintyre from Williams
1847, Findlay Munro from Lower Ca-
nada 1831, a pioneer teazher ; dawe
Jackson from Cape Breton I¥
pioneer teacher in No. 4, Meteal =
“Daibhuidhe’s” daughier. daughiers,
Nancy {Mrs. Johnson) and Margare:
(Mrs. Morrison). both of Ekfrid: Ar-
chie MeNicholl {weaver) 1832, daugh-
ter m. Malecolm Leitch now on old
farm : John McMillan to Glengarry,
thence to Mosza about 1840: Duwxald
MeDonald, Cape Breton, 1832, Mosa
1836, ¢, Alex., James (fiddler and
poet) Donald, Anmie ¢Mrs. Thamoas
Hardy), Catherine (Mrs. Hugh Me-
Donald, of Nissouri). The moiher of
Archibald MelIniyre died at 103. An-
gus Stewart, b. in Perthshire, 780,
came to Quebae 1828 to Mosa 1835,
setiled on lot 3, Longwood's road, d.
at 77, ¢, James d, Duncan, Mrs. Alex.
Graham, Lobo, Duncan, on hoamesiead
till 1897, and now on lot 16, con. 1,
aged 77.

The following were early pioneers
though little b -ond that fact has
been ascertained :

In Newbury, Alex. Campbell, Neil
McCallum : in Wardsville, John Me-
intosh, merchant, Duncan Mcintosh,
Alex. Melntyre, tailor, Andrew Carr,
Archie McViear, Dr. D. 8. McKeilar,
Jobn A. McRae, Cameron J. Camp-
beil. Dr. McKellar, came to Canada
in 1537, commenced practicing in
Wardsville in the forties, was a short
time in Appin till 1861, then in Lon-
don till 1862, when he seitled in

e,m
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Strathroy and died there in 1870. He
was an active politician, had a large

medical practice and was < maEn of
great energy and enterprise. C. J.
Campbell moved to Ekfrid in 1 he fif-

i

*S. Rev. Neil McKinnon was 1l
pioneer Presbyterian minister of
Wardsville. In 1876 Archibald Camp-
bell, son of Elder Dugald Campbel!,
moved from Aldboro into Wi
ville, where the widow still resides,
aged 93.

Mr. Shields says though very few
of the old pioneers are left, “'still,
in going from house to house, | found
a few. One old gentlemen, H. Fer-
guson, told me that when he was two
years old, in 1830, his mother carried
him on her back from Aldbore® into
the township of Mosa, a distance

ds-

of

28 miles. The first settier in the old
settiement of Mosa was Are h-
who came from

Secotich
ibald Sinclair,
boro® in the year 1827, e procured
a2 yoke of oxen, and a bome-mad.
sleigh on which he placed his wife
and children, along with a inttie pro-
vision and some hed clothes, and af-
ter travelling sema 30 miles, reach-
ed the eleventh concession of Mosa,
where he left his wife and children
beside 2 fallen tree. Of course he
retuarned after some days. At that
time there was not 2 house or white
person nearer than 16 m 3
the years 1830 and 1831 quite an ad
fron was made to the seitlemen:.
in all early settlements there were
great hardships, sometimes approach-
mg to famine. There were ne:ther
roads nor mills to £0 1o. The near-
esi mill was at Kilworth on the River
Thames, 30 miles distant, but maost
of the pioneers consiructed nd
mills, with which they ground wheat
and corn for their f milies, un¥}

Ald-

arist mills were erocted on the rivers
The Gaelic language is
use now in these parts,

and creeks.
not much in
and if it is not taug
n college, must expire.
the pioneers seftled on
lands, 100 acres

school
Nearly
free

in or
all
Frant

(o cach family or per-

son over 21 years of age.™
it ean scarcely be doubted that
murne ,;.41’ governmen was establich.

ed in Mosa as ecarly

'S in other town-

2

ships, vet there is no oider record
than 1850. he obhvious explanation
1S that the books for i1he preceding
years had been lost or dest royved,

Wm. Neal was Reeve in 1850, and
Neil Munro occupied the office in
1852, 1858 and 1862. Adam Hatelie

was the first Clerk, succeeded by Dr.
Chas. Rolls, senior, and he by And-
rew Wilson, who held the office for
many yvears.

Mr. Shiclds tells us the first log
school house in 8. 8. No. 8 was erect-
ed in 1835 or 6. Mr. Leiteh thinks
it was in 1840, but tells that oving
to jealousy and division anoi her

hool house was built as a rival in-
stitution some three or four years
iafer in tke same neighbor hhood, and
continued for some yearg TPatrick
MeGregor was probably the first
teacher., and Duncan MoCallum 1he
first in 8. 8. No. 9. Walier Paye apd
Findlay Munro were also pionec;
teachers. Mr. Shields says, “a com-
modigus brick sehool house wa,
ed in 1873, and in 187§ ¢ number
roll was 110 ith an aver-
attendance somewhere in the
ities. Of jate years 1ttend-
ince has oniy heen from 25,
ts whaole families ve for ot h-
¢r paris. No fault is to be found
with the present class of teach-
ers.”

Some foriy years
Campbeil gave . Main
2 very inferesting remimiscence of
his sarly days in Mosa. Hoping 1o
better their prospecis, he and his
Young wife, a bride, crossed the
ean in 1831, and pushed on {il)
finaily reached Mosa. Soon afte
went out to try and locate his farm,
but got lost in the woods. He showui-
ed, and the shout was answered,
when to his surprise, he met apoth-
er Highlander well known 10 hom,
who had just arrived, and = as out
the same errand. After a year o:
two of the usual hardships, they he.

S

eTeer-

the
23

left

ago, Duncan
m Strathros

on

gan to get more comforiable, and
managed to get a pig, which was fat.
tened, and in common with {heir
neighbors who had also pigs, hey
were looking forward (o the “njoy-
ment of a good supply of pork. But
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there was no salt, and none to be had
nearer than Port Staniey. He yoked
his oxen, put the logging chain round
the yoke, and made his way through
the woods to that fown, a distance
of 50 miles, where he hought a bar-
rel of salt. On an improvised sled,
made out of the croteh of a tree,
he tied the barrel, and made kis slow
and ecareful way baeck to Mo=a. There
he was received vith rejoicing, :
the salt barrel was a treasure in
that neighbornood for many a day.

THE TOWNSHIP OF METCALFE.

Metcalfe had no existence as
a township until about 1840,
when portions of the adjeining

townships of Ekfrid and Adelaide
were detached from these iownships
and set off to form the new fown-
ship. In reality the early pioneers
seftled in Ekfrid and Adelaide, but it
is more convenient to take all the
three townships with their present
boundaries.

Duncan Dewar, of Meteaife, and
Alex. L. Leiteh, of Strathrov, boih
natives of the township. and both
pioneer teachers. have coniribuied
much valuable information abeut the
Highland pioncers of Metcaife. Near-
Iy all settled in the Ekfrid pars,
Ekfrid survey, and these with only
a few exceptions were from Argyle-
shire, and Presbyterians. The fol-
lowing list is believed to be com-
plete, and the dates of settiement
are as accurate as they could be ob-
tained :

Alex. Campbell came to Lower Ca-
nada IRIR, Metealfe 1835, (a mechan-
ical genius, first to manufaciure
large spinning wheels): Dugald Me-
Kellar 1831: Hugh J. Leitch, son of
John (Maosa) 1820, c., John, d.. Hugh
on old farm, Alex. L. a teacher, in
Strathroy, Duncan High School
teacher, d., Neil in Mosa, Rev. Mal.
colm L. in Stratford, Flora { Mrs. H.
R. MeAlpin) Catherine, mother of
Rev. H. D. Leitch, of St. Elmo, Glen-
garry, the father, Hugh, died in Glen-
garry, four years ago, aged 90 years:
Hugh Leitch {(Dalnagarran) 1831, <.,
Wiiliar- and Archibaid, d., Wiliiam's
son on old farm : Donald MoAlpin,
fRuadh)y 1841, brother to John Ban

HIGHLAND PIONEERS OF

Mcsa, came out to Canada with Dun-
can MoObll, catechist of Westmin-
ster, c., Captain Alex., Dr. Dugald,
Vancouver, B. C., Donald, London
South: Dunecan Paul 1R32;: N1 M
Callum 1842, c., John and Archie, 4.,
Angus and William in Michigan ; Jas.
McIntyre 1844, drowned in Take Hur-
on ; Ronald McNeil 1840: Jjohn Mit-
chell 1831, m. to Sarah McAlpin, c.,
Peter, William, Duncan, Denald, all
d., Peter's sons, Johm, Duncanfipoet),
Donald. (teacher and poet): Malcolm
McNeil 1840, ¢, Rev. Dugald, d: Al-
ex. (Mor) MclIntyre, Aldboro 18iR,
Metcalfe 1827; Duncan McKellar
1831: Maicolm Mclptyre (Callum
Beag) 1842: Duncan M. Campbell
1821: Donaid Graham (Big, son of
Duncan, Mosa) 1832 ; James and Neil
Walker 1831, James’ ¢, Archie, Jokn,
Duncan, Colin, Dugald, all 4., Dun-
can m. sister of Sheriff Munro, Eu-
phemia married a brother of the
Sheriff : John Campbell 1844 : Dun-
can B. Campbell Aldboro 1819, Met-
calfe 1832: Donzald Dewar 1831: John
Archie, Allan and Samuel McDou-
gall 1848: John Matheson 1831 ; Don-
ald McFarlane 1831,

The following is a list of those who
setrled in the Adelaide part or Ade-
laide survey:

Donald McPherson about 1850 : Jus.
W. MeDougall 1850 ; Arthur and Don-
ald Ross, veterans of Waterloo, 1832,
Arthur’s ¢.. Andrew, oil operator and
Reeve of London East, also a pioneer
teacher, d., Donald at Nairn, d., Isa-
hella (Mrs. Mel ¢} Donald’s c., Ar-
thur was M. P, Wm. H., barrister,
James, teacher, Donald, farmer in
Man.; James Cameron, J. P., Strath
spey, 1854, c., Alexander, killed at
Wanstead, James W. and Mary J.,
{Mrs. Dr. W. B. Lindsar) in Strath-
roy : Angus MecLean 1854, son Alex.
a teacher and law student; Archic
(Ban) Munro, to Metcalfe from Mosa,
1859, ¢, Hugh, Archie and Colin ; Pe-
ter and Donald Campbell (sons of
“The Laird") to Metcalfe from
Mosa, 1850 ; Captain Robert L. John-
ston 1R32.

Mr. Dewar says the first school
opened in Metecalfe was about the
year 18%9. This was near Kilmartin,
and the first teacher was Duncan Me-

’
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Callam. According to a poectical
chronicle written by Donaid Mitchell
the first school in 8. 8. No. 4 was
opened in 1844, and James Jackson
was the first teacher. Next came in
succession, Strachan, a nephew  of
Donald Strachan, of Westminster,
Duncan Dewar, Duncan Mcintyre
{(now Duncan in Glencoe) Ellen
Duncan, Fletcher, Alex. L. Leitch and
Donald Mitchell.

Mr. Dewar says the first schools
werc often kept open only duringz the
winter months, and the tearher’s sal-
ary was paid by subscription. The
greater number of the pupils of these
early schoole were young men and
women who had had no chanee to
attend schoo! in earlier vouth. The
first teacher who was paid a regujar
salary was James Jackson in & S
No. 4, his salary being $6 per month
and board around among the schol-
ars. Even in the fifties the <ajaries
were low as may be seen from the
following statement of vearly salas
ies paid is 8. 8. No. 5+—For male
feachers, 1855, 8249- 1857, $200; 1858,
$192: 1860, £218: for female !
ers 1883, S192, :864, 8174,

In Metealfe in the early years, Mr.
Dewar tells us that preachers of the
vaATrious denominaiions
came from older settled parts as mis-
sionaries on foot or on horsehack, and
preached in the lug eabin and after-
wards in the log school house, when
erected. After a few vears they ae
cepted such gifts a< the settlers could
give them in the shape of monev,
wheat. oats, or even clothing. It
sad that a Baptist preacher, w
1sked by his hearers what he would
like them to do for him, replied that
if they would give him a suit of
ciothes he would be satisfied. Whe n
preachers  first to re
mamtienance in the township. about
IR4R, salary for a Preshyierian
minister was £400 per annum.

Mrs. Henrietta Robbins cont
' follow;
niars of grandfather, Capiain
Robert L. Johnston, who sefiled n
Metealfe (then Adelaide’ in 1832

“My grandfather was the son of
Lord Johnston, of Annandale, Seot.
land, and of MHighland Scotch deseent,

r.

1

protestant

hen

began

the

ribut-

interestine -

e< the

her
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His grandfather was one among the
many who rallied round the stand-
ard of Prince Charlas Stewart, known
the Pretender, and fell fighting
in his cause on the field of ( alioden
in 1746. On account of his action {he
estate was afterwards confiscaied,
but after long vears of working and
waiting it was restored to the female
branch of the family in 1846. Captain
lobert’s brother John came to Vir-
ginia and served under Washingion
in the American war of Independence.
Captain Robert was always loyal to
the British throne. He entered the
army, served ail through the Pen
insuiar war, and was severely wovng-
ed in the battle of Waterlon. When
he came to Metealfe he received a
grant of 750 acres of lar . and
brought out with him £2.000 in mon-
ey, which was fresly spent for the
henefit of the settlement. He built
the first grist, saw and carding mill
at Napier in 1838 He also built a
house 50 feet square with six chim-
neys, made of brick from clay tram-
pled by oxen. He was a near neigh-
bor of the Biakes. and for four years,
when there were no churches, Rev
Dominic Blake held serviees in his
commodious house. e received his
commission as a ecaptain from Sir
Charies Metealfe m 1843 and Lard
Elgin in 1847, and was retired with
the rank of major in the fiftiee. I
have many inferesting old documents
ef his, including five letters from

as

the abave Governors-General. | mes
mention that James Ross, one of the
pioneers of East Williams. and fath.
er of Hon. G. W. Ross, served in his
regiment, and came with his bovs fo
visit him in Metcalfe, when they had
a good talk over their experiencesin
the fields of war. I may
tion that when he came to Can:

brought with him a piano, bag pipes,
and thirty complete stands of arms,
which were used at the frontier in
the davs of the rebellion of 1837.%
About the same time he gathered the
v men '0" the bk 1
and trained them
arms so that they
defend themselves

alsn

lement at his?
in the use
would bhe
in
Some of them became guite
markswomen. His daughter

ome,
of fire
rhle tao
attack.
expert

Robena

case of
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married George Dodge, and their
daughier is Mrs. Joseph Wilkinson ;
another daughter, Eleanor (my mo-
ther) married Josepk Whitley, the
first feacher in Delaware. A son, Col.
Wm. Johnston, lived in Strathroy for
some vears and died in the early sev-
enties. Captain Robert died in 1R68
it the age of 98 My brother, Hon.
H. J. Whitley, in Los Angeles, Cal,
is 2 multi-millionaire.”

THE TOWNSIHP OF ADELAIDE.

The survey of Adelaide was com-
menced in 1831 and finished in 1832,
by Peter Carroll. In the latier vear
a number of gentlemen, mostly Eng-
lish and.Irish, many of whom had
been army officers or soldiers, =«
tled in Adelaide. Among these were
two brothers, Wm. Hume Blake and
Rev. Dominic Blake, who setiled near
what was afterwards known as
Katesville. TlLe former, after a few
years, got tired of the hardships of
pioneer jife, and left to enter on a
distingnished career as a barrister,
politician and jt e. His sons, Hon.
Edward and Hon. Samuel H., were
both born in Adelaide. The other
brother remained as rector for many
vears, till 1844 at least, when he was
y superintendent of schools.

The story of the Highland pioneecrs
of Adelaide is soon told, as they were
comparatively few in number, and
iid not come in at an early date.
The following list is as full and accu-
rate as I have heen able ohtain :

Jokn and Archie Black, Argyleshire
IR46: Jobn Smith Knandals 1850, c.,
Malcolm and John, d.: Angus Me
Donald. Uist, 1850: Duncan Camp-
woil, Argyleshire, 1849, c,, Duncan A.,
{was Reeve for vears) Archie, Donaid
S., Tszbella (Mr: Alexander) Sarah,
!‘mm‘: \'\c-l: NMeNeil 1849, e., John,
Ma Jane Maleo!m MeceNeil 1839
(mov rd io Bronkr\ Neil. John, Arch-
ie. Jessiec and Mary Campbell, Ar-
ryleshire, 1845, Neil went to Austral-
ia, Archie, of Port Huron, wasa col-
onel in the American Civil war, Jes-
siec (Mrs. John Biack) Port Haron,
Mary (Mrs. Acch. Campbell): John
MePherson, irom Lobho. 1852 : Donald
and Duncan D. Campbell, from Car
joc, 1840

fown

Meetings for the electfion of town
ship officers appear to have been heid
in Adelaide at an early date for we
learn that James Murray was Col-
lector fror: 1834 to 1837, and Wm
Miller was Assessor 1838, '39. Among
the early councillors were Patrick
Mee, John A. Scoon, James Keefer,
Hiram Dell, Timothy Cook, John But-
tery, Wm. Freele. Rich. MeCutcheon
was Clerk 1842, and except one year
when Major Radcliff officiated, John
A. Scoon was Clerk from 1843 to 1854.
Wm. Miller was the pioneer teach-
er of Adeclaide, and taught in a log
schoo! house on lot 5, con. 3.

THE TOWNSHIP OF EKFRID.

This township was survesed by
Col. Mahlon Burwell in 1820. The
ecarly settlers, in addition to the us-
ual anrdships, had eother difficultics.
The land along the Long woods' RoaAd
was a sirong adhesive clay, which
made travelling difficult in wet sea-
sons ; the swamps were numerous: in
the northern part of the township
was an extensive marsh; on many
farms was a thick growth of eak
timber, making the work of clearing
more than usually laborious. Though
at first the settlers were mostly peo-
ple of other origins, in subsequent
vears there was a large influx of
Highlanders, occupving by far the
larger portion of the township, and
it has sinee become one of the finest
and most prosperous fownships in the
coun 'A.

I am indebted to Mr.iD. B. Me-
(‘u.1. of Appin, for much valuabie in-
formation in regard to (hr Highland
pioneers of Ekfrid. He has also kind-
Iy sent me a copy of what was neo
doubt the first assessment roll of the
township, for the year I827. It is
mu~h more compiete and gives much
fuller information, than the simiiar
rol! for Lobo for 1825, already refer-
red to under the head of Lobo town-
ship. As in that case it bears the
signature of John B. Askin, clerk of
London Distriet Christopher G
Sparling was Assessor, by whose ap-
poiniment is not stated, and on the
back is an affidavit made by him,
dated London, April 18th 1827, that
he was one of the Assessors ap-
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pointed for 1827 “that the list con -
tains a true and correct stute-
ment of population, taken as requir-
ed by law, to the best of his know-
ledge and belief.” The name of Thos.
Dowling appears as Collector. There
are altogether 46 names on the roll,
of whom the following only appear
to have been Highlanders - Mailcolm,
Peter, James and John Mcintyre,
Malcolm, John and Angus Camp-
bell, John Mcintosh, James McClim-
ens and Dancan McLean. Among the
other names were George Lee, who
came from Kilrush, Ireiand, Archi-
bald Miller, who was a feading man
in business for many years, Jfon-
athan Miller, who had a store at
Melbourne, Joseph Smith, who may
have been a Highlander, Christopher
Corneil. the father of Gideon and
Julius D, Christopher G. Sparling
and Thomas Dowling. The lot and
concession as given opposite each
name shew that all settled aleng and
on both sides of the Longwoods’
Koad, which had been opened up in
1812, and was the only road then
open, and there was not one settler
in the rest of the township to the
north, or south, which was all un-
broken forest. On the roll are also
given the number of acres of uncul-
tivated and arable land, and we may
g¢t a good idea of the condition<
from the. fact that while as a rule
€ach one of the settlers had 100 ac-
res, or a total of 4,312 acres, oaly
121 acres was arable land, in patches
of from one teo twenty acres. of
horses three years old and upwards
there were ten, oxen three years old
and upwards 31, no other cattle,
males under 16, 6, over 16, 47, fe-
males under 16, 23, over 16, 31, total
population 107, total valuation £1198,
8s, total taxes £7, 13s, 4d. As con-
trasted, and indicating the progress
of 77 years, it may be mentioned that
ihe total valuation of Ekfrid for 1464
i< 81,989 485,

The first white man that settled
in Ekfrid was Thomas Dowling, al-
ready mentioned as Collector in 1527.
#e came in with the military in 1812
and very soon after built his shan-
ty on the west boundary of south
balf lot 2, S. Longwoods' Read. A

that time a man could locate where
he pleased, as the township was not
surveyed until eight years afterward

The first Highlanders who came in
were Angus Campbeli, his two sons,
John and Malcolm, and his sop-int
law, Jobn Mcintosh, in 1821, and
these were soon followed by the oth-
ers already mentioned, whose names
are on the 1827 roil. In 1831 and sub-
sequent years there was a large in-
flux, and not only did most of the
[arms along the Longwoods’ Hoxd
come into possession of the High-
landers, but the tide overflowed,
southward to the Thames and nort h-
ward to the boundary of what is
now Metcalfe.

The following list of Highiand
pioneers of Ekfrid is prepared from
the facts furnished by D. B. McColl,
as the result of his painstaking re.
searches, supplemented by the Lelp
of the aged Maleolm Campbe!l, and
my own recollections. In some cases
the exact date could not be ascer-
tained, and except where otherwise
specified. all came from Argyleshire,
Scotland :

Anzus Campbell, Dadenoci . Came {o
New York State, 1813, soon after to
Lower Canada, to Ekfrid, 1821, c.,
John, Malcolm Jno. M
took up lots 6 7. on Longwoods®
Road ; John Campbell came witt
father, 1821, c., Angus, J. P., (first
white child born in Ekfrid, died re-
cently at Appin), John, George (tw-
ins). Jane (Mrs. Neil Galbraith), Le-
titia (Mrs. Ferguson), Elizabeth (Mrs
D. Cowan), Beila: John Mcintosi
came with his father - in - law,
1821, c., Jane, (Mrs. James Melntyre,
Mrs. J. D. Corneil), father died iIR74
aged 89: Duncan MeLean, Aldbore,
1%19, Ekfrid 1824, d. Jan 23, 1852, ag-
ed 43, c., Alex., John, Arch., Neil,
Gilbert (on old homestead), Effic
(Mrs. Dancan McColl), Janet (M rs.
Rev. James McArthur), Bella, (Mrs,
John T. MeColi), Annie (Mrs. D. Me-
Taggart): Malcolm McIntyre {tail
or), 1826, ¢., Peter, John, James (mov-
ed to Illinois, U. S.), Margaret (Mrs

Thomas MecColl);: Duncan Mele lan,
Aldboro 1819, Ekfrid 1829 James
McLellan 1831, ¢., Issac, Nathaniel,
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Dugald, Duncan, Kate (Mrs. A. Me-

Lachlan), Mary (Mrs. Urqubart),
Nancy (Mrs. Angus Smith), Flora
(Mrs. Smith): Alex. McKellar, 1830,
¢., John, Peggy, Mrs. Wm. Graham ;
Dugaid McLachlan 1830, c., Lachlir,
Duncan, Mrs. Duncan McKeith, Lo-
bo; John McCallum, Tamico, 1831, c.,
Donald, Alex., Neii, Mrs. Dobie, his
father, John, came in 1818, made sev-
eral trips to ipndiana, a man of ab-
ility, and for years one of Elder
Dugald Campbell’s co-workers, final-
Iy died in Ekfrid ; Donald McTaggart
1831, ¢., Lachian, Angus on old farm
79, Mary (Mrs. Maicolm Camp-
bell), Nancy (Mrs. Angus Livingston),
Mrs. Arch. McDougall; John Mec-
Lachlin 1831, ¢, Arch. John, Angus,
Duncan, Betsy (Mrs. C. J. Campbell) ;
Alex. MoDougall 1831, c., Alex., Mrs.
Kennedy, Mrs. Angus. Biack, Mr-. De
Cow ; Arch. McDougall 1831, c., Alex.
P. (now tp. clerk), John, Denaid,
Lachlin, Nancy, Mary: John McColl
1831, ¢., Duncan, Hugh (drowned in
Niagara River), Catherine (Mrs. John
MoColl, Lobo), Mary (Mrs. John Mec-
Donald), Duncan’s children, Hugh,
John D., Christy (Mrs. John Battel),
Mary (Mrs. Wm. Tait), Isabella, Sa-
rah, Catherine ; Allan Stevenson 1831,
¢, James, Robert, Archy, Kate, Flo-
ra ; Donaid ﬂyn‘l&l. c., Peter,
Gilbert, Neil : Jo Kellar {Gore).
Captain John MecDonald and Donald
Mcintyre (killed by a dry stump fal-
ling upon him), 1830 : Dugald Patter-
son 1834, c., Alex., Malcolm, Archie:
Malcolm Galbraith 1831, ¢, Mary,
Margaret : Neil  Galbraith, Crinan
Canal to Dunwich 1819, Ekfrid 1831,
¢., Donald, Jobn, George, Neil, Mal-
colm, Jan2 {Mrs. Jas. Murray), Mar-
garet (Mrs. Arch. Graham).
(Mrs. Grant) ; Duncan MeCallum 183°,
¢.. Donald, Archie, John, Neb-. M
Lachlin McLachlin: Wm. Black 1832,
¢.. ‘Malecolm, Domnald, Dugald, Alex.,
Nicol, Nancy, Christy (Mrs. Archy
Mcintyre) : John and Aiex. McMas-
ter, Inverness, to Lower Canada 1817,
Ekfrid 1835; Archie McLachlin and
Donald Graham 834, Peter Mclean
1834: Donald MecFarlane 1335, c.,
Donald, Heetor, Mrs. Livingstone
Gilbert MoEachern from Jamaica
1833, c.. Archie, Duncan:; John Seat-

Mary.

on, Inverness, came to Lower Cana-
da 1815, to Ekfrid 1837, c., Donald,
Alex., John (blind nearly all his iong
life), Busan (Mrs. Alex. McDougall)
Margaret (Mrs. David MecDonald),
mother d. in the early 80s gged iu

Duncan Campbell (weaver), John Me-
Callum (swamp), 1832; John {Roy)
McRae, Cairn Grawm, Rosshire, 1835;
Alex. McBean, sr., 1835, and Wm. Mc-
Bean (tailor), 1842, both from Nairn,
Bcotland ; Hugh McAlpin 1829, c,
John, Hugh, Alex., Mrs. Malcolm Me-
McAlpin, Margaret (Mrs. McEach-
ern) ; Robert Brodie 1832, c., Donalid,
Murdock, Sara (Mrs. McKellar),
Christy ¢Mrs. Murray), Mrs. McEw-
en ; Hugh Brodie 1832, ¢, Sarah, Nan-
cy, Mary, Betsy, Euphemia (Mrs. Mc-
Gugan), Jessie: Alex. William and
John Fddie, Nairn, Scotland, about
1840 ;: Maicolm Murray 1831, ¢, An-
gus, Dugald on old farm, John, Du-
gald’s c., John, Angus, Maicolm, Sa-
rah: Solomon MciIntyre 1834, c, Jno.
was Reeve for many YeATS,
Archie ; Thomas <Campbell, ‘in-
verness to Cape Breton, thence to
Ekfrid 1837, moved to Lobo, thence to
Strathroy where he died ; Chas. Mc-
Fie, Glasgow 1844, 2 most useful man
in his day, son James on old farm;
Mal. Campbell (Big). about 1832. c..
Archie, Mrs. Angus McEachern, Mrs.
Thomas Campbell; Alexander Me-
Donald m. Ann Vass, Inverness to
Dundee, Lower Canada, 1830, to Ek-
frid 1835, seitled north of Appin, ¢,
al. born in Scotland, William, of
Dundee, Quebec, Alexander moved to
Brooke, John moved to Illinois, U.
8., James, London township, David,
of Ekfrid, Mary (Mrs. James Eddie),
Janetta {Mrs. John Mcintyre), fath-
er died 1856, aged 85, and moth-
er, 1857, aged 80; Arcanibald Munn,
i831, ¢., Duncan, John, Catherine,
Mary, Effie, father died recently in
Dunwich, aged 93: James Murray
1835, c¢., John, Margaret, Mary and
others: Donald McGugan 1849, c.,
John, Maleolm, Archie, Donald, Mrs.
John Kerr: James (Ban) and John
(Garbh) McRae, Rosshire, and Ken-
neth McRae, Badenoch, 1835 Donald
Johnson 1849, c., Archie, Mrs. D. Me-
Gugan: Neil Leiteh 1831 c.. Jno
in Michigan, Tioger

Isabella (Mrs.
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Patterson) ; Donald McLean 1842, c.,
Samuel, Mrs. D, Campbell : Peres
Roger and Sarah Patterson, with
their mother 1842 : John (Roy) ' e-
Lean, Ardgour, Scotiand, 1835; S.m-
uel MoColl 1847, o., Daniel B.. Cath-
erine, Duncan, Mary (Mrs. D. Me-
Coll), John 8., Samuel: Angus and
Catherine Livingstone 1849 : Danecan
McEachern (blacksmith) and Angus
McEachern, Jura, zbout 1852 ; Don-
aid McColl, 1849, ¢, Donald Aley.
Neil, Mrs. McKenzie: John McLean

(Weaver) 1535 . Malcolm Col-
qubion 1849 :  Alex. and John
McNeil, Knapdaje i842 ; Huagh

Fleteher, Appin, 1849, daughter, Mrs,
Join  McMurphy :  John Camy-
bell (Ian Dubh Beag) 1832-
Hugh and Archie Black, sura, 1852 :
John McEachern, Jura, 1832, (made
journey from Kingston to Ekfr.4 .
the way on foot, d. at 96); Neil Chis-
Lolm, about 1832, d. 1849 (first grown
up person buried in Eddie cemetery) ;
Hugh Rankin 1R35; Farquhar dic-
Donaid 1836 ;: Peter, Duncan and John
McArthur 1824, John went to Cali-
fornia, Peter’s son Peteris im Lon-
don, England, is a noted literary
man and author: Roger Graham
1831 : Peter Sinclair 1832: Donald Me-
Eachern, Kintyre, 1849, with all his
family but David, who came in 1856,
and is now in his 88th year : another
Donald MoEachern 1850: Malcolm
McMillan 1853: Thomas Strachan
{(weaver) 1856: Duncan Taylor, Kin-
tyre, 1848: David McVicar about
1832 : Duncan McGregor 1831; John
Lindsay 1847 : Hugh McColl 1849 4.
1851 : Neil Blue (a tailory aboat 1839 -
Hugh and Donald MoRae, Rosshire,
10 Dundee, Lower Canada, thence to
Ekfrid, 1850 ; John McPherson, John
Livingstone (tailor) Allan McPher-
son. Angus MecGregor and Donald
McFarlane, all from Appin, Scotland,
about 1850, in a year or two moved
to Plympton, Lambton county ; Dun-
can Currie, Kintyre, 1849, moved to
Michigan : Archy MeDonald, Ujst,
about 1832, daughter, Mrs. Jobtn
Thompson , Donald Black, jura, 1552,

In a few cases the date of settle-
ment could not be ascertained, but
it is believed that nearly all the fol-
lowing came in guite early: Donald
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Murray, Neil Brown, Mareus Griant,
Lachlan Leiteh, John Graham.

James G. Sutheriand, b. in Suther-
landshire 1822, came with fis par-
ents and their family to Glengarry,
1824. There were six sons, William,
Donaid, Robert, James, John, Dav-
id and three daughters, Jane (Mrs.
Thomas), Catherine (Mrs. Bucke),
Naney (Mrs. Orranze). They came 1o
Ekfrid in 1834, and soon after he
icarned the woollen business and set-
tledin Napier in 1857, where he en-
gaged in milling, mercantile and ag-
ticultural pursuits with energy and
success, until his death, July 12th,
1879, aged 57. His children living are
William H., Toronto, Sidney, Mra.
Inwood, Mrs. W, S, Calvert, Strath-
roy.

The McAlpins, Malcolm and James,
cime in 1829, the other brothers, Pe-
ter, Duncan, and Donaid with thien
mother, Mary, and many oik
came in 1831, ;4 a vessel calizd the
“Tamerlane”; the father and his in-
tended son-inelaw were drowned in
Scotland some years beforz, and
mother died in Ekfrid in 1837 -
came later, but was sg¢ siied
he wished his lezs had been cut off
before he started for Canada ; Mal-
colm was a leading man, for many
years Reeve, and his son John is a
successful  pedical  practitioner at
Lindsay.

D. B. McColl tells that the pion-
eer school in Ekfrid was on lot 6,
Longwoods' Road, and says the pion-
eer teacher was a man named Smith,
an American, followed by Wm. Liv-
ingstone, and he by Malcolm Camp-
bell. He tzlls of the first log meet-
ting house erected by the Baptists
on lot 8, Longwoods’ Road in 1840,
with its seats of basswood slabs,
and its pulpit and other appointnents
of corresponding plainness. replaced
by a frame buiiding in 1853 and by
the present handsome edifice in 1992,
For many years the only one who
could solemnize marriages in Ek{rid
was Dugald Campbell, and his serv-
ices for that purpose were in demand
far and wide. Rev. Richard Flood.

rs

John
dissat

Delaware, was the only other one on
this side of the Thames, until Rev.
W. R. Sutherland, then a young min,
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came to Ekfrid in 1848. When Pet- their lives is a history of all within
er McAlpine and Mary MckFariane their sphere of inflpence and activ-
had agreed to get married, Mr. Ficod ity. This is largely true of Malcolm
being the nearest minister, they Campbell, who well merits the dis-
walked all the way to his house und tinction of being “the grand old
were duly married according to the man” of Ekfrid. Now in his 92nd year
rules of the Church of England. his mental faculties are yet uncioud-
The usual fee was $2 and Peter hav- ed and his memory excellent. The
ing only a $5 bill handed it to Mr. following is submitted as the con-
Fiood, expecting his change, but the densed result of a recent very plea-
rev. gentleman only thanked him and sant interview.
put it down in his vest pocket. Mary His father, Robert <Campbell, b.
pad €2, and thinking she must con- 1763, m. Jean McFarlane, b. 1773,d;n’
tribute, hapded it to Mr. Flood, who ghter of Christina Colqukhon, niece u
smiled his thanks and put it down gir John Colguhon. The following
in the same capacious pocket. Peter were their ohildren, born at *he daies
afterwards said when relating the mentioned : Duncan 1794, John 1797,
incident, “Mary and I came home Robert 1799, Christina 1801, Donald
without a cent.” 1804, Mary 1806, Humphrey 1808, Du-
The reguiation of municipal mat- gald 1810, Malcolm 1812, Alexander
ters early required atientuoen. and 1814 They were in every sense High-
Duncan McLean was the first Clerk landers, but their domicile was Rose-
of the township till 1833, succeeded peath, Dumbartonshire. Humphrey
by Gilbert McEachern, who held the and Alexander came to Canada in
office for seventeen years till 1850, 1833, but the parents and five child-
when he retired on account of old ren came in 1834. The other children
age. Then old Donald McFarlane was came later, and Robert in 184C. He
appointed and was assisted by fiis had a very good education, was a
son ‘Hector, who finally succeeded very great help to the family in their
to the office which be held, esccpi studies, and was township Superin-
at short intervals, uutil he re- tendent of Schools Tor Ekfrid for
tired on account of age and infirm- some years in the late fifties. His
ity in 1902, when the present incum- son Robert and daaghter, Mrs. Jno.
bent, A. P. McDougall took charge. P. Corneil were both teachers and
The first record of a town meceting other daughters were Jessie (Mrs.
is in the year 1833, and from that Alexander) and Jenpie (Mrs. Jeohn
time meetings were held regularly Campbell). Humphrey was a poet of
every year. Among those who were more than usual merit. Mary mar-
appointed to other offices in subse- ried Francis Elliott and her son.
quent ycears. 1 find for Assessol, George €., has long been & promin-
Christopher G. Sparling, James atAl ent man as Reeve of Ekfrid, a can-
John Mclntyre, Peter McDonald, didate for the House of Commons in
Donald McFariane, an® Farqubar Opposition to Dr. Roome in 1887, and
MoDonald, who filled the oifice for ifather of John, County Council So-
many years; for OCollecter, Duncan licitor, Dr. F. B., Napier, Angus, In-
McLean, Archibald Miller, Wm. Rob- surance agent, London, and Malcolm,
inson, Malcolm McFariane; for bank manager, Glencoe, Duncan, son
Schooi Commissioners or Wardens, of John came out in 846, (aush.
Bray Willey, Donald 2McFarlane, scooo! for some vyears, afterwards
John Campbell, James Nash, Mal- sottled in Warwick, was a poet of a
colm McAlpin, John McMaster, John hizh order, and died in, Warwick
McCallum, Lachlan McLachlan, John quite recently.
Meclntyre, Malcoim Campbell, -,LJohn The parents and five chiidren took
McKellar, Wm. Dobie and Christo- passage from Greenock in a sailing
phe. Corneil. vessel called “The Czaar,” and after
Some men are so intimately asso- = passage cf six weels and fonr days
ciated with the event: and move- landed in New York. They .hen came
wents of their time that a record of by Hudson River and Erie Camal to
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Buffalo, by steamer to Port Stanley,
and by teams to Aldboro, which had
been settled very early by Highland-
ers, located by Col. Talbot, and was
a species of Mecca for the new cnm-
ers. After resting a shori time Mali-
colm and James, son of Elder Dugald
Campbell, made a journey to Col.
Talbot’s castle, and appearing before
his open window or wicket, Malcolm
asked him if he had any land for
settlers. Looking at him and noting
his youthful appearance, the Colon-
el said in his gruff way, “lI bave no
land for boys," and immediately clos-
ed the window. But not discourag-
ed they waited for a time, and when
the window again opened,  Malcolmn
said, “Have you any land along the
River Thames in Ekfrid ¢ “Oh " he
replied, “you want to buy land do
you? Jeffry, make a list of the lands
there not located.” Jeffry did so,
#nd Malcolm and his father wer  lo-
cated for lots 6 and 1, on the river,
at $3 an acre. They also received a
free grant of 600 acres for the family
in the township of Mosa, but on ex-
amination it was found t{o be poor
land and _lready occupied by squat-
ters, 0 no further attention was
paid to it, Malcolm has continucusly
resided on lot 6 for 70 years, and
cthe family and their descendants
have been gradually extending tili
they now own 1,500 acres in that vi-
inity. The father died in 1845, aged
82, and the mother in 1854, aged B81.

Malcolm Campbeil taught school
for 15 years, commencing at Brock
Creek, Aldboro from 1835 to 1837, He
received altogether about $16 per
month and was supposed to board
round, but by spedal invitation
boarded with Deacon Duncan McCal-
lum. The first log school house in
Ekfrid was built on Duncan Me-
Lean’s farm, lot 6, Longwoods' Road
and the pioneer teacher (Mr. Camp-
bell thinks) was Wm. Livingstone,
founder of the Caradoc Acadeny.
Maicolm was his sSuccessor, and
taught there from 1838 to 1842, the
‘rustees being John Campbell, Dun-
can McLean and Daniel Lockwood.
The subjects taught according to the
articles of agreement were, reading,
Writing, arithmetic, book - keeping

and grammar. In what is now No. 4
section, the school first opened in a
vacant dwelling house on lot 12,
Longwoods’ Road, about or short Iy
after 1840. The first teachers were
Stiles, McFie and Duncan McCallum,
probably in the order stated. A school
house of hewn logs, very good for its
time, was erected in 1843, on the cor-
ner of lot 13. In the hard winter
of 1841-2, which was very similar to
the hard winter of 1903-4, Maicolm,
who was *hen receiving only $16 per
wonth, had t4 2o howe Lo Geip brouse
the cattle, and in 1242 the town-
ship was divide? into sectipns by the
Commissioners,  James Milutyre,
Humphrey Campbell, Donait McFar.
lane and Mr. Mortimer. Scon after
he was engaged as teacher in the
school opened 1n his own section, and
continued teaching till 1850, |n 1851,
52 and 53 he was Auditor of town-
ship accounts, from 1894 to ]%3%
Councillor, for ten years all but one
he was Reeve, and in 1866 was clect-
ed Warden of the county. In 1867
he unsngcessfully contested West
Middlesex for the Local Leg: slature
against Nathanicl Currie. From :hat
time he has occupied no public po-
sition, though he has exerted a con-
tinuous infiuence on the moral and
educational advancement of jshe
community.

Mr. Campbell says there was in the
pioneer days 2 destitut.on of books
in the schools and no uniformity.
Quite frequently the New Testament
was used. Trustees had more power
than now, and could even examine
and license teachers. The rate bill
charged was as high as fifty cents
2 month. =

Mr. Campbell had been converted
before coming to Canada znd was A
member of the Baptist church at
Garlochead. near Glasgow. In 1835
he was received by experience iuto
Elder Campbell’s church, Lobo. Scon
after by request of Elder Campbell,
ard the membership in Ekfrid, he be-
gan to preach and continued for
many years with much acceptance. 7
thinks Elder Campbeil visited FEk-
frid quite as early as Lobo, as it was
nearer to his home, and his daugh-
ter, Mrs. John Mclatyre, mother of
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M. C. Mclutyre, Strathroy, waesa
resilent. From 1834 when the Camp-
bell family came to Ekfrid, meetings
were held in the log cabims., quite
often in the house of Donald Mo-
‘Taggart, unti! 1540, when the [irst
log churech was crected as zalready
stated. Mr. Campbell cherishes the
most aifectionate remembrances of
the old preachers, their preaching
and their doctrines, and says the key
note o1 Elder Campbell’s preaching
was repentance. Now in the evening
of a long life he can look back with
no bitter regret, and forward with
a joyful hope of a blissful immortal-
ity.

He says Dr. Starr, who seitied in
Caradoc on the Longwoods' Road,
was the pioneer physician among the
Highlanders of Ekfrid. He left mon-
ey to found a township library,
which opened and was continued with
muech benefit for many vears, un?il
the failure of the hank of Upper Ca-
nada and the loss of the principal
cut off the supply of interest set
apart for its maintenance. The Ati-
wood mill near what is now Strath-
burn, was erected in 1834, and after-
wards owned by Andrew Coulthard.
e has many valuabie old documents
of which only very brief mention can
be made. One of the most interest-
ing is a statement or report by the
trustees of the pioneer school, dated
1840, signed by John Campbeil, Dun-
can McLean and Daniel Lockwood,
certifying that the school had been
kept open, that it had been efficient-
Iv conducted, and (we prescribed sub-
jects taught. Among the others are
2 letter written in 1819 from North
Carolina by Elder James White to
his brethren of the Baptist church,
Garlochead. Svotland, shortly aller
his« removal, the old agreement with
the trustees of No. 1, Ekfrid in 1844,
in which no mention is made of sal-
ary, a copy of a letter sent in 1847
by Mr. Campbell to Mr. Eliott, Dis-
triet Superintendent of Schools in re-
sponse to a circular requiring all
teachers not properly certificated to
appear before him for examination,
the old register of daily attendance
in his school room from 1844 to 1847,
and his class register kept after a

system of his own invention for each
pupil.

THE TOWNSHIP OF CARADOC.

The township was surveyed in 1821
by Lewis Burwell and Roswell
Mount. Much of the land in the ear-
ly days was considered poor and light,
but with suitable cultivation and
good farming it has for many years
been prosperous, and one of the best
townsuips in the county. Among the
early settlers in 1820 were the Dart-
letts, Sutherlands and Batemans,znd
in 1821, the Lockwoods and Fenwicks.
The brothers, Malcolm and Archibald
Campbell, were the piuneer Highland
settiers in 1822, but not many follow-
ed upiil 1825, and subscquin’ yrars.

The Highland settlement in Cara-
doc was in the northern and easiern
part ol the township, extending west-
ward some five mites from the Lobo
townline. The pioneers of Lobo and
Caradoc were practically cne com
munity, and Flways in close touch
with each other. I am indebted
chiefly to Donald <Campbell of the
10th concession, for the following
list of the Caradoc pioneers, which
is believed to be nearly complete and
aceurate, and dates of settlement
substantially correct:

Arcnibald and Malcolm Campbell,
Achachgish, Lobo 1519, Caradoc 1R22,
{family record further on); Duncan
MceKellar, Argyleshire, 1820, one so:
James living : Donald McGugan, N.
Knapdale 1829, son Malcolra McGugz
an, M. P.: John McGugan, c.. Godt
frex, Annie (Mrs. D. J. Campbully
Toronto ;: Archie McGugan, 2 brother
in Lobo: Neil McGugan, N. Knapdale
1830, c., Angus, Donald, Duncan, Mal-
colm, John, Isabella (Mrs. McPhail,
Enniskilien), Nancy (Mrs. Gordon
Maggie (Mrs. Turner). Sarah, Mrs.
McViear, Kate (Mrs. McKellar) Ma-
rv : Lachiin Sinclair. Finachairn 1825,
c.. Peter and Duncan: Peter's child-
ren, Archie, John, Lachlin, Donaid,
Peter, Duncan, Elizabeth, Nancy:
Duncan’s c., Neil, Archie at home,
Peter, Winnipeg, John, Komoka, Sar-
ah (Mrs. Duncan McLean), Catherine,
Mary ; Donald Campbell, N. Knap-
dale 1530, m. Mary (Bhan) MeNeil, c.,
John, Duncan, Donald, Malcolm, Mrs.
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Malcolm Campbeil, Brooke, Mary, Is

abella: John Campbell. N. Knapdaje ald McViear,
1841, c., John in Sarnia, Donald on

old farm, Arch., Christie (Mrs. Anzus Donald and Archiba
McDonald) Mary (Mrs. Allan Me-

Lean), Margaret (Mrs. Donald Me-

S
- Archie MecNeil, Knagpdale, 1831 ; Don-
1850, c., Allan o . id
farm, John, Red Deer, Alta., Reys.

id. Presbyteriag,
ministers: Alexander, Dagald, Jdohn

d Ronald , Tarbet, h Fy
Neil); Duncan McNeil, N. Knagpdale Ty 2 g g s

1842, c., Donald, Mary, Margaret

AMrs. Neil McGugan), Malcolm, John

der, John, Peter, Nancy (Mrs. Wai~
son), Janet @Mrs. Hord): Archie Fletsy

cher, Caolasraide, 1842, c., Archie,

Neil, Dugald, Duncan, Nancy Mrs.
-McKenzie), Mary (Mrs. A. McLellan),
Margaret (Mrs. 1. McGugan), Jea-
nie (Mrs. A. McGugan) ; Malcolm Mec-
Kellar ¢Callum Mor), Knapdale 1830,
m., Janet Morrison, c., all dead cx-
cept Donald in East Williams : Mal-
colm Crawford, Caolasraide, 1842, c.,
Archie (Lobo), Dugald, Dr. Allan,
Malcolm, Mrs. Arch. Fletcher, all 4. :
John Crawford, Caolasraie, 1835, c..
Archie, Duncan: John  Graham,
Kaapdaie 1833, ¢, Alex.. Huxh, Joh:-
Donald, Archie, Mary, Nancy, Chris-
tie (Mrs. A. Y. McLellan); Duncan
McLellan, Knapdale, 1830, c., Archie
Y.. Strathroy, Mrs. Alex. Mcintyre ;
Jehn McLellan, Knapdale, 1831, ..
Archie, Nevin, John, Catherine (Mrs.
- MeMurphy), Mary (Mrs. Duncan
Carmichuely : Donald Graham, Knap-
dale 1835; Charles McLean, Caoias-
raide, 1831, d.in En-~iskilien, ¢, Mai-
coim, Allan, Annie §Mrs. Keith) Sar-
ah Mrs. A. Johnsony. tMary Mrs.
D. Turner, Catherine (Mrs. A. Dun-
can), Bella; Alian McLean, Caolas-
raide, 1831, ¢, John, Hector, Allan, Ar-
chie, Charles, Duncan, M. D., at Dec-
kerville, Mich., Tsabella at home ;
n McLan, Caolasraide i831, c.,
John L.. in Strathroy, Charles R
Neill Melwean (weavery Lochgair 1s31,
(family record further on): Neil Mec-
Callum, Inverary, 1831, ¢., Neil, Mrs.
James Crawford, Lobo, Christy all 4. ;

1847, all dead, but Ronaid in Strath-
roy : Jehn Campbe!l, Achachoish,

» {family record further on}: Dugald
Nancy {Mrs. D. Lamont): Hugn  Ac- Smith,

Dougall, Craignish 1825, c.. Alexand-
er and Mary vet on old farm; Dumng-
can MecDougall, Tarbet 1842, c., seven
sons all dead but Duncan in Caradoc,
Archie in Sarnia: Archie Lamont, Is-
lay, 1841, c., Donald, John, Strathy
roy. Archie on old farm, Mrs. 1. A
Campbell, Adelaide : Peter Oisr) Moo
Intyre, N. Knapdale 1830, c., Alexan-

Ardrishaig, 1833 : Dugald
Leiteh, Lochgilphead, 1840, ., Mal-
colm, John A, Dugald on old farm,
Margaret, Christina.
Dugald Veitch was for many vears
2 prom: -1 wman in Caradoc. He fil-
led va; nrs ownship offices, inciud-
ing Assesso,, Reeve and County Coun-
cillor, and was also Warden of the
county. His son, John A., was for
Some years, Reeve of Glencoe, and in
1894 uasuccessfully contested West
Middlesex for the Local Legislature,
D. J. Campbell gives some interest-

ing particulars about Neil McLcan
{weaver), who came from Inverary
in 1831, His wife M=ry Melntyre)
died in Montreal. His son Hugh was
married, but his wife died 2 short
time before they Jeft, and ihe two
young children, Neil and Maggie,
were in care of their father and
grandfather. Hugh went sailing and
died of jake fever. The old weaver
and the two little children were
alone on his location, lot 21, con. .
Sarah Sinclair (Mrs Durncan McLean)
took charge of the weaver's house
and grandchildren till her bushand
died in 1835. The boy Neil hada farm
on lot 2i, con. 9, Caradoc. and de g
1902, The girl is Mrs. Alex. Dolphin.

D. M. Campbell contributes a very
full and interesting record of the de-
cendants of Deonald Campbell, of Ar-
gyleshire. Scotland, the [father
of the first Highland pioneers
of Caradoe, who m. Isabella McLel-
lan, c., Maloolm, Archibald, John,
Margaret. m. Dunecan McDoaald,
Christina m. Dugaid Smith, Mary m.
Dugald Grabam, Nancy m. Donald
McGugan. The father died in Scot-
land, but the widowed mother came
out in 1833, and died, Feb. 2nd, 1836,
aged 84,

Archibald and Maicolm Camgbeil
left the shores of their native land,
with their families in a sailing ves-
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sel in the middle of the summer
of 1819, and after 2 tedious and damn-
gerous voyage of about twa montbs,
reached Quebec. Proceeding wesl-
ward, afier encountering the usual
difficulties, they reachel the ancwnt
village of Delaware. After a short
halt to recuperate, they proceeded up
tse River Thames, crossed over 1o
tise Lobo side at Crow's Flats, near
thie present village of Komoka, where
they remained about a year, and
planted some corn and potaio®s fure-
ished by friendly Indians. The foi-
lowing year they took up the south
half of lot No. 5, con. 7. lLobo. They
sold out to Duncan McDonald., took
up lot 24, con. 6.Caradoc, and moved
(gere in the “ummer ol 1522, Mal-
colm taking the south half, and Ar-
chibald the north half.

Archibald's family consisted of his
wife ¢Christima) Isaociia and Mavzs.
<1, b. in Scotland, and James b. on
Crow's Flats, now living in Strath-
roy. Here a great sorrow clouded
his life in the death of ihe mother,
jeaving him with three young chil-
dren, the youngest only a few wecks
oid. She was one of the first buried
in Alex. Johnson's cemetery. Isay
bellz and Margaret m. Duncan and
Donald MecCall, two brothers of W.
Zorra and E. Nissouri respectively,
all 4. After remamning a widower
eight years Archibald m. isabella,
daughter of Dugzid Morrison, of Lo-
bo, c., Archibald and Jenette on old
farm : Dugald M ,a widower on tne
homestead, Donald on lot 3, con. 5,
Lobo, Malcolm on lot 23, con 10, Car-
adoc, John on lot 9, con. 9, Caradoc,
Mary d. Dec. 10th, 1848, aged 18. The
father died April Rrd, 1857, aged 72,
and the mother, Isabella, Dec. 19th,
1883, aged 87.

Malcoim’s enildren were Chrisiina,
1sabella, John and Malcoim b. in Scot-
land, Archibald, Duncan, Joseph, Ben-
jamin, Mary Ann, Margaret and
Catharine b. in Canada.

The other brother John followed
them to Caradoc afier a few years,
and settled on lot 12, con. 5, c., Dom-
ald, East Williams, Archibald, con.
4, Malcolm lot 13, con 4, Alexander
jot 12, con. 5, Isabella m. Jobn Gra-
bham, lot 15, con. &, all Caradoc, Chris-

tina m. Syivester Campbell. Lobo,
Mary m. Benjamin Paine. Delawarc
Nancy m. vugald Leitch, lot 13, con.
7. Caradoc, John m. Mary Campbell
of Lobo, on old farm. ail d.

The rest of the family. all but
John, all being married, came out
about 1821

Duncan McDonald m. Margaret, ¢
Donald, Archibald, Angus, isaveila
and Margaret.

Dugaid Smith m. Christina, on lot
21, con- 8, Caradoc, ¢ Donatdd. Aazx-
ast 2ist, 1540, aged 23, Christina m.
John, son of Malcolm Campbell s
st:l! living in Lobo enjoying compar-
atively good health. Lhe father aed
Dec. sra, 1837, aged 57, the mother
Dec. 23rd, 1844, aged 60.

Dugald Grabam m. Mary. Jot 7, con.
4, Love, c., Duncan, Donald, Macy and
Alexander.

Donald McGugan m. Nancy, south
balf lot 23, con. 7, Caradoc, c., Arch-
bald, John, Neil, Donald, Nancy, Isa-
bella and Catherine.

The first to fail by the cold hand
of death in Caradoc was the widows-
ed mother of the Campbell famuly,
Feb. 2nd, 1836. Then arose the ques-
tion of a place for buriai, and a beau-
tiful little knoll on the dividing lhine
between the farms of Archibald and
Malcolm, on the bank of what was
then a little ereek, a”short distance
from the Lobo townline, was selecl-
od. Here hir bdody was laid to rest
and the place is mow known as the
Campbell burying ground.

Dugald Smith was the next to fall.
His grandfather, Celin Smith, with
h1s brother Alexander, were conirac-
tors for a portion of the Duke of
Argyl="s castie at Inverary n 1748,
and he was ihe grandfather of D. J.
Campbell, of Torouto. Acchibald,
son of Malcolm Campheli, was War-
den of the county in 1860, and was
selected by the county council to
read an address of welcome to the
Prince of Wales, now King Edward,
when he visited Canada thatl year.

Mr. Campbell says that in the car-
Iy pioneer days in Carades, the near-
est and only trading place was at De-
laware viliage, distant about mine
miles. The only road wasa trail in
the forest, the blazed trees on each
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side being the traveller's gtide. The
trail followed the high land, wind-
ing around SWaAmMpPSs o7 swales: g
streams were forded and the Thames
river was crossed in Indian cances.
The forest abounded with ail kinds
of game, especially wolves, hears,
wild -cats, wolverines, foxcs, 1ad o1 b-
er wild animals.

Some years afterwards a Lttle yil-
lage started up on west side of (b
towaline, on lot 24, con. 9. Caradoe,
at Jot 1, con. 9, Lobo. This siliners
received the name of Amiens, and
consisted of a store, post office, biack
smith shop, a tavern, as they were
called in those days, and a shoemule-
er's shop. All shoes, from the larg-
est to the smallest, were then made
by hand. This new village was haij-
ed with great delight by the settiers.
Underwood®s mill, at first built en.
tirely of wood in the carly thirties,
and afterwards fitted with 2 helt to
make flour, during its few years cons
tinuance was a great comveniene~.

Dr. Starr, a npavy de~tor, wha le-
cated on Longwood's Road a short
distance east of Melbourne, was the
pionicer physician of Caradoe. Early
in the thirties he had charge of 2
hospital for the intoming immigrants
established two miles west of Dela-
ware. Not having relatives, and real-
izing the need of betfer opportuni-
ties for reading and culinre among
the pioneers, he left al his money
with the proviso that the infterest as
it accrued should be applied to 1he
founding of public libraries in Cara-
doc and Ekfrid. The libraries wer~
accordingly established, and were re-
ceived, used and appreciated by the
people for many years as a publie
benefaction. The failure of the Bk
of Upper Canada, in which the mene
was depasited, and consequent lo<s of
the maoney, was 2 death blow, whiek
brought a speedy cinse, and frus-
trated Dr. Starr's well-meant inten-
firons,

The records of the Caradoc Coun-
cil previous to 1853 appear to have
been  destroved, Among those who
filled positions in the Council after
that date were Arch. Campuoell. Alex.
Campbell, 6. MeGugan, Dugald
Leiteh, Maleolm McGugan, Henry

Hardy, Hugh McDonald, A McEvoy
and Jas. Ferguson.

It is said the first log school houss
i Caradoc was erected in the early
thirties, on the 9th concession, on
the road allowance, not far from the
Lobo townline. it was burned doun
and then the school was transferred
to a blacksmith shop on lot 1, con.
7. Lobo. The school house erected
then or soon after on lot 1, con. 6,
Lobo, was as serviceable for the Car-
doc as for the Lobo settiers, and was
attended by their children from a
wide area. It was in fact the germ
of the Union soction, which for mans
long wyears, thoughk with diminished
territory. continued fo graw in suc-
cess and efficieney.

The Caradoc Academy on the Lone-
wood's road was opened in the early
thirties by Wm. Livingston~. it was
a boarding and day school, and bovs
from the best families came long di<-
tances to enjoy ite adyantames The
burning of the school ouilding  in
iR57, ended the career of the acid-
emy.

ThE TOWNSHIP OF LORO.

The township of Lobo has alw s
been considered one of 1l best and
most fertile in the county, and the
greater part of it was occupied by
Highland pioneers. It wWas survesed
by Col. Mahlon Burwell in 1R19--in21,
and at the same time the tide of set-
tlement began and continued for
many years with increasing volume.
A very interesting document in thic
connection is the [first assessmen !
roll of the township for the vear
1825. The original, in a plain, lez-
ible hand signed by John R. Askin,
then and for many yvears Clerk of
London District. is in possession of
Archibald Sinclair. D. J. Camphbeli,
with his usual enthusicsm and per-
serverance, after a great deal of re-
search and correspondence, prepared
and published a copy on which for
each name, the lot and concerssion,
the place of origin and date of sof.
tlement are given, and 1 gladiy avail
myself of his labor in the list which
follows of the pioneers of Lobo. There
were altogether 49 names on tne roll,
of whom 29 were Highlanders. The
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amounts are given in Halifax cur-
rency, which was at the rate of &4
to the £. The total value of assessed
property was £2.675 8s, and the tor2]
taxes £13, 19s, 94. One fourth of a
penny per pound was for the pay-
ment of the members of the Assem-
bly for their services. The tax paid
by Joel Westbrook was oniy four
pence, and by John Reynolds only
cight pence. Captain John Matihews
was the highest, £1, 125, 5d. Aside
from the facts given by Mr. Camp-
bell, my chief helper in preparing
the following lists of the pioneers of
Lobo, has been Archibald Sinclair, of
the 6th concession of Lobo. By far
the greater number came from Ar-
gyleshire, but a few came from In-
verness and Lower Canada.

The foilowing are ihe names of sel-
tlers on the Assessment Roll of 1825,
all of whom came direct from Scot-
jand - Duncan (Mor.) MzIntiyre, Lie-
more, 1220, c., Peter, Archibald, Don-
ald, Dunecan, Jaseph, Margaret (Mrs.
Neil Morrison): Neil McKeith, Lis-
more, 1820, c., Duncan, John, Donaid,
Peter, Mary., [Isabeila, moved
Michigan : Duncan {Cg.) Mclnivre,
Lismore, 1820, ¢.. Duncan, John, Don-
ald (at Lobo village,) Mary, Lily
{§Mrs. Wilson), Nancy ;: Duncan  Me-
Keith, Lismore, 1820, c.. Dunecan,
John (in Michigan), Mary m. James
Campbell : Dugald A. ¥McArthar, Ca-
mas, near Inverary, 1820, ., Donald,
James, John, Archibald, Colin, Mary
m. Peter McIntyre, Janet m. Alex
Campbell : John MoDougall, Craig-
nish, 1824, c., Alex., Allan, Archibaid,
John, Duncan, Mary., Misie. Amabel,
Christy: Alex. MecDougall, Craig-
nish, 1824, c.. John, Allan, Mary:
Archibald McKellar, Finachairn, 1820,
c.. Donald, Alexander, (ex-warden of
Middlesex, now at the Soc). Kate
Mrs. MeCallum), Mary (Mrs. McKil-
lop). Margaret ¢Mrs. John Sinclair):
John MecKellar, Finachairn, 1820, c.,
Maleolm, John, Alexander, Mary
m. Duncan McDongall, Christie m.
Angus Gray ; Donald Lamont, Caolas-
raide, 1820, c.. Duncan, Peter, John,
Mary m. Donald Johnson, Isabeila m.
Sylvester Campbell, Rachel m. Don-
ald Sinelair, Christie m. Duncan Gra-
bham ; Duncan MoCall, Craignish, 1824,

fo
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¢.. Donald (killed at a barn raising),
Nancy m. Duncan McKellar, Mrs
Jehn McLellan : Dugaid McCall,
Craignish, 1824, c., Neil, Duncan, ¥M=zl-
colm, Janet m. Alex. McKeilar, Nan-
ey {(Mrs. Ferguson): Widow {of Arch-
ibald) Johnson, Caolasraide. 1826, (fa-
mily record further on): John Sin-
clair, Coire Buidhe, 1820, c.. Arch. on
old farm, Lachlan, Sarah (Mrs. Pei-
ter MeViear, Sarmia) ;: John Sinclair,
Clacha Dubha, 1820, c., Alex.. Neil,
Nancy (Mrs. Peter MceViear). FEliz
Mre. Sinclair), Sarah (Mrs. Richard-
son), Kate (Mrs. Perry), Marr (M-«
Donald McKinley), Margaret (Mr<
Dugald MeArthar): John MeColl,
Lismore, 1820 c¢., Duncan, Thomas,
John, Dugald, Donald. Ar-~hibald,
William. Hugh, Ellen (Mrs. M. Me-
Coll). Agnes (Mrs. Jones), Mary (Mrs
Robert Brown), Christy fMrs Wo
Noble), Lizzie, Barbara; Hugh Car-
michael, Craig Fitheach, 1820, c., Al-
lan, Duncan, Donald, Hugh, Charles,
Alexander, John (in Kansas), Peier,
James, Betsy, Catherine, Susan : Chas.
Carmichael, Craig Fitheach, 1820, c.,
John, Hugh, Donald, Catherine (Mrs.
Chas. Tuckey), Mary (Mrs. McVicar),
and two others.

The following is a list of those who
came at a later date, or ico laie
have their names on the 1825 roll:
Peter McKeliar, Lochgilphead, 1824
Dugald Graham, Knapdale, 1829, =,
Donald. Duncan, Alex.. Sarah (Mr=
Alex Fisher), Isabella (Mrs. Lachlin
MrTaggari), Margaret (Mrs. Arh
Brown), Southwold, mother of Sher-
iff Brown: Lachlin McTazrar!,
Knapdale, 1829, ¢, John. Dugald,
Lachilin, Mary (Mrs. John Carmish-
2el). Bella (Mrs. Donald Stewarti),
Ann Mrs. Dan. Sieele), Sarabh (Mrs
Chas. Tuckey). Margaret : Archikaid
McKellar, Loshgiiphead, 1820; VPeter
MeVicar, Lochgilphead, 1829, c.. Jas,
John, Peter, Arch. Eliza, Isabells,
Nansy (Mrs. Archie Black), Strath-
roy : Duncan Smith, Knapdale, 1928,
c., John, Maloolm, Archie now at
Poplar Hill, Mattie (Mrs. Carso~),
Kate (Mrs. Donald Campbeil): John
MelLellan, Lozhgilphead, 1830, c.. Nev-
in, Archibald, John. Marr Mrs Car-
Archibald, John, Mary (Mrs. Car-

o

michael), Sarah (Mrs. Duncan Camp-
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bell): Donald McLellan, Lochgilp-
head, 1830, ¢, Donald, John, Janet,
Mary, Sarah; Arch. McLellan, Loeki-
wilphead, 1830, ¢_, Duncan, John Pe-
ter, James ; Donald McLachian, Cow-
al, 1838, c., Duncan and Hugh (Wil
liams), John, Janet (Mrs. Donaid
McKinley), Isabella and Kate: Don-
ald Dewar, Knapdale, 183% - Donzld
M<zDonald, Knapdale, 1830, c., Donaid,
Archy, Angus, Flora Mrs. Norman
Lamont), Isabella, (Mrs. Dunean
Graham): William Paul. Laeh Awe,
1530, c., Malcolm, William, Arehy,
Dugald, Mary (Mre. Peter McKellar),
Janet (Mrs. Jno. Grahagm), Margaret
(Mrs. Alex, MeDougall) : James Crasw.
ford, Lochgilphead, 1820, c.. Dunecan,
James, John on old farm, Janei, M; =.
Wm. Anderson - Peter McViear,
Lochgilphead, 1844 - NG6rman Lamong,
Cowal, to Caledoniz, N. Y.. Lobo,
1831, died in Strathroy, aged 93, c.,
Mrs. Peter Grabam, Mrs. Danald
Campbell. Lobo, Mrs. Donald Camp.-
bell, Adelaide, Janet ; Neil Lamont,
Buie, 1859, ¢, Arch., Marg, Euphemin,
Lily (Mrs. John Sinclair), Nettie (AMre
Duncan Lamont), Aunnig (Mrs. Hogh
Lamont), Hannak Mrs. Fred. Mum-
mery), Ella (Mrs. Tilden): Thomas
Weir, Bute, 1855- John Campbell,
Loch Awe, 1824, o.. Sylvester, John -
Peter Brown, Knapdale, 1829, S
Arch., James, John, Dancan, Mar-
garet, Flora: Neil Gillies, Knapdale,
1836, ¢., John. Flora Mrs. Clark,,
Joanna (Mrs. Fotherby): Neil Gray,
Knapdaie, 1838 ; Archibald Gray,
Knapdale, 1836: Donald McNeil,
Knapdale, 1836 Peter McLarty, a
sold'er in China, came fto Montreal,
thence to Toronto, m. Miss McNeil
and settled in Lobo: Alex. Barr,
Knapdale, 183¢ - Wm. McBine, (wea.
ver) 18%0: Dagald MeMurphy, Cia;-
lasraide, 1842, ¢., John, Arck, Dan-
can, Dugald, Donald, Alex.. Christie
Mrs. D. Root), Naney (Mrs John
Edwards) Flora (Mrs. Thos. Edwards)
Bella (Mrs. James Camphbeil), Mary
(Mrs. Rowe) : Angus McMurphy, Tar-
ber, 1848, ¢, John, Arch,, Angus, Dug-
ald, Donald, Ailan, Dunecan, Nancy,
Kate, Jane (Mrs. John Gilchrist), Is-
abella (Mrs. Clarke) : Duncan (Hed-
ley) Campbell, Lochgilphead, 1829, ¢.,
John, Pefer, Archibald, Donald, Dun-
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can, Robert, Alexander, Sarah (Mrs.
Neil Mcintyre), Christy ; Donald
Campbell, Lochgilphead, 1829, f
John (Ban), Janet (Mrs. John MeLel-
lan) Mary: Alex. Campbell, Loch-
gilphead, 1829, ¢, Duncan A., Arch,,
Mrs. Alex. Campbell :  Neil McCal-
lum (=ailor), Lochgilphead, 1844 -
Hugh McPherson, Loech Awe, 1812
c., Alexander, Arch., John (Strath-
roy), Margaret, Kate, Sarah, Janet,
Nanecy, Mary (Mrs. N. Crouse, S:r.ath-
roy): Duncan McLean, Loach Aw e,
€ame to Ancaster 1824, Loho 1826, ¢.,
Arch., Duncan on old farm, John,
Donald, Christy (Mrs. Malcolm Dew-
ar), Sarah (Mrs. Rabert McLean), Ka-
tie (Mrs. John Hill), Mary ; Dunean
(Mor.) Graham, Knapdale, 1828, ¢
Neil, Duneap, Alex. Dugald, More
(Mrs. Arch. Mz=Gugan), Flora (Mrs.
Archibald Graham), Margaret (Mrs,
Arch. t M-Gugan): Alex. Stewart,
Knapdale, 1828, .. Dr. Peter died in
Detroit, Donald, Alex., Arch., Dun-
can, Jane (Mrs. Dr. Alex. Thompson,
Strathroy), Margaret (Mrs. J. M.
O'Neil, London), Mary (Mrs. Rev.
John Stewarty, Jessie ; Archibald 3f--
Gugan, North Knapdale, 1830, -
Dorald, Arch., Duncan, Neil, Naney
Mrs. Fred. Atkinson, Strathroy),
Maggie (Mrs. Dan. Campbeell), Flora ;
John Gray, Argyleshire, 1819, c., Mal-
colm, John, Anzus, Dunan, Ducgaid,
Janet (Mrs Dunen Brown), Befsy
EMrs. Moffatt), Margaret : Donald
and Dunecan M=Dougail, Arzyvleshiye,
1826 ; Charles MecArt hur, Argrleshire,
1840, ¢., John (some years Reeve of
Lobo), Charles (G. T. R. condustor)
William, Dugald, Nancv, Mary, 1.

Dunean in U. 8., Mrs. Colin McArth-
ar, Mrs. Wm. Panl : Dunean M:Kel-
lar, 1830: Dunean M:Lean fo Ancas-
fer, 1824, to Lobo, 1826 - John Dew-
ar, 1828: Archibald McAllister, Tar-
bet, 1828, ¢, Flora (Mrs. John Was.
ers), Sarah (Mrs. Bennett), Mary
éMrs. John Leiteh), Kate (Mrs. g
Bennett), Ellen (Mrs. A. Lameont),
Betsy : Maleolm Smith {sailor) Knap-
dale, 1828, c., John, Daneran, Mal-
colm, Donald, Archibald, Peter, Flo-
ra, Christy : Dugald Carmichael, Caol-
asraide, 1M2, (moved ‘o Petrolea),
¢, John, Mrs. Anderson, Mrs. Barry,
Mrs. Butterworth - Archibald M:Gu-
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gan, Caolasraide, 1428, ¢., John, Ar- Kate (Mrs. Cameron), Bella, Margar-
chie, Duncan, Flora (Mrs. Currie), et (Mrs. MclIntyre): Wm. Celvin, c.,
Sarah (Mrs. Anderson), Margare:, William, Alex., Mrs. Caverhill, Mrs.
Mary ; Samuel Cameron, Lochaber, Mclvor, Mrs. McQueen, Mrs. Ross,
about 1832, c., John, Dunsan. Ponaid, Mrs. McBane.
Alexander, Mrs. McNeil, n.other of Thomas and Colin Johnson have
A. McNeil, of Agricultural Depart- contributed a2 very interesting fam-
ment, Otiawa; Wm. Mclvor, Crom- ily record, of the Johnsons, and one
arty, 1840, c., William, Hugh, Mrs. branch of the Grahams.
Nicholl Mclntyre, Mys. Jaynes, Mrs. Peter Graham m. Jane Thompson,
Teifer, Mrs. McLeod, Mrs. Peter Sec- Knapdale, 1828, c., Mary, Margare',
intyre: Thomas Hay, GlasZow, Annie, Archie, Duncan, Janet, Pet-
%32, ¢., Donald, Samuel, John, Ang: er.
{Mrs. Robert Campbell), Jessie; Pet- Mary m. Donald Dewar, c.. Donald,
er McBane, Loch Awe, 1840 Iohn 4., Archie, Jane, Ellen, Teter d.
Campbell, Lochgilphead, 1840, ~., Dun- 1903, Mary, Sarah, d. John, Margar-
can, John, Thristie, (Mrs. John M:- et.
Gugan), Sarah (Mrs. McQuezn). Margaret m. Alex. Stewart, c.,
_ The following came from Lower Peter 4., Donald, Mary d., Janc, Ar-
Canada: Peter McIntyre (Lismore) chie d. 1876, Margaret, Alexander d.
1838, c., Duncan, Donald, Nichol, Pe- 1882, Duncan d., Jessie d.
ter, Mary (Mrs. John Campbell), Nan- Annie m. Donald Gillies, c., Arzhie,
cy (Mrs. John Smith), Effie (Mrs. Joan, Jane d. 1902, John 4. 1898, Pet-
Archibald Campbell): Josepn M:In.- er, Annie, d.. Neil d., Duncan.
tyre, 1838 : John Cameron. 1838, c.. Archie 4. 1883, m. Flora Graham,
Malcolm (father of Mrs. Judge Bell, ¢., ‘Duncan, Mary d., Jane, Peter,
Chatliam)., John: Alex. Caaeron, Dugald, Neil, Flora, Archie, Margar-
183%, ¢., John, Arshie, Mrs. A. Bar- °©t. Donald, d.
clay, Mrs. B. B. Harris: Alex. Mo- Duncan d. 1903, m. Christy Lamont,
Lean, 1838 c., Donald, Hugh, two sons S Donald Jane (twins), Dr. Peter,
of Donald, doctors: Gillean M:Lean, Kate, Duncan, Annie d. 1890, Chris-
1838 : John Graham, 1837: Duncan ina, Dr. Archie, Bothwell, Mary, lsa-
McBane (Inverness), c., Alex., Jobtn, Bella.
Mrs. Ross, Mrs. McLeish, Mrs. Ssott, Janet 4. m. Archie Crawford, =.,
Mrs. Henderson. Jane, Annie, Margaret, Peter.

The following came from Inver- Peter 4. 1891, m. Mary Johnson,
ness in or about 1832: Alex. MeNeil, €., Mary, Yeler, Donald d. 1899, Ar-
now 98, c., John on homestead, Alex., chie, Annie, Hugh d.

Jas. B. in Strathroy, Jessie GMrs. The record of the Johnsons is wiv-
i1lyder), Ann (Mrs. Campbeils. Jotn en as follows:

McGillivray from New  York Archie Johnson m. Margaret Mr-
State, 1832: Jobn MeDenaid, c. Marphy at Tarbet, S~otland, eame in

Donald, Alex. Hugh, James, Themas, Loba in 1820, c.. Alexander, Effie,
Rev. John, Dr. D. F., Mrs. Noble, Donald, Nancy. Hugh, Bella, Mar-
Mrs. John McNeil, Mrs. Struthers : garet, John, Dugald, Archibald. Ma-
Angus McTavish, <., Tavish, William, T¥. Of these ten were born in S°ni-
John, Alex., Duncan, Bella @Mrs. land, and one after cominz to Lobo.
Meloche) Katie (Mrs. Alex. M-Lean): The father was accidentally drowned
William MecIntosh, <., Alex., John., in the Thames in the sprins of 1991
Gilbert, James, William, Mrs. Conl*- Alexander d. 1874, c., Huzh d. 1896,
rane, Mrs. Wilson ;: Donald Cameron, Mary (Mrs. Allan), now 2t Beaver-
from Picten, Cape Breton, 1840, =., tom, Mich.), Stephen d. Donald in
Simon, James, John Catherine, Mar- Michigan, Thomas on old farm, Dr.
garet, Christy, Jessie, Ann, Mary, Alex. 4. 1884, Dr. Archie in Detroit,
Sissic ; Alex. Fraser, Dornoch, <., Mich., Fliza (Mrs. D. Graham, Port
Hugh, Archie, Donald, Annie (Mrs. Huron, Mich.), John, Beaverton, 7.
MoDonald), Mary (Mrs Campbell) 8.
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Effie d. 1893, 1. John Sinciair, -,
Archibald, Sarah (Mrs. Peter MeVie-
ar) d. 19¢1.

Donald 4. 1877, m. Mary Lamont,
¢, Catherine (Mrs. D). Seaton) d. 1891,
Effie (Mrs. D MsArthur), Maggie
(Mrs. D. Buchanan), Mary (M:ss. P.
Graham), Bella (Mrs. E. Hendersond
d. 1903, Donaid in Iowa, U. 8. Naney
WMrs. Angus Graham), Alex. d. 1879,
Duncan d., Archie in Towa.

Nancy m. Donald MeArthur, d. a¢
Cass City, UI. S, 1901, c., Archie d.,
1890, Dugald d. 1903, Donaid in Wash-
ington, U. S, Nancy (Mrs. John M--
Dougall), Effie {Mrs. John MeTag-
gart), d. 1903, Mary (Mrs. Neil La-
mont), Janet (Mrs. John McViear),
James, Cass City, Mich., Kate (Mr=.
Pepper), Forest, Margaret #Mrs.
Campbeli).

Hugh d. 1883, m. Juiia Leiteh, ¢,
Margaret (Mrs. Leitchy, d. 1861, Ar-
chie, Malcolm, St. Thomas, Julia 4.
1871, Donald and Colin on-oid farin,
John, Harvey, 0., 1. 8., Huxh D,
Stratbroy, Sarah Mrs. Tweddle) d.
1897, Bella d. 1897,

Bella d. 1847, . Duncan Lamont,
., Donald d. 1870, Katie (Mrs. Camyp-
bell), Man., Archibald d. 1892, Relia
(Mrs. H. Carmichael), Mary in Cali-
fornia, Dunean 4. about 1860, Effie
(Mrs. Harris, Toronto), Rachel Mrs.
Peter Smith), d. 1882 in Man., Naney
(Mrs. Hugzh Smith), Man., Maggie
tMrs. D. M. Campbell), d. 1888 .

Margaret m. Archie Camphell, son
of Elder Dugald Campbell, now in
Wardsrille at 93, c., Margaret d.,
1868, Dugald, Rodney., Archie, Hen-
rietta d.,, Mary 4., Bella, Effie. El-
iza, Annie, Catherine, near Rodnev.

John d. 1897, aged 93, m. Rella
Leitch, c., Archie, civil engineer in
St. Paul, Minn., 4. 1900, Sarah, Ko-
moka, Margaret (Mrs. Tayvlor), De-
troit, Hugh, d. 1873, Donaid d. 1860,
Neil d. 1892, Alex., Komoka, John 4.
1862, Mary (Mrs. Hall, d. 1881 drown-
ed), Dugald, Helena, Mon., U. 8.

Dugald left for St. Louis, Mo., 1.
8., in 1844, and nothing more was
ever heard of him.

Archibald, now 84, m. RBella M--
Keith at Komoka, e., Donald, Archi-
bald, John, Maggie, all in Washing=
ton, U. 8.
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Mary m. Alex. Fraser, 4. 1879, .,
Annie (Mrs. McDonald), Lobo, Mag-
gie (Mrs. Mclntyre), Iowa, Mary
(Mrs. Campbell), Caradoc, Huzh, 11]-
inois, U. §,, Donald, Archibaid, Kate
{MMrs. Cameron), Beila, Lobo.

When Archibald Johuson and his
family came out in 1820, they landed
on the shores of Lake Erie, ina Ald-
boro' township. After remaining for
some weeks with Saynuel MoColl, an
earlier settler, the father and the
oldest son, Alexander, made their
way through the woods to Lobo, and
reached the farm selested as a home-
stead. There was not even a brush
shanty to shelter them, and they
had to camp among the irees under
the canopy of heaven unti! they
could erect a log cahin. They mad-
a blazing fire, and when the wolyes
gathered and Approached with hun-
8Ty bowls, the son was about 10 u
his rifle, when the father stopped
him saying the fire was a good pro-
tection, and they woild not come
noarer. In this he was rizht, apd the
nights were passad in safety.

Peter McKellar, who same out in
1824, was nine weeks on the ocean.
From the length of the voyage, the
Captain was just ahout to put the
passengers on allowance, when thes
reached the banks of Newfoundiand,
where a supply  of .fish was avail-
able, and there was no further dan-
ger of starvation. A ctonsiderable
number of the carlier pioneers came
out together in 1820 in a ship called
the “Gestian" which sailed from
Oban. The voyage took over seven
weeks, and in a storm a sailor named
McLaughlin, who was in the rigwing,
fell overboard. The captain ecalled for
voluntcers, when Hugh €armichant
(afterwards Bquire), and a sailor re-
sponded, and went out in a boat on
the raging sea, but failed to resncs
the lost sailor. Mrs. Alex. Stewart
Margaret Graham), told that when
nearing the shores of the new world
her young child was taken sick and
died. They had just sighted land,
and dreading to have the little body
cast into the deep, she made a re-
quest to the captain that it should
be buriad on shore. e kindly con-
sented, the vessel was stopped, a
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coffin was made, a beat was manned
by sailors, and it was buried in moth-
er earth and left to await the resur-
rection morning. She could not tell
the locality,

Tt is said that Agnes, daughier of
John MoColl (Mrs. Jones), now n
her 84th year, was the first white
child born in Lobo, Christmas, 1820.
The nexi was Euphemia danghter of
John McLachlin, and the third was
Mary Johnson {Mrs. Alex. Fraser)
within 2 few months after. Mrs.
Alex. McPherson, daughter of Jon=zs
Zavitz, was the first white chiid horn
north of Bear Creek, 1820. Dunean
@™or.) McIntyre and Don. McA rthur
were the two strong men of the sei-
tlement. Each could pick un a bhar-
rel of salt and carry it anywhere.

Mr. Sinclair tells that in 1826 a log
building intended for a school house
was erected on lot 7, con. 6, but it
was never roofed and never occupied
or used. At an early date a log
school hous® was erected in Caradoc
on the road allowance of the Tth ~on-
cession, near the Lobo tcwnline. This
was burned down soon after, and
then the school was moved toa black-
smith shop on the Lobo side of the
townline, on iot 4, con. 6, in 1831 or
1832. About the same time the first
log school house in Lobo was erect-
ed on lot 1, con. 6, {Alex. M:Keilar’s
farm). For a time it had neither a
floor, nor doors, nor windows, and
the seats were only slabs laid
upon blocks of wood. Sometimes
roaming cattle invaded its sanctity,
and left their tracks. These sondi-
tions soon improved, and it was even
more than a2 union school, as not
only children from Carador, but from
a large area of Lobo attenaed there.
Wm. Matheson was the first teach-
er, followed by Mr. McNab and Dun-
can MeKellar. In the years from
1835 to 1840 the township was divid-
ed into sections, school houses were
erected at Cutler's, now Coldstream,
at lot 12, con. 6, now on Nairn gra-
vel road, and at McDougall’s Komoka
side line. Among the pioneer teach-
ers of those days Mr. Sinclair gives
the names of John Trvine, who
taught at No. 12, Donald McRae, who

taught at MeDougall’s, Donald Sin-
clair and Robert Dixon.

From an old record kept by
Squire Hugh Carmichael, we learn
that a town meeting, probably the
first in Lobo, was held under auth-
ority of a warrant from Charles In-
gersoll and Ira Scoffield, magis-
trates, at the house of Donald Me-
Arthur, the first Monday in January,
1829. The object was to elect town-
ship officers, and we find the meet-
ings were held annually at the same
place and for the same purpose for
the years 1830, '31, *32, *33, 34 and
'35. In all these years Hugh Car-
michael was 2lested clerk, and sev-
eral times assessor or coliector. in
addition others who filled the posi-
tion of assessor were Alex. John-
son, John Campbell, Marvel White,
Duncan M-Lean. For collector in
the same years we find pames
of John Campbeli, Duncan McLean,
Jesse Zavitz, Svivester Camphell and
John Edwards. In the same old honk
we find the ear marks for eattle and
sheep defined and described, and the
date given is 1824

THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST Wil-
LIAMS.

The township of Williams was or-
iginally a part of the «sHuron Tract,”
and was owned by the Canada Com
pany, whose head office was at God-
erich. It was surveyed by Sheriff Mec-
Donaid of that town in 1830, and in
1860 a division took place by a line
from north to south, along w hat is
known as the Centre Road, the two
parts, nearly equal in extent. being
known subsequently by the designs-
tion of East and West William~, #s
separate municipalities. It isa pleis-
are to acknowledge the valpabie pub-
fished articles and other coniribu-
tions by Andrew J. Ross, on which
the following condensed sketch of the
pioneers of the former part, East
Williams, ie chiefly based.

Mr. Ross says his plan was to treat
girst of tne immigration of 1831-2-3,
which constituted the true pioneer
era, next of the interval of fifteen
years following, in which there was
but the dropping more or less heavy

the
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after the shower, and iastly tha
large and more extensive immigra-
tion of 1848-49-50, which, however,
was chiefly in West Williams. In
the first, or true pioneer period,
about one hundred families came in
chiefly from the northern counties
of the Highlands, but some from Ai-
gyleshire. About a dozen stalwart
Highlanders constituted the advance
guard in 1831, and among them Don-
ald Mcintosh took 2 very prominent
piace, not only from his own cnesgry
and ability, but from his position as
agent of the Canada Company. He
came from his native piace, Calder,
Nairnshire, to Caledonia, New York,
in 1804, and to Williams in 1831. He
built his first shanty on the bank
of the Saubie, afterwards built h
first grist and saw mill in 1835 or
6, and was the first nostmaster. He
died August 27th, 1863, aged 75 vears.

Of those who came subsequently,
Mr. Ross says:

“A considerable rumber followed
soon after from Caledonia, but orig
inally from the county of Perth, on
the strength of his recommendation.
Others came in 1832-3 from Argrle,
Inverness, Ross, Sutherland. True to
their local instincts they settled on
old lines of proximity as closely a<
possible together. The second and
third concessions went by the name
of Argyle street, and were oeeunicd
by the Campbeils and a few others,
all from Argyvleshire. The 4ih and
5th cons. received the name of Pet-
ty street. a parish of that name in
the county of Inverness, from w hich
came the occupants. North on the
same concession roads settied the
Stewarts close together: a little fur-
ther west beyond the river were the
McNzaughtons and McEwens, mansy
of these from the parish of Rreadai-
bane, county of Perth. At that date
the greater number were Stewarts,
tl.e Campbells close behind, then Mec-
Intosh, McKenzie, McIntyre, Fraser,
Macdonalds, Rosses, and MeKas s,
with all the clans that spoke the
language of Ossian—the Methuee'ah
of languages.”

As stated several of the conees<ions
of East Williams were named after
the places of origin of the carly sct

tlers, and Mr. Ross has given his
lists in accordance with this distine-
tion. The following is a list of the
pioneers of the first period, withthe
place of origin and date of settle-
ment :

Argyle street, 2nd and 3rd conces-
sion: Donald MecNeil, 1832, Donald
Campbell, 1833, Duncan Campbell
1831, Alex. Campbell 1831, Peter Cur-
rie 1831, Malcolm Mcintyre 1831,
Hugh McIntyre 1831, W, Stewart
1831, Duncan McFarlane iIR31, Hugh
McCallum 1832, all from Argyleshire ;
John Melntyre 1832 Petty, Inver-
ness: Peter Melville, Breadalbane,
Perth, 1832: John, Angus, Dunecan,
Alex., and Chief John Stewart, all
Perth, 1832: John McKiliican, 71831,
rlex. Clark 1832, ord Doun:sld M:Ken
sin 1834, all Inverness: William
Moore and John MoFarlane, 1831 :
Wm. Ross, 1836

West side of river, mainly on con.
6: Dugald MoEwen and John Me-
Naughton, both Breadalbane, Perth,
1832,and both large families ; Donald
Fraser and Alex. Stewart. from Cal-
edonia, 1832; James McPherson 1532
and Colin McKenzie, 1831, Invergor-
don, Reoss; James and John Brer:-
ner, Resdis, Ross, 1831: Alex. Suth-
erland, 1833, William MoKay und
Robert Lesiic, 1834, Dorneel:,, Suth
crland; Donald Cameron, Rederick
McKay, James and John Gray, An-
drew Thompson, John Cameron, dain
uncertain, all Ross: John Clarke,
Petty, Inverness: James “Ko=s, Ed.
derton, 1833,

Petty street, 4th and 5th sonces-
sion: David Anderson, 1832, Rugh
MsDonald 1834, David Cluness, Jokn,
William and Alex. Anderson, 1832,
Hugh Fraser (Big) 1832, all from Pet.
ty, Inverness: Wm. and John McIn-
tosh 1832, Dopald McQuern, John Me-
Lachlan, Hugh Melntosh, John and
Alex. Thompson and Donald Hender-
son, 1832, all from Inverness: God-
frev McTaggart and Hugh McKenzie
1832, Argyle: Tohn Forbes 1831, Ross
Hugh Ross, Strathdearn, Inverness,
1R32.

To these may be added the follow-
ing: 1°th con., James McArtbur,

Ross, 1832; at Nairn, Donald Mecln-

tosh, Moray, 1831, Hugh ¥raser, In-
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verness, 1832; 4th con.. Angus Wat-
son, 1843. Location not known, Hueh
McDonald 184C, Hugh Crawford, Al-
lan Gilchrist, Donald MecNeil 1531,
Malcolm Meclntyre 1935, Wm. Men-
zies 1844, David McKenzie 1836, Wm.
Ross, Ross, 1836

Mr. Ross says the immigration of
the first or true pioneer period, cov-
cred about ome-third of the town-
ship; the fifieen years’ interval, {o-
gether with the second wave, not on-
iy covered the remaining iwo-thirds,
but rolled westward, covering a
large part of what is now West Wil-
liams. In the inierval referved to a
large family of McGregors in 1840,
and another large family of M--
Leishes in 1844, settled on the S&th
con., also a number of weavers from
Glasgow in 1839, after whom it was
called Glasgow street.

The second wave of which Mr. Jtoss
speaks, consisied largely of island
Yighlanders from North and South
Uist and Beubecula. A considerable
number of these setiled in East Wil-
liams, along or near the Centre road.
1 am indebted for the following lisi
of these to John McDonald, of West
Wiiliams. who kindly furnished the
information per H. D. Johnson. The
age of each at death (exeept a few)
is also given, a feature of no littie
va'ne and interest:

From South Uist, 1818: John Mec-
Donald 75, John O'Hanley B5. 1849:
Arch. McPhee 78, Finlay MeInty:
73, Alex. B. McDonald 84, Ronald Mec-
Donald (tailory 79. Augh Walker &0,
Arch. Currie 84, Donald Mcinnes ¢dind
in Mich.,, US) 86, Hugh Morriscn
(vet living), Neil McEachin 75, Donald
McIntyre 80, John McIntyre 90, Dun-
can Cameron (vet living in Mich.).

irom North Uist, 1848: John John-
ston, Arch. McKeigan R0, Roderick
Ferguson (teacher, vet living), Arch.
MecLean R5. 1849: John Roy McDon-
ald 59, Big Tailor MeDonald about
65, Tailor Morrison 70, James Bu-
chanan, 80, James Ror Buchanan
75, Donald Doun McLeod 80,
Roderick McQuarrie 85, Donald Ma-
theson.

From Benbecula, 1848: Alex. Me-
Donald 80, Roderick McDonald,

BlacksSmith McLean, Donald McE her-
son, Alex. McKenzie, 85, John Hoy
Cameron 88, Malcolm Cameron 75,
Finlay McKeigan 55, Donald McLeod
83, Angus McDonald 7R, Peter Me
Cormick, 80, Alex. MecCormick 7%
Norman McMillan 85, John G. and
John B. McMillan, both yet living,
Donald beg MceCormick 80. 1849 - Neil
McCuish 75.

Angus McCorkindale came from
Renbecula to London 1852, to East
Williams 1864, father died 1854, c.,
Lachlin, Toronto, Alex. Catherine
(Mrs. R. Nivens), Margaret (Mrs. R.
Meikie), mother in Strathroy, aged
93. The children of Wm. Ross were
Geo. M. and David, Eilen (Mrs. Alex.
Satherland), Margaret (Mrs. Hugh
Rose), Jessie (Mrs. Hugh McCallum)
Godfrey McTaggart came to Wil-
liams in 1831, d. 1837, c., Neil, Bar-
bara, Sarah and Mary. Neil was kil-

Jed at a raising in 1831, and wasihe

first white man buried in Williams.
Barabara (Mrs. A. McCallum), h-d
two sons, Hugh, drowned in 1853,
and Neil died 1895, aged 65 She dicd
1892, aged 89. Sarah m. John Me-
Gugsan, Caradoc, d. 1890 aged KR
Mary m. Donald McDonald. Lobo. 4
in Strathroy, 1901, aged 90. Hector,
son of Hugh Crawford, was the first
white child bern in Williams, 1832,
and died at Gagetown, Mich, in
May, 1900.

The East Williams Highlaad  sel-
tiement has been prolifie in distin-
guished men, and foremost among
them is Hon.G. W. Ross, son of Jas.
Ross, who was teacher, journalist,
inspector, and is now the Premier of
Ontario. The other sons are Alexan-
der and Andrew J., whose name has
appeared so often in these sketches
Another distinguished man is John
Waters, the son of Donald Waters,
township and county councillor and
M. P. P., eminent for his ability and
efficiency, and now registrar for
North and East Middlesex. Anofh-
er brother David, was a distingunish-
ed minister and D. D., and another
brother George, was a successful me-
dical practitioner in Cobourg. Al-
though the father came in somewhat
late his sons no less deserve prom-
inent notice. James, son of Duncan




Campbell, graduated for the minis-
try, and was licensed to preach, but
had no charge. Peter, son of Peter
Currie wasa minister in Glengarry
district and Teeswater, and died in
Stratbhroy. John and Alex. Levie,
sons of John Levie, were councillors
for years in township and county,
and Alexander had alse been a tesch-
er. James R. Anderson, son of John
Anderson, is a successfu! doctor at
Ailsa Craig. David Cluness gave two
sons to the medical profession in the
United States, as also did onald
Henderson. Neil McTaggart had been
a teacher for wmany years. Laclhlin,
son of James McPherson, was as al-
ready noticed, a minister at Nairn
for 34 1-2 years. Hugh, son of Don-
ald Watson, was a teacher for a few
years. Another Watson family that
came later were all noted as teach-
ers and ministers; the olest, David,
died a few weeks ago. Wm. Ander-
son, son of Alex. Anderson, is a rich
mill owner and miner in New Mexico,
U. 8.

A writer in the “Age” gives some
very interesting reminiscenses of
Hugh MeCallum, one of the very few
surviving pioneers of East Williznis.
He came to Ekfrid in 1831, spent the
winter there, and next year came to
East Williams. He was at the first
white marriage in East Wiiliams in
1832, when Mary McFarlane and Mal-
colm Smith, of Lobo, were made hus-
band and wife by Squire McKenzie,
of London township. A churn made
the same year by Neil McLean, of
Caradoe, from white cedar, with only
an axe and jack knife, is still used
by Barbara MeCallum. He tells of
going all the way to Kilworth with
a bushel of grain to be ground into
flour, and of a store opened later on
at Coldstream by Mrs. Wood. Me
also tells of his experience in going
to Goderich to vote for the Reform
candidate, Dr. Dunlop, who was el-
ected. He recalls the logging bees,
the plenty of whiskey, the racing and
the foilowing jolly gatherings and all
night dances. Peter Melville, when
he took the Globe, was the first sub-
scriber for a newspaper in the town-
ship. The only old pioneers of Wil-
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liams now living are Hugh McCai-
Inm and John MecFarlane, East Wil-
liams, and Mrs. Malcolmm Smith, Lo-
bo. “The Bible was the book of
books, and 2 man’s word was suffi-
cient for his neighbor, binding notes
being hardly ever asked for. Blue
beech was used for correction and
the Shorter Chathechism for insiruc-
tion.”

Of the early schools Mr. Ross says:
“The first school in the township op-
ened in 1837 on the exact spot on
which the Nairn hotel now stands.
it had William Munro for its teach-
er, a position he held for three years
at a salary of about £150, augment-
ed by a small grant from the Gov-
ernment and “Boarding round.®” An
equal ratio of not less than four dol-
lars per annum on a guaranteed
number of scholars was levied to
meet the salary—the board and fire-
wood in the same way—an equal
rate. Mr. Munroe, 2 single man,
claimed kinship with an old family
whose patronymic he bore, of some
note as proprietors of an ‘“‘estate®™
in the Old Country. He was a well
bailt man, of respectable appearance,
refinement and culture, and made
himself popular by his free and easy
manner in bhis friendly intercourse
Leaving Nairn towards the end of
1839 or 1840 to teach elsewhere, he
came for another term, and taugzht
in the old log church about a mile
west of Nairn at the head of the Lo-
bo and Williams gravel roaf, a%er
which he disappeared, and as rumor
said, died poor and unbefriended am-
ong strangers, and was laid in
some unknown and lonely grave.
“Peace tb his ashes.” As a man he
is kindly remembered, as a teacher
in writing he had few equals, using
but a quill, his strokes and curves
rivalled copper plate. Steel pens,
then a new invention, were scarce
and dear, and not much in favor, und
their use forbidden in the school. The
aext school house was opened in 1839
or 1840, at Beechwood corner, on the
5th con., about four miles west of
Nairn. Of its firat teachers, if not
the very first, was Wm. Wells, a
man of family, and a farmer in the
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neighborhood. He taught for one
year, part of 1840 and 1841, the yeat
of the ‘Union".”

It would rppear that Williams was
first organ.zed municipally in 1842,
when Donaid MclIntosh was elected
Councillor, Andrew Thompson, Clerk,
Duncan Campbell, Assessor, Rev. D.
McMillan, Duncan Camybell and Co-
lin McKenzie, Schiool Commissioners.
Cotin McKenzie was the next clerk,
and held the position for nearly, if
wot quite twenty years, followed by
David Wyllie. who continued in the
oftice tiil his death in 1899.

THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST WIL-
LIAMS.

Although it was not till 1869 that
East and West Williams besame s:-
parate municipalities, it is more con-
venient in giving the record of the
Highiand pioneers to take eash town
ship with its present boundaries. Toc
pioneer period was nearing @ ¢ Jse
before West Williams was settled.
The first wave of emigration in 1851-
2-3, the subsequent giadual acces-
sions for fifteen years, and even a
part of the second wave of 1848-49-50,
found room in East Williams, so that
it was not till this latter period that
there was an overflow into West
Wiiliams. Besides a portion of the

Jand in the laiter township was low.

and flat and so considered undesir-
able, though it has since become
some of the very best farming land
in the county. The pioneers of this
township, coming in so late, could
hardly be supposed to have as many
hardships as those who came in fif-
teen or twenty years earlier, and
yet they had their share, as they
found it an almost unbroken forest,
and they hgd peculiar local difficul-
ties. A large proportion of the pion-
eers of West Williams were what
may be called Island Highlanders,
from North and South Uist and Ben-
becula, but there were many from
other parts of the Highlands. Those
from North Uist gere Preshyter-
jians, those from South Uist were
Roman Catholics and from Benbecula
they were divided.

D. Galbraith has comtributed a
very interesting sketch of some of
the early Highland pioneers of this
township. He says Thomf. Bartleft
and a few others settled in the
township on the townline, south of
the river before the rebellion, but
took no part in it. Mr. Bartlett went
with his oxen through the woods to
London, when there was only one
store kept by Goodhue, and had to
beg money Lo pay his taxes: The
first Highland settler in the town-
ship was Donald MecGregor, who
came from Strathspey in 1846. (Mr.
McDonald tells of one earlier in 1834)
He was a true specimen of the High-
jander, kind, courteous and nerse-
vering. In 1847 came John Galbraith
from Argyieshire, and settled on the
farm adjoining McGregor’s on' the
9th concession. The two soon became
fast fricnds. In 1848 came D. McDon-
aid and Malcolm Cameron from In-
verness and scttled on the 10th con-
cession. In 1850 the 12th concession
was settied, mostly from Reach and
Scarboro in Ontarioc county, from
Oxford county and other older sec-
tions of Ontario. They continued to
locate successively on adjoining
farms till the whole township was
ocaupied. There was no school house
in the township until municipal gov-
ernment was established, and the
log school houses were erected by the
settiers gratis. There was 1o
preaching in the early days before
1850, but the neighbors used to meet
and held prayer meetings, and have
sweeet communion together. Mr.
Galbraith says: “There was more
kindneéss and friendship among the
early settlers than there is now.
People were on a level at that time,
and they heiped cach other with 2
true Highland sentiment, which is
characteristic of the race.”

John Love contributes the follow-
ing interesting particulars about 1he
Highland vioneers in his township:

His father, the late John Love, and
his mother came from Argyleshire to
Fast Williams in 1844, to West Wii-
liams in 1855, he died 1896, she 1891,
her sister Flora married L. M.Cros-
by, fanning mill manufactarer, Lon-
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don, son John on old farm: Allan,
James, Wiiliam, Donald and Robert
McDonald, East Dutbell, Scofland,
came with their father to London,
1840, to West Williams, i8530, Allan
d. 1900, Donald in Port Huron, Mich.,
U. 8, and James now here: John
Galbraith, Argyleshirc, 1848: Jobhn
McLeish, Argyleshire, 1848, 4 breeder
of shorthorn cattie, son Jokn was
Councillor for somt years; Donald
McLeish, John's brother, from same
place, 1862, son Angas was for many
vears deeve; Johu and Duncan Pat-
terson, Argyleshire, 1848, John’s son,
Duncan, 1s a physiciac e Michigan :
Angus McMillan, Argyleshire, i%40;
Donald and William McKenzie, Ar-
gyleshire, to Canada 1840, to West
Williums 1859; Robert Cruickshank
and the McGregors, Inverness, ahout
1850.

Mr. Love says the first log schoo!
house in 8. 8. No. 12, was built in
1857. Miss Dewar, of Lobo, was the
first teacher, and the next in 185§,
1860 and 1861, was John B. McLach-
lan, now Chief Clerk in the Provin-
cial Secretary’s office, Toronto. Ajex.
Scriminger, of East Williams, taught
in 1859. Rev. L. McPherson was the
first Presbyterian minister to preach
in West Williams. Mr. Jones, a lo-
cal Methodist minster preached fre-
quently in the school house. Peopic
of all denominations came to hear
him, and his services were highly ap-
preciated though he received but jit-
tle remnneration. Messrs. Hartley
and Randall also preached in the old
school house. )

Among the old pioneers of West
Williams from Argyleshire. with
ages at death, were: John Gilehrist
50, Peter Gilchrist 84, came in about
1850; Jobn White 57 chitdron,
Hugh, Jobn, Mrs. Donald McLachlan,
about 1850 ; Duncan McLachlan from
Lobo, about 1850, ¢., Hector, Donald,
Duncan, Archy, John, Hugh, James,
Mary (Mrs. White); Hugh Johnson,
from Lobo, 1865.

John MecDonald, in some valuable
articles published in the Parkbill
*“Post,” more especially referring to
the Isiand Highlanders, says the Cen-
tre Road was first settled by them
from the River Sauble to Mud Creek,
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in 1848, but those who came in 1849
had to take the advice of Horace
Greely to young men, “Go west.”
With great reluctance the first to
settle west of the Centre Road was
Donald O'Hanley, sr., on lot 3, con.
12, now occupied by Murdock McLel-
lan. The 10th concession was settied
by a few of the emigrants of 1x49,
and next in order of settlement were
the 14th and 15th concessions, but
not until the 12th and 13th conces-
siocns were all occupied from the Cen-
tre Road to the 2Ist concession.
“People looked uwpon these conces-
sions as worthless, and to a* certain
extent this was true, for the most
of it was so low and wet that i
was almost impossibie to clear it.
But the tide »- - changed, and now
it is the best .ine in West Wiiliams,
with fine level, rich soil and flowing
wells on pearly every farm.” Mr.
McDonald tells of the hardships of
the piopeers, who in many cases had
not even oxen, and had to carry on
band spikes the logs used to build
their houses. Oxen were largely fed
on brouse. A most kind and friendly
feeling prevailed. They generously
helped each other, and especially the
more needy. They had to carry their
household effects on their hacks and
shoulders from Mcintosh's mill, six
miles through mud up to their knees,
and another five miles threugh dense
woods and swales, with only a blaze
on odd trees very appropriately nam-
ed “a choile mhor,” (the big woods).

Mr. McDonald has also kindly fur-
nished the foliowing full and vaju-
able record of the Island Highland-
ers of West Williams. It has come
per H. D. Johnson, of Strathroy, who
has for this, and other townships,
rendered continuous and much ap-
preciated assistance. The age oi thie
pivncers at deuth 1> given, a very in-
teresting fcature, showing their re-
markable longevity.

12th concession. — The following
cam® from South Uist in 1849: Neil
McEachin (killed by a tree), 50, Don-
ald McEachin 80, Donald McPhee 70,
Alexander MoMillan 90, sons, Alex.
90, Neil 84, John McPhee 90, Neil
‘McEachin 80 (family in Michigan),

N. Mclsaac 100, son Finlay 101, James
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MclIntyre, children, L. C.. Ronald,
Donald, Mary (Mrs. Hector McLean),
Mary (Mrs. John McDonald),
Effie (Mrs. Neil McLellan) « ffamily
record further on), Archie McMiilan,
{blacksmithk) 80, Jgbn Morrison 80,
Angus McLellan 90, Donald O'Han-
ley, 90, (went to Michigan), sons,
Neil, Finiay and Donald, in MeGil-
livray, Donaid McDonald 75, Angus
McPhee 75, Hugh McPhee 70, Donald

for many years, Neil, principal of the
Wyoming public school, Mrs. Cruick-
shank and four others.

10th concession — Donald McDon-
ald (killed by a bull), 70, children,
Murdock on the old homestead, Rev.
Alexander, Chicago, Maggie, teach-
er, Chicago, and others, Angus Mec-
Kichan, first township Clerk, aud:-
tor, Maicolm Cameron %0, Donald
Loyd, suilor.

Steele 75, Peter Steele (first death4 2ist concession — Rig Angus Me-

among those that came out in 1849,
buried near the Sep. school) 65, Lach-
linMcDonald 79, children John, Don-
ald, Angus, Mrs. Steele, Mrs. Angus
McDonald, Mrs. Jones, Mrs. McPhee
(family record further on), Donaild
MoCormick 80, Archie McCormick 82,
Neil McCormick 75, Donald Morrison
90, son, Big Angus 84, Angus McLel-
lan 75, Donald McLean 60.

14th concession. — Donald McCor-
mick 75, Angus Walker75, Peter
Walker 90, Donaid Steele 75, Alex.
McDonald (King) 100, Donald Mec-
Donald70, John McFhee 80, Malcolm
Meclntosh 85, Neil Mcintyre 75, Dun-
can McLeod 85, Lachlin McInnes 75,
Archie McLellan (living) about 90,
Colin Campbell 74, Angus Mcintosh
78, Angus Mcintosh (living) 75, An-
zUS Mcintosh (Big) 93: Al-
ex. Smith 78, Angus Morrison §9, An-
gus McLellan 80, Donald Morrison 85,
Neil Mclntyre 79, Roderick Mcintyre
75, Angus (Mor) McIntosh 87, Angus
Mcintosh 90, Angus cDonald 72,
Archie McLellan (living in Mich.) 94,
John MecGregor (lived first in Yar-
mouth, died in Mich.) 75, Donald Mc-
dntyre 84, Angus Morrison 69, An-
stus McDonald (living on the 10th).

4 Centre Road — Angus Ross (died

in Mich.), 90, Angus McIsaac 85, Neil
MciIntyre 90, Neil Johnson livinz,
near 90, Alex. Morrison 85, John Ca-
meron 78.

From Benbecula — John Mcinnes
60, Maicolm: Gillies 80, Murdock
Johnston 85, Ronald Monk 90, Neil
McKinnon, Angus McDonald 75.
From North Uist, 1848 — Roderick
Ferguson, teacher (superanmnuatcd),
living near Ailsa Craig, Neil MecLean
75, children, Angus principa! for
many vears of one of the St. Thom-
as public schools, Roderick, teacher

Donald, Councillor, Assesscr, Collec-
tor, children Archie, on the oid
bomestead, Mrs. P. Knignt, Sirs<
iloyd. Mary (Mrs. McLeed), and Flo-
ra (Mrs. McCuish), John McL:od 67,
came {rom Skye in 1841, 1ived in Yar.
mouth for three years, settled in
West Williams on the 16th conces-
sion in 1844, children, James, Archie,
Neil, Mary, Sarah, Annie and Mis.
Clark. R

Family histories. etc. — John Me-
Donaid, son of Lachlin McDonzld,
married Mary Mcintyre, daughter
of James McIntyre. children, Lach-
lin, Catharige, Catharine Ann, Effie
and Mary, Councillor for 19 years,
Deputy Reeve, Auditor, Census en-
umerator for West Wiliiams in 71,
81 *91.

Ronald Mcintyre, son of James
Mcintyre, chiidren, James, John,
Patrick, Norz, Katie Agnes and Liz-
zie, Township Treasarer, Councillor,
Reeve, Auditor, Township Clerk and
teacher.

L. C. Molntyre, son of James Mc-
Intyre, children, Columba, took =2
very prominent part in public af-
fairs, at present Bursar of the Hom-
ilton asyium.

Allan McIntyre, son of James Me-
Intyre, captain, president of the
People’s Line of Steamers, president
of a large ranch in Sonogra, Mexico,
home in Chicago.

The following were teachers in
Ontario and the U. 8, chiefly in Chi-
cago:

Ronald McIntyre, Mary MclIntyre,
(Mrs. McDonald) Malcolm Morrisen
from Eig, Donald MecLeod, John Me-
Leod, James McDonald, Charles Me-
Kinnon, Donald MoDonald, Dan vLa-
meron, Columba, James, Nora, Kat-
ie, Lizzie and Agnes Mecintyre, Ca-
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tharine, Catharine Ann, Effie and
Mary McDonaid. The names of of::-
€r teachers have been given in con-
nection with the famiiies to which
they belonged.

Captains — Mcintyre, MeCorm WX,
McPhee and McDonaid.

Doctors — Alex. MeDonaid, James
McDonald, served several years in
the British army in the East Indies,
practised in Stornoway, Lewis, where
e died.

Civil Engineer — John Melnéyre,

THE TOWNSHIP OF LONDON.

The township of London, the larg-
est iz the county, was also one of
the earliest settled. The survey wus
commenced by Col. Mahlon Burwell
just before the war of 1812, suspend-
ed during its continuance, and fin-
ishéd after its close. Probably the
first settier was Joshua Applegank:,
who in 1815 was sent to try the cul-
tivation of hemp. After being one
season in the township, just west of
the present site of London West, Le
was withdrawn. The first patent vas
issued to John Hale, 1812, and :n
1813 some lots were patented by Col.
Burwell,

In this township the Hightand
pioneers were comparatively few in
naxcher, and there appear to have
beea ¢ o distinet setijements, one
between whot is now Iiderton and
the Proof Line Road, the other in
the neighborhood of Hyde Park. Of
the latter, which was the more im-
portant, D. McMillan contributes the
following full and interesting
sketch :

“Dunecan Mackenzie was born Acg.
12th, 1878, at Ruthven, in th:
narish  of Moy, Strathdearn, In-
vernesshire, Scotland. He enlisi~d in
the 5th Battalion, Royal Artillery,
April 2nd, 1808, and served through
the Peninsular war. When peace was
declared and the army reduced, ke
got his discharge and soon affer
martried Margaret Barclay, emigrat-
ed to Canada in 1817, and landed ot
Chatham, Mirimachi, New Bruns-
wick. He spent one year in Lower
Canada, in Oct., 1818 reccived from
Col. Talbot a graant <7 lot 23, con.

4, London township, and was the first
settler in that neighborhood. Here
his second daughter was born in ide-
ccmber of the same year and is still
iiving here. His eldest son, D. G.
Mackenzie, was clerk of the county
for a2 number of years until his
death, and the family still live on
the old homestead. His second young-
est son is Judge Mackenzie, of Sar-
nia. His eldest daughter married
William MeMillan, P. L. 8., who un-
der the late Sheriff MeDonald, sur-
veyed a part of what was known as
the “Huron Tract.” His eldest son
is D. McMillan of Picton, Nova Scot-
ia, and his second son was judge of
Haldimand county, and died a vear
ago. Duncan Mackenzie and William
McMiilan both served in the time of
the rebellion of 1837-3%, and were
both elders in old St. James church
of Scotland in London. Judge McMil-
lan, above referred to, was a grad-
vate of Queen's University, studied
iaw in the office of Sir John A. Muc-
donald, Kingston, and was elceted
three times to the Dominion House
ior East Middlesex. He had a med-
al for service at the time of the Fen-
ian Raid und also at the time of the
Northwest rebellion, and one for sc-
tive serv.ce. Duncan Mackenzie's
youngest daughter is married to Dr.
W. W. Hoare, of Strathroy, and her
eldest son is a doctor at Walker-
ville. Dunecan Mackenzie was fol-
lowed in 1828 by his father-in-law,
John Barclay and his family, and his
brother, Alex. Mackenzie and his fa-
mily. About the same time quite a
number of families came here from
Picton, Nova Scotia, among whom
were the elder Jaiges McDonald and
his family. He was the great-grand-
father of Rer. James McDonald, cd-
itor in chief of the “Globe" newspap-
er, and Rev. Donald McDonald, of
Markbsm, and grandfather of Hon.
James MecDonald, who recently re-
signed the position of Chief Juslice
of Nova Scotia. Rev. James MeDon-
ald’s great grandparents were mar-
ried when he was 20 and she 18. He
died aged 102 and she 103, and they
are buried in Brucefield ~emetery. 1
might say that Duncan Forbes and
his two sisters, nephew and nieces
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¢+ Duncan here

ab _t 1830.

‘2 will add the foliowing from suvli.e
of the inscriptions on the tombstoncs
in our eemetery here: Duncan Mac-
kenzie died Aug. 2Zund, 1875, aged 8§,
and his wife Margaret, Feb. 27th,
1879, aged 84 His father-in-law,
John Barciay, died April 3rd, 1538,
aged 50, and his wile Margaret, Ju'y
22nd, 1556, aged 85. Hugh McBean,
lier brotlterd. Feb. 8§, 189, ag-d H»,
Janct McBean, lus sister, died April
ioth, 1862, aged 87. John Barciay,
jun., died June 2ist, 1882, aged 71,
and his wife, Aug. 9th, 1902, aged %
Alex. Mackenzie, brother of Duncan,
died Jan. 10tn, 1857, aged 72, and his
wife Mary, Aug. 12th, 1884, aged 92
Duncan Forbes, nephew of Duancin
Mackenzie, died Sept. 2nd, 1882, sged
75, and his wife Elizabeth, Aug. Isin,
1891, aged 77. His sister, Anme For-
bes, dicd Feb. 24th, 1885, aged 95, and
her sister, Mary Grant, July 9th,
1893, aged 86. Denald McDonald,
grapdfather of Rev. James McDon-
ald, died Nov. 10th, 1879, aged 92,
and his wife Margaret, Nov. Tth,
1869, aged 79. Angus McDonald, his
brother-in-law, died Aug. 18th, 1870,
aged §3, and his wife Catherine, Jan.
3rd, 1874, aged 73. Wm. McMiilan,
above referred to, died Feb. 4th, 1873,
aged 76, and his wife Anne, died May
26th, 1888, aged 71. Alex. Ross died
Aug. 24th, 1866, aged 82, and lhis wife,
Isabella, April 27th, 1879, aged 89.
These were nearly all from Inver-
nesshire, Scotland, and are all bur-
ied in Hyde Park cem=tery.”

Mackenzie, came

Alex. Cameron came from Locha-
ber to London township at an earily
date, and scttled some distance west
of London city. His son John was
for about 25 years a successfal prac-
tising barrister in Strathroy and died
in recent years.

J. B. McNeil, of Strathroy, who
spent some years in that locality has
furnished the following list of names,
date of settiment and place of ori-
gin of the pioneers near the Proof
Line road:

John Carmichael,
Peter Sinclair, Argyleshire,

Perthshire, 1818,
1928,

Duncan and William McNorton, 1820,
Mr. McMillan 1826, Hector McLean
1830, Duncan and Chas. McLean 1832,
John McNeil 1834, all from Inverness,
Malcolm and Archibald McPherson.
Argyleshire, 1542, Peter Sinciai.
son of Peter Sinclair, is now on the
old homestead. Donald A. McRae
came from Edinburgh to Glengarry,
1826, and to Lobo 1830. He was for
many years a pioneer teacher both
in Lobo and London, and settied in
the latter township, near Dderion,
in 1845. He died, May 26th, 1904, ug-
ed 89. His children are, Catherine
{Mrs. P. Mcintyre). Strathroy. Janc
@Mrs. £. Cronkite), Arthor, London
township. John H. ,postmaster, lld-
erton, Effie (Mrs. Dr. Kerstead),
Grand Rapids, Mich., Annie, (Mrs. P.
Thompson), Eliza (Mrs. Abie Kinney).
llderton, Jessie, Grand Rapids, Jame=
and Mary at bome. The father’s
death was the first in the family,
znd xll the children were present 2t
his funeral.

James Carmichaci contribotes the
following interesting sketch of the
Carmichaels of London townshipi—
John Carmichael b. 1784, and his wife
Mary McLaren b. 1790, both in Perth-
shire, Scotland, emigrated to Cana-
da in 1818, with four children borm
in their native land, Peter, Mary,
Alex. and John. Six more were bern
in Canada, Duncan. Andrew, James,
Elgin, Jennie and Archie. The father
died in 1867, aged 83, and the moth-
er in 1873, aged 83. Mazany of their
family and descendants have fol-
lowed them to the grave, but now in
1904, they have over onc hurdred
descendants living.  Alex. Carmich-
ael's family are ali in Michigan, ex-
cept the oldest son, Rev. Dr. Car-
michael, who is superintendent of
Missions in Maniioba and pari of the
N. W. Territory, and resides in Win-
aipeg. John Carmichael’s descend-
ants are nearly all in London town-
ship. Four of his grandsons are in
the United States, one a doctor, on-
a dentist, one a lawyer and one an
undertaker. Ai! but two of Peler
Carmichael’s are still on the ola
homestead. Duncan's family are on
the John Carmichael old homestend
Elgin's family live in London. Mary's
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descendants are scattered ; just three
live near the cld home.

When John Carmichkael and his -
mily left Scotland in 1818, they had
a pleasant voyage and just three
months after leaving they reached
London township. He was the Lirst
person that drove cattle through the
Medway Creck. Ho clear=d a place
and buiit his log shanty on the ninth
concession. The plot of land is now
used as the Carmichael cemetery,
and many brave Highiand pioncers
are now resting there. He was one
of the surveyors of the township,
and with the help of his sons cleared
five handred acres of land. John Car-
michael, jun., had one evening a thril-
ling adventure with an immense she-
bear and two cubs, whose presence
in a tree above him was revealed by
deep growls. Being unarmed be re-
treated, the hungry beast foilowing,
and oniy narcowly escaped by ibhe
help of his faithful dog, and the time-
Iy arrival of his brother Alexaan
der with a gun. Wolves were very
common and bothered them a great
deal, stealing poultry an young
stock. They always had plenty of
good substantial food, but for one
haif year they could not get any
salt, and the children were obliged
to chew rennet.

Mr. Carmichae! aise contributes
particulars of the family of Mal-
colm McPherson, who with his wife,
brother Archibald, son Jeohn (b. 1830)
and three sisters emigrated from Ar-
gyleshire in 1842, and settied on lot
5, con. 2. Archibald settled on lot
22, con. 10, d. 1873. The son John af-
ter some years sailing on the lakes,
went to live with his uncle Archi-
bald, who was unmarried, became
heir to his property, and died in 1902.

The first town meeting was held
the first Monday in January. 1819,
at Joshua Applegarth’s house under
authority of a warrant issued by
Thomas Talbot and Daniel Springer,
Magistrates. Joshua Applegarth was
elected Clerk, but Duncan McKenzie
filled the position at once. Richard
Talbot and Christopher Oxtoby were
Assessors. In 1820 the meeting was
held at John Getty's bouse, when the
following were elected: Duncan Me-

Kenzie, Clerk, Wm. Morden and Joha
Lee, Assessors, James Goulden, Uol-
lector. The following acted as Cicris
for the first thirty years: Duncan
McKenzie 18i9 to 1825, and 1827 to
1830, Wm. Geary, 1826, "34 to '35,
Josepnh Hardy 18531 to 1833, Jas. Wil-
liams 1840, Wm. Grant 1821 to 1844,
Joun Sifton 1845 to 1848, Jas. Fergu-
ron 1549,

THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMIN-
STER.

Next to Delaware this is the old-
est scttled township in the county.
Lieutenant Governor Simcoe and his
party in the course of their jeurney
through Western Ontario in 1793,
camped one night at Westminster
ponds. The survey was commenced in
i809-10 by Deputy Provinciai Survey-
or Simon T. Z. Watson, continued by
Col. Mahlon Burwell in 3812, and
finished by Col. Bostwick in 1820. Al-
pert S, Odell settled in Westm.ns. <«
in 1810, agd was followed in 1811 by
James Odell, Jobhn Odeil and James
Lester. But as far as can be learn-
ed, there were not for many years
any Highland settiers.

Miss Fiora McColl, one of the pro-
minent teachers of East Middlesex,
contributes some valuable sketches of
the early Highland pioneers of this
townsnip. There were comparatively
few of them and the dividing line was
the sixth concession. South of that
and bordering on Yarmouth, the ma-
jority were Highlanders from Arg-
yleshire and Invernesshire. The
names, places of origin in Scotland,
and date of scttlement of the follow-
ing are given: John Munro. Melford,
Argyleshire, 1831, with sons Maicolm,
Archibald, John, the last now living,
aged 80, with sons, Dr. George, John
architect, Kenneth and Edward ; Co-
lin and Duncan Ferguson, Melford,
1832; Wm. Buchanan., Lochgilphead,
1832, son Maicolm now on old home-
stead ; Duncan McDougall, Kintyre,
1832, grandson on the old farm : Dorng-
ald and Duncan Crawford, Lochgiij-
head. i832: Alex. MoCalium, Craig-
nish, 1836: Donald and John McGre-
gor. Perthshire, 1836, left in 1890,
son Janes came to Caradoc: Pet
er Smith, Loshgilphead, 1536, died in
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I885 at 86: Hector and Arch Cam-
eron, Lochgilphead, 1836: Samuel,
Malcolm and Donald McColl, Kil-
morrie, Ardnamurchan, came to Low-
er Canada in 1827, and to Westmins-
ter 1837, Mailcolm's son Duncan, is on
old farm at Glanworth, and John S.
MoColl, an adopted son of Samuel’s,
is on his old farm: Wm. Hair and
sons, Arch. and James, Kintyre, 1838 ;
David and Duncan McGill, 1838 : John
McColl, father of Ditnera McColl
#Chatechist) Ardnamurchan, 1841,
with four sons and three dauzhters:
Archibald MecLachlan, . Argyleshirs
1845 ; Duncan McPherson, Carrada ©
Kintyre, Argyvleshire, with his sons
Arch., Hugh, John and Dugald, 1838

Alex. McCallum died five years ago.
In his family were seven sons, 2l re-
markably clever, {our of whom wers
Doctors of Med.cine and one a civil
engineer. Only two survive, Dr.
Hugh McCalium, of Londen, who has
a very large practice, and is a pro-
fessor in the Western University,
and Professor A. B. MeCallum, of To-
ronto U'miversity, who is a recogniz-
ed authority in physiological re-
searches, not only in Canada and the
United States, but also in Great
Britain.

The McPhersons were wealthy far-
mers in the old land, and Dunecan,
the father, took a leading place in
church as elder and precentor. He
presented a beautiful high pulpit of
quarter-cut oak, in 1854, and it cre-
ated much indignation when a voung
minisier taiked of removing it. He
died in 1862. John died in London re-
cently. Hugh was elected an elder
in 1885. Dugald only survives, a fine
type of = Highland farmer. John
Munro, and al a later date his con
Neil, also held the position of elders.
John 8. MeCoil is seventy-five years
8ld and looks less than sixty, and
is a boy vet at heart. Dan MceGre-
gor, son of John, is teacher in 8 S.
No. 13, and is a power for good in
the community.

Malcolm MoColl died thirty years
age. One of his sons, Samuel, after
teaching for some years, aftended
college, graduated as a dentist, and
for many years has had a very suc-
cessful dental practice at Bellevue,
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Mich., U. 8. Another son. Malcolm,
a man of great perserverance and ex-
cellent ability, graduated from the
Detroit Medical School in 1894, and
since then has had & large medieal
practice in that city.

It has already been stated that
Miss McColl’s father died in 1876. Her
brother Duncan. after a brilliant
record in the university, studied for
the ministry, and completed his
course in 1881. But his health faii-
ed, and though he sought in a period
of rest and service in Colorado for
recuperation and recovery, increas-
ing weakness compelled his return to
bis home, where the promise of a ca-
reer of great success and usefuiness
was cut short by his lamented death,
March 19th, 1882, at the age of 29
years.

Miss McColl, speaking of her only
surviving brother and mother, says:
“My only brother living is Dr. Hugh
McColl, of Lapeer, Mich. He has had
more than ordinary success in the
medical profession. He graduated in
New York in 1872, practiced in La-
peer five years, took a post graduate
course first in New York and in 1883
in Berlin, Germany. and spent six
months working with Mr. Tait, the
famous surgeon of Birmingham, Eng-
land. In 1898 he sailed from Victor-
ia to Hong Kong, visiting Chinz, Ja-
pan, India, Egypt and the Holy
Land. My mother, Tsabella MoCow-
an, was the daughter of John Mec-
Cowan, of Barhead and Paisley, Scot-
Inad. She came out as a bride in
1841, and still lives at the age of &7
on the same farm on which she set-
tied in that year. She bravely and
uncomplainingly endured loneliness
whken my father would be kept ab-
sent for days at a time conducting
meetings. At first she was in terror
of the Indians, who would boldly
come in and ask for somethng to ecat,
displaying her best chickens hanging
from their beits. She first thought
the ground hogs were bears, and the
squirrels wild cats, and had many 2
race for safety from the innocent
creatures. She loves to recall the
carly days, and we think her a won-
derful woman, so unselfish and cheer-
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ful and contented with what life
brings her.”

In clearing the land some wouid
cut the trees 2l round so that they
could fall as they leamed. Miss Me-
Coll heard her father tell about fal-
ling a tree accidentally on a High-
land neighbor's lot. He told him he
would make him take it off his
ground to the very last chip. Their
home life was very simple, and some
of them spent the summer sailing on
the lakes. The first log school houses
and their internal furniture and ar-
rangements, were very similar to
what has already been desecribed in
these sketches.

The first school house (a little log
one) was built in IR40. The teacher
was Mr. McCormick who boarded
round at the different homes, and the
salary was 816 per month. He had

the old country modes of punishment,
but he was greatly respected as well
as feared by the pupiis. Before the
school house was built the pupils met

in the home of Henry Palmer, and he
was their teacher.

The first record of the Westmins-
ter council is dated March 4th, 1517,
when the first meeting was held at
Archibald McMillan's tavern for the
united townships of Westminster,
Delaware and Dorchester. No doubt
this was done, as in other townships,
under authortiy of a warrant from
the magistrates of the Board of
Quarter Sessions, and meetings ap-
peat to have been held from that
time onward annually, at which the
township officers were appointed
There were no Highlanders at that
time, and ‘it does not appear that
they took a very active part even in
jater days. Miss MeColl savs, “ipe
voter of those days had to have a
deed, and very often he had to take
it with him to nrove his right to vote.
Polities are always in the Counecil,
more or less. There was a Highland-
er in the Council who was a Tory,
while most of the Highianders here
are Grits. Do what they wouid, they
could not get him out, but they mant
aged it at last by running a Lowe
land Scotchman, who had a Highland
wife. The Highlanders were =0 true
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that they would not run against one
another.™

Donald Campbell, one of the pu-
pils of the pioneer period, cont ribufes
the following reminiscences: “*In 1842
Mr. MeCormick, who had been a
teacher in the old land, was engaged
as first teacher in 8. 8. No. 13, Wesis
minster in the Highland settlement.
fie was paid by a rate bill, so much
per pupil ger mgnth. He boarded in
the homes of the pupils and tle more
pupils in a home the longer he spav-
ed. He manufactured the seats and
desks of the old lox school hous-. H
teock some large boys to the woods
with him, and they cut basswood
slabs ten feet long, carried them to
the school house, where they bored
holes in the end, put in wooden pins,
and used them for seats. Pine boards
two feet wide, supported on stakes
were used for desks.

“When in *he woods they unfor-
tunately found the skull of a harse,
which was used in punish'nr by
A basswood rope was passed through
an opening in the skull, and it was
hung around the neck of the paugk-
ty boy, who was made to march up
and down while another bad hoy was
compelled to drive him. The “taws™
was unsparingly used, and even (b
grown men, if a lesson was missed,
were pumished. not daring to ques-
tion the authority of the ieacher. The
three R's were the most imporiant
subjects.™

John S. MColl, Glanworth, con-
tributes the following reminiseences :

“I well remember the long hright
nights, when the zmreat fires blazed
in the mud chimneys, made of home-
made mostar and ash slats, when
friends and neighbors and the merry
yong people gathered in pleasant so-
cial cheer, and played tricks and sane
songs and told ghost stories till a
late hour. There were also logging
bees and dancing and fiddling. Somdg-
times the bag pipes were used in the
logging field to cheer the Highland
iads after a hard day's work. Some-
times the young chaps, when hrins-
ing home their cattle, amused themy-
selves by fastening their hand <l.ds
to the oxen with basswood hark rop-
es on a smooth ice track wellbeaten,
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which brought them home in short
order. The sugar season was a pleas-
ant one for the yvoung folks. Bass-
wood swings were made by running
the bark half way up the tree and
tying the ends together, They also
enjoved themseclves by chasing and
hunting squirreis, coons, quails and
chipmunks. In spring and early sum-
mer when flowers bloomed on  the
sunny hills the music of the cow
beils mingled pleasantly with the
other sounds in the forest. These ra-
coilections give joy and regret to a
pioneer now in the field almest alone.
What is the impression on the fcot-
man behind? May it be the blaze on
the tree, and the bright torch light
fo guide the inexperienced by day
and by night.”

John S. McColl also coniributes the
following poem, which is of interest
as a memorial ¢f the pioneer days:

MY OLD HOME YET.

'Twas a home in the woods, it was
neat, it was small,
As it stood on the newly cleared
ground ;
And as rough as they grew were the
logs in the wall:;
hey were notched atithe corners
around.
You may scorn if you please,
But the bark of the trees
Was our roofing, the best we could
get :
Alihough it fell down nevermore t
arise,
*Tis “My old home yet.”

I remember full well, with the old
folks at home,
How we gathered around the great
fire,
When ev'nings were long and the
neighbors would come,
"Twas all that a boy could desire;
Then we gladiy would sing,
Till we made the roof ring.
With the strains that I ne'er can
forget ;
Although it fell down, nevermore to
arise,
‘Tis “my old home yet.”

The chimney was large and the ceil-
ing was low,
There was heat, there was light in
the blaze:
Our stoves and our ranges are now
made for show,
But the things were for use in
those days:
There were no taxes then,
No ungod!y council men,
Not a sheriff, and no one in debt :
Although it fell, down nevermore to
arise,
'Tis “my old home yet.”

The wealihy and great in their manis
sions may dweil,
*Mid the splendor of gilding and
paint :
With their furniture grand, it is all
very well,
If their luxuries bring them con-
tent :
But my dear oid home,
Wherever [ may roam,
Shall to me bring delight and re«

ret
Although it fell down, nevermore te
arise,
‘Tis “my old home yet.™

THE CITY OF LONDON.

Althouzh “Georgina on the
Thames,”™ Licutenant-Governor Sim-
coe's selection and forecast in 1793
of a capital for Upper Canada, was
not realized, his choice was larzely
justified by the excellence of the site
and the subsequent zrowth and pros-
perity of the City of London. Yet it
was over thirty years before ile
sound of an axe was heard in the
warfare with the primeval forest. In
1826 it was surveyed by Col. Maklon
Burwell, assisted by Freeman Tal-
bot and Benjamin Sprinzer, and the
surveyors were assisted in their work
by Huzh and John Johnson, of Lo-
be. In 1827 Pariiament constituted
London the capital of what isnow
Western Ontario, and a frame court
house was erected, succeeded later
by an imposing brick structure. The
zrowth of the village was slow for
some yzars. Geo. J. Goodhue was the
first merchant : Major Schoffield was
the first postmaster, and was suc-
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ceeded by M-. Goodhue. In 1832 the
population, though seriously dimin-
ished by Asiatic cholera, was 400, and
in 1835 1,000. In 1840 it was incor-
porated as a villagze, in 1947 it was
made a town, and in 1855 a city,
with a population of 10,000 A Zreat
impetus was ziven to its growth by
the construction of the Gre it West-
ern Railway ip 1853, and the London
and Port Stanley Railway in 1856,

The pember of ‘Hizhlaners who set-
tled in London durinz the pionecer
period was small, and of these I
have beeen able to obtain only mea-
Zre information. This is perhaps the
less te be rezretted as the chron-
icles of London have already been so
often and so elaborately written. Dat
Patrick McGregor, a Hizhlander,
was the pioneer settler and the first
permanent resident of London. He
made the first clearing on the cor-
ner of Kinz and Ridout streets in
the fall of 1826. Here he built his
loz cabin, kept tavern, and officiated
as jailer. Alex and Findlay MecDon-
ald came in 1831. Donald Fraser ame
to Westminster in 1833 his sons, M.
and Jas. H., some years after cane
to London to sudy law, and were for
many years barristers and public
men in the city. Thomas Gerdon,
born in Dornoch, Scotland, in 1826,
came to Nova Scotia in 1843, to Lon-
don 1852, Melhourne 1858, Sirathroy
1876, d. 1895, held many public po-
sitions. James Grant came from
Strathspey, Scotland, 1830, son James
when 14 years old moved to a farm
in Londen township, was census com-
misioner in 1881. Geo. M. Gunn, came
from Dornoch, Scotland, to Canada,
Oxford County. 1832, to London
1842, with brother William, whe
died soon after; Geo. d. 1883, Alex.
McDonald came from Edinburzh 1834,
to London 1850, d. 1875, son D. C. oc-
cupied many public positions. Don-
ald McFie, born in Bute 1819, came
to Toronto 1841, to London I1R44, a
successful merchant, occupied manv
important publie positions. Col. Ino.
Macbeth, born at Kildonan N.W.T
1836, parents come from Sutherland-
shire, Scotland, early to Selkirk, and
thence to Lambton Ce., he came o
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office, and was admitted {o the bar
1859, and appointed Cicrk of the
Peace in 1860, a position he stiil
holds.

Amonz the other Highianders
whose names appear as beinz in Lon-
don in the early days, or soon after
are the followinz: Mugh and Robert
McFie, Alexander, John and Gilbert
McIntosh, merchants, William and
Joseph Gordon, Donald MecDonald,
R. S. Murray, Aiex. Tytier, John
Campbell (was Mayor), Donaid Seat-
en, William Cameron {moved to Stra-
throy, father of Sheriff D). M. Cam-
eron), Samuel McBride, Francis Me-
Gill, Wm. Sutheriand (founder Fros-
Press), Arch. McPhail, James Geddes,
father of Geddes Jros., Btrathrov,
Huzh Rose, John McLaughlin (a
shoemaker 1836-7), Jchn Fraser, 1844,

In 1843, the Presbyierians of Lon-
don bezan to form a distinet socie-
ty. Revs. Miller and Alex. Ross
(1830) were pioneer preachers, wisit-
inz ministers were Donald McKen-
zie, Allan, McMillan, znd Meldrum,
and from Scotland, Comerville Fre.
ser, McLachlin and MeGillivray.,
Younz men who preached for them
were Sutherland, MeColl, McPher-
son Stratford, McPherson Wii-
liams, and Fraser. John Fraser, who
came [rom Montreal in 1844, carried
on services for years in Gaelic and
Enzlish in Wm. <Clark’s house on
North street.

GLEANINGS.

These sketches, which have extend-
ed to a mueh zreater length than
was anticipated, are now nearinr 2
conclusion. In the remaining town-
ships of the county there were but
few Hizhlanders, and in the towns
and villages which sprang up alter
the pioneer period, practically none.,
except those who <came from the
neighboring townships. Only a few
particulars remain to be Ziven in
regard to these, and some other facts
which were received too late to ap-
pear under their appropriate heads.

Starr's Caradoc Library was des-
troyved by fire in 1867.

The villagze of Amiens, as described
by D. M. Campbeil, under the head

London, studied law in Mr. Becher's -of Caradoc, is stated to have been
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wholly on the Caradoc side of the
townline.

Simon McLeod came fren Rosshir:

Scotland to Strathroy about 1850,
and worked for some years for the
late James Keefer. Thence he went
to Nairn and thence to Parkhill in
1860. The town was named after
the hamlet, where he received his
mail in Scotland, and ever since he
has been a leading man, occupying
many public positions. Thouzh now
an octozenarian, he is still remark-
ably vizorous and a prominent coun-
tv councillor.

The jubilee

of St. Andrew’s Pres-

byterian church, Glanworth, West -
minster, was celebrated in June,
1904. Amonz other speakers, Rev.

John McEwen, the first pastor, was
present and delivered an interestingz
address. :

So far as could be ascertained there
were no Hizhland pioncers in Bid-
dulph, and only a very few in West
Nissouri, of whom, Lhough I have
tried repeatedly, no particulars could
be obtained.

Donald Mitchell tells that Jobhn

Mitehei! came to Metealfe n 1¥5]
He married FuM-rmxa McAlpine, and
the children wer Peter, William,
Dunecan, Donald, Margaret. (wh
stayed in Scotland), Catherine, Betsy.
Ann, Jsabella and Mary. Peter and

his wife and two children (John and
Isabella), did not come out till 1835
They came out in a sz2iling vessed
cailed the *““Retrench,” which

took
six weeks crossing the Atlantic. The
other children were Catherine, llnn-

ecan Euphemia and Donald, born in

Canada, John is in Algoma, Dune
in Sombra, Euphemia in Rut h«.f~rd
Donald on the ofld homestead, the
rest are dead. He says Duncan Dew-
ar was born in Scotland, but was
only a few weeks old when he came
with his parents to Metcalfle.

Miss Nellie MeCallum, of Ailsa
Craiz, has kindly furnisbed, per H.
D. Johnson, a list of the Hizhland
pioneers in McGillivray township. All
came from Inverness, Scotlani, and
all the same year, 1849, except Dun-
ecan MocNaugzhton, who came in 1869.
The age of each is given at death:
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Alex. McKenzie {poct) 96, Aiex. Me-
Lean 75, Maicelm MecLeod 65, Jobn

McPherson 55, John MeLellan 4,

Duncan MeNaugzhton 88, his son Dun-

can, came with him, 75, John Meclin-
tyvre 90, Donald Fraser ze no
known).

Alex. McKenzie, above mentioned,

was the anthor of some Gaclic poems
of no little merit, which were print
ed and published as a booklet in 1892,
and amonz which are “Mun Aonadl,”
(The Union), and “Tizgh Fasga Nairn"
(The Temperance Lodze at Nairn).

Some forty of fifty years azo it is
said a small colony of Highlanders
from Ulist settled in McGillivray, but
I have been unabje to obtain any
particulars, except that they arerow
nearly extinet. Ameng the other
Hizhland pioneers of this township
were James Smith, for many years
M. P. F., and his brother Alexander,
License Inspector, hoth lfor XNort!
Middlesex, Donald Cameren, soa  of
Samuel Cameron of Lobo, 1849, and C
T. McPherson 1853,

Rev. arch.

Stewart, ol TLondon.
writinz of the rs of

Highland pionee:

Nortih Dorchester, says:

“] ecannot zive minute defails of
it he Hizhlanders who seftled in North
Dorchester, thouzh 1 came in con-
tact with the most of them 48 vears
axo. Within a range of four miles

south of the river a number of fam
ilies named MeCallums, McNivens and

Mackays settled about sixiy
years azo. They game from Kintyre,
Arzyleshire, Scotland. Furtier south
the 2nd and 3rd concessions were sei-

iled by the sons of alder persons who

settled earlier in Yarmouth, names,
Campbell, McCallums, Browns and
McVicars. They came  principally
from the parishes ot Kilmichael,
GGlassary, and Kilmartin, Argzyle-
shire. Norih of the river there were
a few scattered fan.ilics of Suther-
lands and Mackays from Rosshir
and Satherlandshire, but 1 cannot

the date of settlement. Among
oi her names of Hizhland picneers in
this township 1 fnd D. McFariand,
John MecArthar 1850, Dan. MeCal
lum 1830, Duncan Mclachlan 1839,

sive
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James Ross, James McCallum, Alex.
Johnson and Arch. Black 1844.

The dawn of civilization 1n Middl:-
sex first app=zared in Deiawar.. Her .
the first immizrauts camped; hore
the fiist clearings were made. aud
L= re, for many years, the certes of
trade was located. Dolaware was a
ithrivinz village before London as-
sumed any importance, ani wus for
a time a dangerous rival. Patents
were issued as early as 1797. As ear-
ly as 1792 Ethan Allan rececived a
zrant of 2200 acres, and he and 4 -
per Crow scttled there in 1801,
thouzh both left a few years after-
wards. And Lere {vo. we find a tracse,
but only a trace, of the pioneer Hizxi.
lander of the county. Ronald McDen-
ald, a British army officer, who in
1798 obtained a patent of the land
on which Delaware villagze stands,
but soon after sold out to Dr. Oli-
ver Tiffany. It +would be of very
Zreat interest to learn something of
his precedinz and subsequent career,
but no parcticulars could be zather-
ed, and the number of other Hizh-
ianders in the township during the
pioneer period appears to have becn
very small.

Henry W. Acres, of Delaware vil-
lazr, is one of the very few surviv-
inZ pioneers of the township. He was
bhorn in Enzland in 1828, and came to
Delaware with his father in 1834,
when only six years old. He distinece-
ly remembers the days of the rebel-
lion, saw six men hanged in Londor.,
and has a store of very interestinz
reminiscences of the Bullens, Seca-
brooks, Miilars, Mouuts and other
old residents of Delaware. He thinks
there were no Highland pioneers in
the township, at least none that he
knows of till the close of the pion-
eer period. Donald, Duncan and Huzxh
McPherson were the first to come
in about 1850, and were followed soon
after by John McNichol, James Hen-
dersen and Archie Thompson. Others
who came a% a later date or were
there some years aftcrwards were
William J., Henry, Samnel, Donald
and Colin Campbell, Hactor McPher-
son, Peter Munroe, Peter McArihur,
James MoCallum, Georze and John
McFarland. It is stated that John
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Sutherland came in 1820, and if s0,
he would be, next to Ronaid McDon-
ald, the first Highland pioneer of De-
laware.

When Andrew J. Ross unearthed
the assessment roll of the township
of Williams for the year 1833, no
doubt the first one, he struck a
mine of information. For the pur-
pose of comparison he has also sent
statisties from the assessment rolls
of 1834 and 1837. The assessors for
1833 and 1834 were Donald Fraser
apd Duncan Campbell and for 1837
De.sld Fraser only. At the foot of
the list is the entry, “in the county
of Huron.”

On the 1833 roll there are forty
names as follows: James Bremner,
Colin McKenzie, Simon Bisset, James
McPherson, Donald Fraser, Donald
McIntosh, Huzh McKenzie, Duncan
McKenzie, Hugh Crawford, Peter
MecIntyre, Duncan McFarlane, Huzh
McIntyre, Gedfrey McTaggart, Bar-
bara MoCallum, Donald Henderson,
Donald Gillies, Allan Gilchrist, John
Stewart, Alex. Thompson, Andrew
Thompson, Duncan Stewari, James
Stewart, Hugh MecIntosh, Alexander
Clarke, Alex. Stewart, Malcolm Mec-
Intyre, Alex. Campbell, Duncan
Campbell, Peter Currie, John Moore,
Duncan, Jno and Donald McNeil, Alex
Anderson, John Anderson, Alex. Me-
Deonald, Donald McQueen, Wuzh
Clark, John McFlilican, John McGill.
The list shows that the pion-
eer settlers of Williams were Hizh-
landers with scarcely an excepfion.

Mr. Ross says: “I have been able
to zather but little from the rolls
on account of time. It would take
six months to extract all they con-
tain of our ecarly zrowth and subse-
quent history. I gzive the statistics
in full™ The following is a tabular
statement for the three years:

1833 1834 1837
Wild land, acres.... 4590 12103 12002
Cultivated land,acres 141 206 72
L AT e e | 12
B e e 2 50 101
Milch cows.......... » 62 163
Youngeattle........ 3 13 9
Population (on rolis) 40 88 96
Assessed value. ...£1251 £3231 £4627
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Now in closing, it may be said that
though under the circumstances, a
few errors and omissions may have
occurred, the zreatest care has becn
taken to make the whole as completie
ard accuratc as possible, and it is

hoped that this and similar sketches
from other counties may together
constitute a record in some gZood de-
zree worthy of the Highland pion-
eers not of Middlesex only. but of the
Province of Ontario.
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